OCTOBER 23, 2017

COMMISSIONERS
COURT

AGENDA



Commissioners Court — October 23, 2017

NOTICE OF A MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT

Notice is hereby given that an open meeting of the Caldwell County Commissioners
Court will be held on the 23rd day of October, 2017 at 9:00 AM. in the 2" Floor
Courtroom, Caldwell County Courthouse located at 110 S. Main Street, Lockhart,
Texas at which time the following subjects will be discussed, considered, passed or
adopted, to wit:

Call Meeting to Order.

Invocation. Lockhart Ministerial Alliance

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flags.
{Texas Pledge: Honor the Texas Flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under God, one and indivisible).

Announcements. [tems or comments from Court members or staff.

Citizens* Comments. At this time any person may speak to Commissioners Court if they have filled out
a Caldwell County Commissioners Court Participation Form. Comments will be limited to four (4)
minutes per person. No action will be taken on these items and no discussion will be had between the
speaker(s) and members of the Court. The Court does retain the right to correct factual inaccuracies
made by the speakers. (If longer than 30 minutes, then the balance of comments will continue as the last
agenda item of the day).

CONSENT AGENDA. (The following consent items may be acted upon in one motion).

1. Approve payment of County invoices in the amount of $ 389,640.17.

2. Ratify re-occurring County payments in the amount of:
A, $ 285,340.76 (Payroll)
B. $41,298.27 (Utilities)
C. $ 138,189.42 (Department of Motor Vehicle Fees collected from 9/11/2017 to

10/1/2017).
3. Accept the September 2017 Tax Collection Report submitted by the Caldwell County
Appraisal District. "
FILED this | 1 __day ofﬂDC& 20 ]
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Commissioners Court Agenda for October 23, 2017

Accept and approve the Rider Increasing Surety Bond for Kenneth Schawe, County Judge
of Caldwell County, Bond # 62242829.

Approve Budget Amendment #16 for the Constables Office, Precinct Four in the amount of
$873.00 to cover costs of Group Medical that went over budget and uniform costs. Funds
are being transferred from 001-4324-4810 (Training) and 001-4324-5310 (Machinery &
Equipment) to 001-4324-2020 (Group Medical) and 001-4324-2140 (Uniforms).

Approve Budget Amendment #17 for the Records Preservation Fund (County Clerk) in the
amount of $23,890 to cover costs for software maintenance and records preservation.
Funds are being transferred from Line Items 003-3000-5325 (Computer Software), 003-
3000-5615 (Binding) to Line Item 003-3000-4520 (Software Maintenance) and from 001-
6510-4860 (Contingency) to Line Item 003-3000-5615 (Binding).

ACTION AGENDA ITEMS

7.

10.

11.

Discussion/Action regarding the burn ban.
Cost: None; Speaker: Judge Schawe/Martin Ritchey; Backup: None.

Discussion/Action regarding a report on the additional funding provided for detention
expenditures for FY 2017 to the Juvenile Probation Department. Cost: TBD; Speaker: Judge
Schawe/Jay Monkerud; Backup: 1.

Discussion/Action to award the bid for the Intersection Improvement Project at the intersection
of SH 21 and County Road 176 in Caldwell County. Cost: None; Speaker: Commissioner
Theriot/Jacque Thomas; Backup: 1.

Discussion/Action regarding the engagement letter with Rutledge, Crain & Company, PC
for the purposes of financial statements auditing. Cost: TBD; Speaker: Judge Schawe/
Barbara Gonzales; Backup: 8.

Discussion/Action to consider possible next steps in communicating with Green Group Holdings
regarding a possible host agreement related to 130 Environmental Park. Cost: None; Speaker:
Commissioner Haden; Backup: None.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Commissioners Court Agenda for October 23, 2017

Discussion/Action to accept a donation from Carl Ohlendorf in the amount of $250.00 for
the purpose of replacing the courthouse flags. Cost: None; Speaker: Commissioner
Haden; Backup: None.

Discussion/Action to approve the Amendment/Ratification of the Oil and Gas Lease with OAG
Holdings II Texas, LLC. Cost: None; Speaker: Judge Schawe; Backup: 5.

Discussion/Action to renew the appointments of Jacque Thomas and Commissioner Ed Theriot
to the Technical Advisory Committee for CAMPO for the year 2018. Cost: None; Speaker:
Judge Schawe; Backup: 1.

Discussion/Action concerning approval of an Order authorizing the filing of a Final Plat (Short
Form Procedure) for Spiller Compound located off Acorn Road (CR 126). Cost: None;
Speaker: Commissioner Theriot/ Kasi Miles; Backup: 17.

Discussion/Action to approve the Revised Employee Handbook. Cost: None; Speaker: Judge
Schawe; Backup: 77.

Adjournment.

As authorized by Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, the Commissioners Court of Caldwell County, Texas reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session at any
time during the course of this meeting to discuss any of the matters listed above The Court may adjoumn for matters that may relate tc Texas Government Code Section 551.071{1)
(Consultation with Attorney about pending or contemplated litigation or settlement offers); Texas Government Code Section 351.071(2) {Censultation with Attorney when the
Attorney’s obligations under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code); Texas
Government Code Section 551,072 (Deliberations about Real Property); Texas Government Code Section 551,073 (Deliberations about Gifts and Denations); Texas Government
Code Section 551.074 (Personnel Matters); Texas Government Code Section 551.0745 (Deliberations about a County Advisory Body): Texas Government Code Section 551.076
(Deliberations about Security Devices); and Texas Government Code Section 551,087 (Economic Development Negotiations).In the event that the Court adjourns into Executive
Session. the Court will announce under what section of the Texas Government Code the Commissioners Court is using as its authority to enter into an Executive Session. The
meeting facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Request for accommodations or iaterpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to this
meeting. Please contact the County Judge’s office at 512-398-1808 for further information. www.co.caldwell.tx. us



Invocation — Lockhart Ministry Alliance



Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

The Pledge of AHegiance

I pledge allegiance to tire Flag of the United States of America,
and to the Republic for which it stands.
onte Nation under God.
indivisible,
wilh liberty and justice for all.



(Texas Pledge: Honor the Texas flag; |
pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one
state under God, one and indivisible).

Pledge to the Texas Flag

Honor the Texas
Flag; | pledge
allegiance to thee,
Texas, one state
under God, one and
indivisible



Announcements:

Items or comments from Court Members
or Staff



Citizens’ Comments:

At this time any person may speak to
Commissioners Court if they have filled out
a Caldwell County Commissioners Court
Participation Form.  Comments will be
limited to four (4) minutes per person. No
action will be taken on these items and no
discussion will be had between the
speaker(s) and members of the Court. The
Court does retain the right to correct factual
inaccuracies made by the speakers. (If
longer than 30 minutes, then the balance of
comment will continue as the last agenda
item of the day).




CONSENT AGENDA.
(The following consent items may be
acted upon in one motion).

1. Approve payment of County invoices in
the amount of $ 389,640.17.




Vendor Name

Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND
OMNIBASE SERVICES OF TEX
OMNIBASE SERVICES OF TEX
OMNIBASE SERVICES OF TEX
OMNIBASE SERVICES OF TEX
TEXAS AGRICULTURAL FINA
STATE COMPTROLLER

Caldwell County, TX

Payable Number

0OBS172000219
0BS172000220
0RBsS172000221
085172000218
93017
9302017

Department : 2130 - COUNTY AUDITOR

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC,
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC,
DEWITT POTH & SON
DEWITT POTH & SON

025-202638
025-202742
513341-0
513341-1

Department : 2150 - COUNTY CLERK
TEXAS DEPT.QOF STATE HEALT 2004083

Department : 3200 - DISTRICT ATTORNEY

TRANSUNION RISK AND ALT
WEST GROUP PAYMEN CEN
WEST GROUP PAYMENT CEN

100117
836895741
836953032

Department ; 3220 - DISTRICT CLERK

TINA FREEMAN
GOVERNMENT FORMS AND

102017
0006017

Department : 3230 - DISTRICT JUDGE

CLIFFORD W, MCCORMACK
GEORGE V. C. PARKER
COMAL COUNTY TREASURER
MIGUEL CASTILLO
MIGUEL CASTILLO

STACY M. JANUARY
TAHLA T. STEWART
MIGUEL CASTILLO
AMANDA FLEWELLEN
MIGUEL CASTILLO
MIGUEL CASTILLO

CINDY A. DURAN
AMANDA FLEWELLEN
MIGUEL CASTILLO

CINDY A. DURAN

MIGUEL CASTILLO

CINDY A, DURAN

KIMBEL L. BROWN

JANA CLIFT WILLIAMS
ALFONSO CABANAS
ALEXANDER LEE CALHOUN
ALFONSO CABANAS
ALFONSO CABANAS
RICHARD E. WETZEL
RICHARD E. WETZEL

TERRI ROBASON

05D-120 1
10102017
101117
15FL319 9
16-FL 365 3
1b6-FL 404
16-FL 412 4
16 FLA444 3
16 FL 472 2
17FL129 1
17FL134 1
17 FL 164
17 FL 170 2
17FL183 1
17 FL 312
17-FL 312
17-FL 358
17137
16-FL 461 2
12 170
13-208
17-012
17-085

16 183
156-183
100817

Description (ltam)

JP #2 QUARTERLY ACTIVITY
JP #3 3RD QUARTER REPOR
1P # 4 3RD QUARTER ACTIVIT
3 RDQUARTER JULY, AUGU
REPORTING PERIOD: SEPT. 2
COUNTY ID # 1 74 6001631

CUST # 47804 9/22/17 TRA
PSA SERVICE LGD-INCODET
CUST # 12430 DESKSHELL
CUST # 12430 DESKSHELL

REMOTE BIRTH ACCESS FOR

ACCTID. 234599 SEPT 201
ACCT # 1004772988
ACCT # 1000732986 SEPT 20

EXPENSE REPORT 10/04 & 5/
JOB # 006017

CAUSE #05 D-120S5.)N. /M
CAUSE #517 011 & 17 112
12% SHARE FOR JULY AUGU
CAUSE # 15 FL 319 PN
CAUSE # 16 FL 365 ZZ.W.
CALSE # 16 FL 404 N.H.
CAUSE #16 FL412CE
CAUSE# 16 FL 444 R, A A,
CAUSE # 16 FL 472 B.C.
CAUSE #17 FL 128 M.R./A
CAUSE # 17 FL 134 F.F. &)
CAUSE #17 FL 164 ADC
CAUSE # 17 FL 170 K W.
CAUSE #17 FL 183 1
CAUSE# 17 FL312DC/EC
CAUSE # 17 FL 312 DAMC / E
CAUSE # 17 FL 358 AAM./
CAUSE # 17 137 WILLIAM JO
CAUSE # 16 FL 4611 N.N
CAUSE # 12 170 IRMA LOPEZ
CAUSE # 13 208 LENORA W
CAUSE # 17 012 SANDRA DE
CAUSE # 17 085 JACKLYN BR
CAUSE # 16 183 BRANDEN
CAUSE # 16 183 BRANDEN
CPS DOCKET JUDGE THOM

Expense Approval Register
Packet: APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

Account Name

DUE TO State-Failure to App
DUE TO State-Failure to App
DUE TO State-Failure to App
DUE TOC State Failure to App
DUE TO STATE - OTHER FEES
DUE TO TERTIARY FUND

Tyler Tech Training
Tyler Tech Training
OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES

Account Number

001 2730
001 2730
001 2730
001 2730
001 2865
001 2755

001 2130 4815
001 2130-4815
001 2130-3110
001 2130 3110

Department 2130 - COUNTY AUDITOR Total:

Remaote Site Trans Fees

001 2150-3145

Department 2150 - COUNTY CLERK Total:

PUBLICATIONS
PUBLICATIONS
PUBLICATIONS

001 3200-4315
001 3200-4315
001 3200 4315

Department 3200 - DISTRICT ATTORNEY Total:

TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES

Department

ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT EXPERT WITNESS
VISITING JUDGES

ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ABDULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT IND GENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT NDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT ATTY L TIGATION EX
ADULT INDIGENT ATTORNE
V 5 TING COURT REPORTERS

001 3220-4810
001 3220-3110
3220 - DISTRICT CLERK Total:

001-3230-4160
001-3230-4150
001-3230-4020
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3220-4160
001-3230-4160
001-2230-4160
001-2230-4160
001-2230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4080
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4030

Amount

81000
216.00
23400
342.00
32000
2,140 87
4,062.87

437 50
4,000.00
51547
19139
5,144.36

4%.41
49.41

25.00
150.00
290 00
505.00

144.46
602.50
746.96

187.50
1,485 00
3,815 94

294.00

770.0C

3500C

308 0C

30100

7000C

308 0C

294 0C

840 0C

560 0C

329 0C

392 0C

375.0(

147 0C

500.0¢

210.0C

30000

30000

300.0¢

3500¢

40 2t
,300.0(
350.0(

10/18/2017 4:05:18 PM
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Expense Approval Register
Vendor Name

JANA CLIFT-WILLIAMS

BOVIK & MEREDITH P.C.
CINDY A. DURAN

SEAN FIFIELD

CAMERON THOMAS COOKE
ADAM D. ROWINS

TIFFANY E.CROUCH BARTLET
SEAN FIFIELD

JANA CLIFT-WILLIAMS
BOVIK & MEREDITH P.C.
JANA CLIFT-WILLIAMS

SEAN FIFIELD

THE LAW QFFICES OF CARRIE
JANA CLIFT-WILLIAMS
ADAM D. ROWINS

THE LAW QOFFICES OF CARRIE
ADAM D. ROWINS

THE LAW OFFICES OF CARRIE
GLENN WILLIAMS

THE LAW OFFICES OF CARRIE
JANA CLIFT-WILLIAMS
ADAM D. ROWINS
CAMERON THOMAS COOKE
ADAM D. ROWINS

JANA CLIFT-WILLIAMS
CAMERON THOMAS COOKE
CAMERON THOMAS COOKE
MATTHEW K. GROVE
JUDITH BOHR

THE LAW OFFICES OF CARRIE
MARIA CELESTE COSTLEY
THE LAW OFFICE OF TREY HI
THE LAW OFFICE OF TREY HI
ROBERT A HAEDGE

ROBERT A HAEDGE

ROBERT A HAEDGE
ROBERT A HAEDGE

THE CASEY LAW FIRM
DEWITT POTH & SON
ALEXANDER LEE CALHOUN
ALEXANDER LEE CALHOUN
JOSHUA ALAN ERWIN
DARLON FAMES SOJAK
AMANDA ERWIN

AMANDA ERWIN

BARBARA MOLINA

BARBARA MOLINA

LEQON TRANSLATIONS
JOSHUA ALAN ERWIN
KIMBEL L. BROWN

Payable Number

15-FL-313 15
16-FL-365 1
16-FL-404 3
16-FL-404
16-FL-404
16-FL-445 S
16-FL-461 2
16-FL-461
16-FL-484 5
16-FL-484
17-FL-092
17-FL-092
17-FL-130 1
17-FL-130 5
17-FL-1230 5
17-FL-134 3
17-FL-170 3
17-FL-176
17-FL-287
17-FL-287
17-FL-307 1
17-FL-307 1
17-f-347
17-FL-347
17-FL--347
17-FL-348
17-FL-349
17-FL-357
17-FL-358
17-FL-358
3408
16-256
16-256
17-065
17-065
17-058

. 17-058
2012-096CT1&2

515815-0
06-162
06-162
13-138
14-283
15-172
15-172
17-083
17-083
17825
15-042
17-098

Department : 3240 - COUNTY COURT LAW

DEL PRADO-DIETZ,PLLC
OEL PRADO-DIETZ,PLLC
HOLLIS BURKLUND
BARBARA MOLINA
JMP INTERESTS, LTD
JMP INTERESTS, LTD

2638-17CC
2638-17CC
2655-17 CC
2655-17-CC
100502331
100504063

Description (ltem}

CAUSE 15-FL-.313 K.B.C. &
CAUSE # 16-FL-365 Z.W.
CAUSE # 16-FL-404 N.H.
CAUSE # 16-FL-404 N.H.
CAUSE # 16-FL-404 N.H.
CAUSE # 16-FL-445 J.L. / R.L.
CAUSE # 16-FL-461 J.N.
CAUSE # 16-FL-461 I.N.
CAUSE # 16-FL-484 X.C. / R.C
CAUSE # 16-F1-484 X.C./R.
CAUSE 4 17-FL-092 J.B.
CAUSE # 17-FL-092 ).8.
CAUSE # 17-FL-130 MJ.5.
CAUSE # 17-FL-130 H,1.5.& T.
CAUSE # 17-FL-130 M.J.S./
CAUSE #17-FL-134 EF./LA
CAUSE # 17-FL-170 KW,
CAUSE # 17-FL-176 E.E.K.
CAUSE # 17-FL-287 Z.M.R. /
CAUSE # 17-FL-287 Z.M.R.
CAUSE # 17-FL-307 K.M.H. /
CASUE # 17-FL-307 K.B.C./K.
CAUSE # 17-F1L-347 A.LG., Z.
CAUSE # 17-FL-347 ALC./ Z.
CAUSE # 17-FL-347 A.L.G./Z.
CAUSE # 17-FL-348 G.D.R.,
CAUSE # 17-FL-.349 T.J.H.
CAUSE # 17-FL-357 TOKOLA
CAUSE # 17-FL-358 A, A.M. /
CAUSE # 17-FL-358 A.A.M.
CAUSE # 17-046 V.C.M. / CA
CAUSE # 16-256 NATAEL CAR
CAUSE # 16-256 NATAEL CAR
CAUSE # 17-065 WALKER CO
CALISE 4 17-065 WALKER CO
CAUSE # 17-058 NICO ANTH
CAUSE # 17-058 NICO ANTH
CAUSE #2012-096CT1 & 2
CUST # 12430 STAMP, ECO,
CAUSE # 06-162 & 06-174
CAUSE #06-162 & 06-174
CAUSE # 13-138 SHAWN CH
CAUJSE # 14-283 JADE PERDI
CAUSE # 15-172 RYAN LACKE
CAUSE # 15-172 RYAN LACKE
CAUSE # 17-083 LANOR LOU
CAUSE # 17-083 LANOR LOU
17-FL-221/17-FL-332/17-FL-
CAUSE # 15-042 KRISTOPHE
CAUSE # 17-098 SHAWN LO

CAUSE # 2638-17CC T.R.W.
CAUSE # 2638-17CC T.R.W.
CAUSE # 2655-17CC  C.L).
CAUSE # 2655-17CC CLARE J
CUST ID: 63412 TX CRIMINAL
CUST 1D: 63412 TX EXTATES

Account Rame

ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADLUILT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
TRIAL EXPENSE

ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EX
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EX
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EX
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
OFFICE SUPPLIES

ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EX
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EX
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EX
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
TRIAL EXPENSE

ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTORNE

Department

ADULT - ATTY LITIGATION EX
JUVENILE - INDIGENT ATTOR
JUVENILE - INDIGENT ATTOR
JUVENILE - INDIGENT ATTOR
OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES

Department 3240 - COUNTY COURT LAW Total:

Packet: APPKTO2166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

Account Number

001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4150
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4170
001-3230-4080
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4080
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4080
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-3110
001-3230-4080
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4080
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4080
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4170
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4160

3230 - DISTRICT JUDGE Total:

001-3240-4080
001-3240-4180
001-3240-4180
001-3240-4180
001-3240-3110
001-3240-3110

Amount

455.00
805.00
1,085.00
1,600.00
105.00
175.00
742.00
973.00
203.00
623.00
231.00
420.00
392.00
168.00
119.00
238.00
77.0C
258.0C
192.5C
577.5C
126.0C
175.0C
175.0C
357.0C
287.0C
70.0(
70.0¢
269.50
77.0(
140.0¢
227.1C
5.0
500.0(
5.0
650.0(
5.0(
700.0
500.0(
67.3!
74.9¢
800.0(
300.0¢
400.0¢
15.0(
300.00
5.0
S00.0(
225.0
300.04
650.01

34,532.6.

0.9
500.0¢
1,835.0
1,690.0
113.0
113.0

4,251.9

106/18/2017 4:05:18 PM
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Expense Approval Register

Vendor Name

Payable Number

Department : 3251 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 1

TEXAS JUSTICE COURT TRAIN
DEWITT POTH & SON
DEWITT POTH & SON
DEWITT POTH & SON
TEXAS JUSTICE COURT TRAIN

100317
516492-0
516476-0
516912-0
22018

Department : 3252 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 2

DEWITT POTH & SON
DEWITT POTH & SON

516368-0
516973-0

Department : 3253 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 3

TEXAS JUSTICE COURT TRAIN
DEWITT POTH & SON

100517
516869-0

Department : 4300 - COUNTY SHERIFF

PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINA
ON CALL MOBILE VETERINA
ON CALL MOBILE VETERINA
JOHNNY & SONS PAINT AND
ON CALL MOBILE VETERINA
ON CALL MOBILE VETERINA
DANIEL LAW

QUILL CORPORATION
OFFICE DEPOT

LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTE
OFFICE DEPOT

3304569572
034537
034538

RO # 15996
034232
034536

92017
1203723
966297117001
199942
966669570001

Department : 4310 - COUNTY JAIL

FLOWERS BAKING CO. OF SA
MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS
ORKIN - AUSTIN COMMERCI
FLOWERS BAKING CO. OF S5A
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, IN
AERODYNAMICS AIRCONDITI
SETON FAMILY OF HOSPITAL
PFG-TEMPLE

FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, IN
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, IN
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC
M.B. HAMMO ENTERPRISES,
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, IN
ACE AUDIO COMMUNICATIO
BLUEBONNET TRAILS MHMR
PFG-TEMPLE

GRAINGER

FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, IN
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC
UNIFIRST CORPORATICN
ACCHEALTH LLC

FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, IN
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, IN
PFG-TEMPLE

PFG-TEMPLE

CITY OF LOCKHART EMS
AUSTIN RADIOLOGICAL ASS
LOCKHART POST REGISTER
LOCKHART POST REGISTER
M.B. HAMMO ENTERPRISES,

1038382536
INVO01653040
162436154
1038382408
101168
1085
204155C8363
8920011
101184
101196
113870708
3746
101206
171005-08
27092017
8924022
9576206164
101213
113877134
822 2005687
CCTX00926
101223
101264
8927259
8927259
1719995
001-2007293
00082961
00082973
3712

Description (ltem)

STUDENT # 40344 MATT KIE
CUST # 12430 FOLDER, FILE,
CUST # 12430 ENVELOPES

CUST # 12430 FOLDER, FILE,
STUDENT # 40344 MATT KIE

CUST B# 12430 TRODAT 491
CUST # 12430 GUIDE, FILE, P

BEN BRADY FY18 JUSTICE
ACCT # 12430 FOLDER, FILE,

ACCT # 0016516092

9 Y0 GREY GELDING

9 YO GREY GELDING

2016 FORD F-150 XL SUPERC
B8 YO GRULLA/ WHITE, 9 YO
9 YO GREY GELDING
EXPENSE REPORT 9/18-21/1
ACCT # C3400806 HAMMER
ACCT 4 43682634 INK CART
ACCT # 78644 TX TRAFFIC TI
ACCT # 43682634 CALCULAT

CUST # 0040078309 MIC 20
CUST ID: 278898 SLOAN CLO
ACCT #29121597 OCT 2017
CUST # 0040078309 MIC 20
BANANAS EA

SERVICE CALL 10/03 & 10/03
ANDERSON, JEREMY DOB: 1
CUST # 435577 DRY GROCER
24 CT ROMAINE CASE
BANANAS, ICEBERG 24 CT
CUST # 043430 DAIRY / SEAF
TOILET PAPER REGULAR / RO
RED CABBAGE LB

SERVICE DATE 9/12/17
PERIOD COVERED - SEPTEMB
CUST # 435577 DRY GROCER
ACCT # 841505548 FLARING
AALARGE 15 DOZ EGGS
CUST # 043430 DAIRY / MEA
CUST # 222777 RTE # F6140
SERVICES ON 10/04/17

25 LB 6X6 TOMATOES CASE
BANANAS EA

CUST # 435577 DRY GROCER
CUST # 435577 DRY GROCER
CARDENAS, FERNANDO 0O
TUCKER, SHELLEY DOB:7/0
9/07 & 14/17 FOUND

9/14 & 21/17 FOUND
TOILET PAPER REGULAR / RO

Account Name

TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES
TRAINING

Department 3251 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 1 Total:

OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES

Department 3252 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 2 Total:

TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES

Department 3253 - JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - PRCT. 3 Total:

RENTALS

OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
TRANSPORTATION
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES

Department 4300 - COUNTY SHERIFF Total:

FOOD SUPPLIES

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS
FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
FOOD SUPPLIES

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
FOQD SUPPLIES

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES

Packet: APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

Account Number

001-3251-4810
001-3251-3110
001-3251-3110
001-3251-3110
001-3251-4810

001-3252-3110
001-3252-3110

001-3253-4810
001-3253-3110

001-4200-4610
001-4300-3130
001-4300-3130
001-4300-4510
001-4300-3130
001-4300-3130
001-4300-4260
001-4300-3130
001-4300-3130
001-4300-3130
001-4300-3130

001-4310-3100
001-4310-4510
001-4310-4110
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-4510
001-4310-4135
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3130
001-4310-3100
001-4310-4510
001-4310-4110
001-4310-3100
001-4310-4510
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3130
001-4310-4110
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-4110
001-4310-4110
001-4310-3130
001-4310-3130
001-4310-3130

Amount

100.00
428.94
105.00

74.85
150.00
858.79

35.00
252.44
291.44

150.00
556.49
706.49

99.73
117.75
100.0C
285.0C
143.0C

50.0C
62.0C
179.84
144.91
301.0¢
44.81
1,528.14

264.5¢
409.5¢
285.4f
452,1¢
116.0¢
1,010.0(
65.0(
1,300.1°
21.5(
109.0(
2,349.0
596.1¢
187.3¢(
428.4¢
400.0(
1,010.9¢
46.9
466.0(
2,665.7¢
77.6(
2,600.01
168.5(
12100
-20.9!
1,038.3
3,532.00
2.0
319
17.0
612.9

10/18/2017 4:05:1B PM

Page 3 of



Expense Approval Register
Vendor Name

GRAINGER

GRAINGER

FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, IN
FLOWERS BAKING CO. OF SA
M.B. HAMIMO ENTERPRISES,
FARMER BROTHERS. CO.
PFG-TEMPLE

FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, IN
SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, IN
CONTRACT PHARMACLY SERV

Payable Number

9566313871
9566775442
101106
1038382311
3723
66080863 SO
8916947
101113
113854364
822 2003445
101162
9-235-17

Department : 4321 - CONSTABLES - PCT 1

PRINTING SOLUTIONS
JUBAL RAGSDALE
WOLFCOM ENTERPRISES

19372
7151
$1-00001391

Department : 4324 - CONSTABLES - PCT 4

JOHN JIUAREZ

92117

Department : 4325 - HIGHWAY PATROL

APPLIED CONCEPTS, INC.

315033

Department : 6510 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR
XEROX CORPORATION
XEROX CORPORATION
RICOH USA, INC,
MAILFINANCE

CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASS
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASS
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASS
CALOWELL COUNTY TAX ASS
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASS
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASS
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASS
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASS
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX A5S
CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASS
AT&T

MAILFINANCE

DELL MARKETING L.P.
MILLER UNIFORMS & EMBLE
CHARTER COMMUNICATION
CHARTER COMMUNICATION
WATCHGUARD VIDEO
DAHILL OFFICE TECHNOLOG
LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNE
LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNE
TRAVIS COUNTY TREASURER
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COU

Department : 6520 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE

B-ALERT SECURITY SYSTEMS
CENTRAL TEXAS REFUSE, INC
DEWITT POTH & SON
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE

3003490804
949983

950159
99549700
N6789200
0285 2017
102017

2369 2017
3213 2017
3498 2017
5985 2017
6087 2017
7553 2017
8634 2017
8992 2017
10052017
N6735953
10191462340
87468
0000426092817
0000426092817
BCMINVODO4166
IN1361086
2017/123
2017/125
3300000689
93017

319184
63638
517549-0
822 2008055
20218 /1

Description {ltem)

ACCT # 841505548 SOAP DIS
ACCT # 841505548 HIGH 5P
ICEBERG 24 CT

CUST # 0040078309 MIC 20
STAR CLEAN - NEUTRAL LEM
ACCT # 6302473 CAINS SUN
CUST # 435577 DRY GROCER
AA MED 15 DOZ EGGS

CUST # 043430 DAIRY / MEA
CUST # 222727 RTE # F6140
25 LB 6X6 TOMATOES RCP
JAIL - PRESCRIPTICN MEDICA

BUSINESS CARDS - RICHARD
DESK CHARGING BASE
BODY CAMERA W/ROTATAB

REIMBURSEMENT 9/21/17

2 X COUNTING UNIT

CUST#H# 63166 10/1-12/3
CONTRACT # 010-0063777-0
CUST # 76391 CONTRACT 01
ACCT # 505575-1010175A16
LEASE # N17031682 10/11
VIN #0285 TAG # BGV5572 S
VIN # 1422 TAG # 1263147 C
VIN #2369 TAG # 1263149
VIN # 3213 TAG # BGVS571
VIN # 3498 TAX # 1263102 U
VIN # 5985 TAG # HY(G1994
VIN # 6087 TAG # CNHS5670
VIN # 7553 TAG # 1097082 )
VIN # 8634 TAG # 1263148
VIN # 8992 TAG # 1342536 S
ACCT #512 A13-0189725 1
CUST 401054254 9/11-10
CUST # 2120993 ORDER # 2
ACCT # 73 HI-LITE W/2 HI-LIT
ACCT # 8260 16 300 000042
ACCT # 8260 16 300 000042
CUSTID: CALDWELL COU1
ACCT # CC26 CNTRT# CN314
JAIME FUENTES DOT: 9/03
JONAS RANGEL POT: 9/11/
CUST # 100427

REF # UF-2017-3-280 214 E

CUST #1D: 677 OCTOBER 20
ACCT # 020545 9675 HIGHW
PAPER SHREDDER

CUST # 222727 RTE # F6110

CUST # 11239 12 0Z BIG GA

Account Name

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS E: MAINTENANCE
FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES

FOOD SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
FOOD SUPPLIES

INMATE MEDICATION

Department 4310 - COUNTY AIL Total:

OFFICE SUPPLIES
MACHINERY AND EQUIPME
MACHINERY AND EQUIPME

Department 4321 - CONSTABLES - PCT 1 Total:

TRANSPORTATION

Department 4324 - CONSTABLES - PCT 4 Total:

RENTALS

Department 4325 - HIGHWAY PATROL Total:

Telephone
RENTALS
RENTALS
RENTALS
RENTALS
MISCELLANEOUS
MISCELLANEOUS
MISCELLANEOUS
MISCELLANEQUS
MISCELLANEQUS
MISCELLANEDUS
MISCELLANEOUS
MISCELLANEQUS
MISCELLANEQUS
MISCELLANEQUS
FAX & INTERNET
RENTALS
CONTINGENCY
Unifarms
Telephone

FAX & INTERNET
MACHINERY AND EQUIPME
RENTALS
AUTOPSY
AUTOPSY
AUTOPSY
UNEMPLOYMENT

Department 6510 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL Total:

1P3 SIMON BUILDING-MAXW
1P3 SIMON BUILDING-MAXW
OPERATING SUPPLIES

CALDWELL CO. COURTHOUS
JP3 SIMON BUILDING-MAXW

Packet: APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

Account Number

001-4310-4510
001-4310-4510
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3130
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3100
001-4310-3130
001-4310-3100
001-4310-4122

001-4321-3110
001-4321-5310
001-4321-5310

001-4324-4260

001-4325-4610

001-6510-4420
001-6510-4610
001-6510-4610
001-6510-4610
001-6510-4610
001-6510-4850
001-6510-4850
001-6510-4850
001-6510-4850
001-6510-4850
001-6510-4850
001-6510-4850
001-6510-4850
001-6510-4850
001-6510-4850
001-6510-4425
001-6510-4610
001-6510-4860
001-6510-3240
001-6510-4420
001-6510-4425
001-6510-5310
001-6510-4610
001-6510-4123
001-6510-4123
001-6510-4123
001-6510-2050

00%-6520-3500
001-6520-3500
001-6520-3130
001-6520-5120
001-6520-3500

Amount

87.14
1,588.88
108.00
97.20
50.48
467.20
1,066.32
337.00
2,538.06
77.60
195.00

6,201.28

33,218.02

44,00
99.90

300.00

443.90

24.90
24.90

287.50
287.50

61.67
3,887.11
171.00
888.28
322.30
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.5C
7.5C
7.5C
7.5C
7.5C
7.5C
3,825.4C
322.3C
4,316.0C
821.7C
4,166.1¢
7,765.8:
4,550.0(
1,364.8:
300.0C
300.0C
2,900.0¢
3,704.0;

39,741.6:

5.0
80.3:
4,995.0(
217.4}
17.9°

10/18/2017 4:05:18 PM

Page 4 of ¢



Expense Approval Register
Vendor Name

LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
DANIELLE M. PETROSKY
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
GALBRAITH'S CLOCKS
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
COTHRON'S SAFE & LOCK
COTHRON'S SAFE & LOCK
COTHRON'S SAFE & LOCK
COTHRON'S SAFE & LOCK
TAYLOR SECURITY SYSTEMS,
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
COTHRON'S SAFE & LOCK
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
CINTAS CORPORATION #86
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
CINTAS CORPORATION #86
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
GONZALES BUILDING CENTE
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
SMITH SUPPLY CO.- LOCKHA
COTHRON'S SAFE & LOCK
CINTAS CORPORATION #86
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
DEWITT POTH & SON
GONZALES BUILDING CENTE
GONZALES BUILDING CENTE
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
DANIELLE M. PETROSKY
CINTAS CORPORATION H86

Payable Number

20220 /1
822 2003834
20239 /1
100417

822 2005764
731

822 2006116
150148
180202
190810
191114
74433

822 1980492
822 1982691
822 1989390
822 1984905
822 1993854
8221987168
193764
19906 /1
086600300
19913 /1
19968 /1
20010 /1
086604202
20057 /1
20061 /1
20080 /1
20087 /1
INVO719012
20117 /1
746073
T200-116554
086608088
20155 /1
822 2002909
20170 1
20172 /1
20178 /1
516181-0
INV0715838
INVO719846
20186 /1
93017
086556460

Department : 6550 - ELECTIONS

DEWITT POTH & SON
DEWITT POTH & SON
DEWITT POTH & SON
ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFT

517484-0
514705-1
517063-0
1018921

Department : 6560 - COMMISSIONERS COURT

THE LULING NEWSBOY & SIG
LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MAN
KENNETH SCHAWE
KENNETH SCHAWE

SWAGIT PRODUCTIONS, LLC

050717
1623453-20170930
93017

23017

9614

Description {Item)

CUST # 11239 GT PT WEED/
CUST # 222727 RTE # F2900
16 OZ BACK YD FOGGER
10/02 - 04/17

CUST # 222727 RTE # F5110
SUPPLEMENT PAYMENT FOR
CUST # 222727 RTE # F2900
CUST # CALD119

CUST # CALD119

CUST # CALD119

CUST # CALD119

ACCT #0103-0676F,5 COU
CUST # 222727 RTE # G4200
CUST # 222727 RTE # G4200
CUST # 222727 PRCTH 3 RT
CUST # 222727 RTE # G4200
CUST # 222727 RTE # G4200
CUST # 222727 RTE # G4200
CUST # CALD11S

CUST # 11239 1+GALRED P
CONTRACT # 01681 ACCT#0
CUST # 11233 SCREWS, NUT
CUST # 11233 TV 5 GAL WHT
CUST # 11239 5/8 X 36 WAT
CONTRACT # 01681 ACCT #0
CUST # 11239 RID-X 39.2 OX
CUST # 11239 4X4X8 # 2 TRE
CUST # 21239 SCREWS, NUT
CUST # 11239 SINGLE SIDED
CUST # CALDOO1 TOILETTIS
CUST # 11239 MK726 10X25
GAVL BOX TRACK 10°' NO2
CUST #CALD119 BEST/FALC
CONTRACT # 01681 ACCT# 0
EVER 8 PK AA. ALK BATTERY
CUST #222727 RTE # G4200
S0 PK 1/4 COAXIAL STAPLE
CUST # 11239 50 PK 9X2.5 A
CUST # 11239 QT # 430 TILE
CUST # 12430 ENGRAVED SI
CUST # CALDOOL ZEP CARPET
CUST # CALDOO1 BOWN ROL
CUST # 11239 TW GAL 5G PA
MILEAGE REBURSEMENT 9/1
CONTRACT # 01681 ACCT # 0

CUST # 12430 CARTRIDGE, |
CUST # 12430 PLANNER, WK
CUST # 12430 CRTDG, INKIE
ACCT #€04192 ELECTION RE

9/07/173COLX 4 1/2" {13.
BILLING I1D: 1623451 SEPT 20
MEALS & MILEAGE REIMBUR
MEALS & MILEAGE REIMBUR
SERVICES FOR 2017

Account Name

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
LULING ANNEX

JUDICIAL CENTER-LOCKHART
TRANSPORTATION
CALOWELL CO. COURTHOUS
CALOWELL 0. COURTHOUS
LULING ANNEX

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
CALDWELL CO. COURTHOUS
1P3 SIMON BUILDING-MAXW
1P3 SIMON BUILDING-MAXW
JP3 SIMON BUILDING-MAXW
JP3 SIMON BUILDING-MAXW
JP3 SIMON BUILDING-MAXW
JP3 SIMON BUILDING-MAXW
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
CALDWELL CO. COURTHOUS
UNIFORMS

CALDWELL CO. COURTHOUS
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
UNIFORMS

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
CALDWELL CO. COURTHOUS
CALDWELL CO. COURTHOUS
L.W.SCOTT ANNEX-LOCKHAR
OPERATING SUPPLIES
1P1/DRC BUILDING-LOCKHA
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
CALDWELL CO. COURTHOUS
UNIFORMS

JUDICIAL CENTER-LOCKHART
JP3 SIMON BUILDING-MAXW
CALDWELL CO. COURTHOUS
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
JUDICIAL CENTER-LOCKHART
CALDWELL CO. COURTHOUS
OPERATING SUPPLIES
OPERATING SUPPLIES
1P1/DRC BUILDING-LOCKHA
TRANSPORTATION
UNIFORMS

Department 6520 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE Total:

OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES
Batlot Supplies

Department 6550 - ELECTIONS Total:

AOVERTISING AND LEGAL N
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
TRANSPORTATION
TRANSPORTATION

DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS

Oepartment 6560 - COMMISSIONERS COURT Total:

Packet: APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

Account Number

001-6520-4510
001-6520-3510
001-6520-3550
001-6520-4260
001-6520-5120
001-6520-5120
001-6520-3510
001-6520-4510
001-6520-4510
001-6520-4510
001-6520-4510
001-6520-5120
001-6520-3500
001-6520-3500
001-6520-3500
001-6520-3500
001-6520-3500
001-6520-3500
001-6520-4510
001-6520-5120
001-6520-3140
001-6520-5120
001-6520-4510
001-6520-4510
001-6520-3140
001-6520-4510
001-6520-5120
001-6520-5120
001-6520-3540
001-6520-3130
001-6520-3560
001-6520-4510
001-6520-5120
001-6520-3140
001-6520-3550
001-6520-3500
001-6520-5120
001-6520-4510
001-6520-3550
001-6520-5120
001-6520-3130
001-6520-3130
001-6520-3560
001-6520-4260
001-6520-3140

001-6550-3110
001-6550-3110
001-6550-3110
001-6550-3115

001-6560-4310
001-6560-3050
001-6560-4260
001-6560-4260
001-6560-3050

Amount

14.98
42.85
28.47
17.49
217.45
575.00
42.85
200.00
715.00
417.50
555.00
5,741.64
39.24
39.24
36.25
39.22
36.25
36.25
163.00
28.98
89.74
3.65
35.57
16.99
89.74
75.74
29.97
2.54
2.58
2,763.74
19.99
125.90
24,00
89.74
3835
39.05
878
112.68
11.97
140.00
299.36
-221.60
67.41
95.25
89.74

18,373.27

39.899
17.17
30.99
17.17

105.32

78.30
50.00
176.56
51.30

575.00

931.16

10/18/2017 4:05:18B PM

Page S of 9



Expense Approval Register

Vendor Name Payable Number
Department : 6600 - ENG. & SUBDIVISION
BOWMAN CONSULTING GR 239505
BOWMAN CONSULTING GR 239506
BOWMAN CONSULTING GR 2359507
BOWMAN CONSULTING GR 235508
BOWMAN CONSULTING GR 239509
BOWMAN CONSULTING GR 239510
BOWMAN CONSULTING GR 239511
BOWMAN CONSULTING GR 239512
BOWMAN CONSULTING GR 239514

Department : 6640 - CODE INVESTIGATOR

DEWITT POTH & SON
DEWITT POTH & SON

Department : 6650 - EMERG MGNT / HOMELAND SEC

H20 PARTNERS, INC
MARTIN RITCHEY

516910-0
516910-1

112739
93017

Department : 7600 - ANIMAL CONTROL

CITY OF LOCKHART
CITY OF LOCKHART

ASL 18-001

ASV 17-104

Department : 7610 - SANITATION DEPARTMENT
DEWITT POTH & SON 516853-0

Department : 7620 - COUNTY WELFARE
TRAVIS COUNTY CLERK 17-001712

Department : 7630 - INDIGENT HEALTH CARE

AUSTIN GASTROENTEROLOG
AUSTIN GASTROENTEROLOG
AUSTIN GASTROENTEROLOG

1110646-742048
1110646-742049
1110646-748815

Department : 8700 - COUNTY AGENT
RONDA LEHMAN 101117
OEWITT POTH & SON 516690-0

Fund: 002 - UNIT ROAD FUND

Department : 1101 - ADMINISTRATION

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
SCHMIDT & SONS, INC
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
MARTINDALE-GUADALUPE G
DEWITT POTH & SON

ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL
RDO EQUIPMENT CO.
COUNTY LINE SPECIAL UTILIT
ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL
MIBSTATE ENVIRONMENTAL
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
SMITH SUPPLY CO.- LOCKHA
ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL
ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL

1710-262123
20360 /1
0422260-IN
20243 1
57556
516850-0
9401727026
PO # 085947
92617
©401719373
182127
1709-254104
20193 /1
746314
5401723073
9401723074

Description {Item)

PRO} # 070004-06-001 TX 5T
PROJ # 070004-22-002 LYTT
PROQ)J: 070004-34-003 MURP
PROQ)J # 070:004-60-001 N-CO
PRQJ # 070004-61-001 SLOA
PRQJ # 070004-62-001 JACKS
PRQJ: 070004-63-001 EL DO
PROQJ: 070004-64-001 EL DO
PROJ: 070004-65-C01 DON'S

CUST # 12430 CRTDG, INK, H
CUST # 12430 BATTERY, EVE

COMPLETION OF GRANT APP
CHEMICAL DATA UPDATES F

PAYMENT #73
DOGS & CATS - JULY, AUGU

CUST # 12430 SPOTPAPER

CAUSE # C-1-MH-17-001712

NAVARRC, ALUFONSO DOB:
NAVARRO, ALUFONSO DOB:
NAVARRO, ALIFONSCG DOB:

MESQUITO RESEARCH SUPPL
CUST # 12430 TOTE, FILE, N

ACCT # 1-99 KEY HIDER
CUST #1123% 18" RUBB GR
CUST # 05-CALDCO TX LOW
CUST # 11239 26" GRY/BLK
215 GALLONS

CUST # 12430 SPOTPAPER
ORDER #94031 DEMURRA
ACCT # 7269004 2017 JOHN
ACCT #1011 ROUTE 2 METE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 201
ACCT # 86903 USED OIL
ACCT # 1-99 CM SKT WRNC §
CUST # 11239 SMALL FOLD-
FENCE TOOL

ORDER # 93983 DEMURRAG
ORDER # 93982 DEMURRAG

Account Name

Prefessional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services
Professional Services

Department 6600 - ENG. & SUBDIVISION Total;

OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES

Department 6640 - COBE INVESTIGATOR Total:

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS C

LEPC

Department 6650 - EMERG MGNT / HOMELAND SEC Total:

Packet: APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

Account Number

001-6600-4110
001-6600-4110
001-6600-4110
001-6600-4110
001-6600-4110
001-6600-4110
001-6600-4110
001-6600-4110
001-6600-4110

001-6640-3110
001-6640-3110

001-6650-4800
001-6650-4830

ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENSES  001-7600-4114

ANIMAL CONTROL EXPENSES  001-7600-4114
Department 7600 - ANIMAL CONTROL Total:

OFFICE SUPPLIES 001-7610-3110
Department 7610 - SANITATION DEPARTMENT Total:

SANITY HEARINGS 001-7620-4312
Department 7620 - COUNTY WELFARE Total:

1115 WAIVER PAYMENTS 001-7630-4155
1115 WAIVER PAYMENTS 001-7630-4155
1115 WAIVER PAYMENTS 001-7630-4155

Department 7630 - INDIGENT HEALTH CARE Total:

POSTAGE
QFFICE SUPPLIES

001-8700-3120
001-8700-3110
Department 8700 - COUNTY AGENT Total:

Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND Total:

OPERATING SUPPLIES

002-1101-3130

OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
FUEL 002-1101-3163
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
SEAL COATING 002-1101-4630
MACHINERY AND EQUIPME ~ 002-1101-5310
SEAL COATING 002-1101-4630
SEAL COATING 002-1101-4630
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1101-3130
SEAL COATING 002-1101-4630
SEAL COATING 002-1101-4630

Amount

262.50
§25.00
153.75
536.25
256.25
358.75
410.00
1,072.50
256.25

393128

110.50
21.89
132.39

500.00
3,559.94

4,099.94

965.50

32,889.79

33,855.29

34.75
34.75

429.00

429.00

58.72
44.87
114.67
218.26

13.60

340.75

354.35

188,858.99

359
277.83
4,393.05
28,99
440,75
34.75
180.00
129,620.00
120.43
7,621.93
175.00
402,95
260.83
166.65
360.00
100.00

10/18/2017 4:05:18 PM
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Expense Approval Register
Vendor Name Payable Number

HOFMANN'S SUPPLY 827528

Department : 1102 - VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
GLOSSERMAN AUTOMOTIVE 085731

AG-PRO COMPANIES P10713
GLOSSERMAN AUTOMOTIVE 085502
KI'S AUTQ ACCESSORIES 21267

GLOSSERMAN AUTOMOTIVE 085532

OVERALL SUPPLY, INC INC0094508
E & RSUPPLY CO,, INC 212471
RDO EQUIPMENT CO. P53693

GLOSSERMAN AUTOMOTIVE 085635
GLOSSERMAN AUTOMOTIVE 085688
LONGHORN INTERNATIONAL 1019314
FLEETPRIDE 86923731
MAGNUM TRAILERS 426133
B0EHM TRACTOR SALES, INC  CT160921

Department : 1103 - FLEET MAINTENANCE
1-800-RADIATOR & A/C 34516514
LOCKHART MOTOR CO.INC.  T43011
HENRY'S TOWING SERVICE 01799

Fund: 003 - RECORDS PRESERVATION FUND
Department : 3000 - COUNTY CLERK EXP

NBS HOLDINGS, LLC 2767
IMAGE-TEK, INC. 2844
NBS HOLDINGS, LLC 2507

Fund: 010 - GRANT FUND
Department : 5000 - FINES AND FORFEITURES
ELIZABETH ARCENEAUX, P.E. 20170066

Department : 6600 - ENG. & SUBDIVISION
ERGON ASPHALT AND EMUL 9401726294

Description {Item)
CUST # 01734 RENTAL

ACCT #210103 BDRLOCKF
ACCT # CALWOOS TAIL LAMP
ACCT # 1010 FAST ORG PU
ID: CALDM  CAP END

ACCT # 1010 NAPA Ol FILTE
CUST # 166242 NUT BUSTER
ACCT # 0023750 HOSE END
ACCT # 7268004 RELAY
ACCT # 1010 CLASS 2 5TROB
ACCT # 1010 WIRE KIT
ACCT # B110 CAP RA123138
ACCT # B3215 SW MOM NC
CUST # 1800

ACCT # C03021

CUST # 300429287 HEATER-
CUST # 3810 MOTOR ASY
LICENSE # BGV-5571

GRANTOR BOOK 1 A-C

DEC2017-NOV2018 MAINTE

DEED ROCORD VOL 5 640 PA

ENGINEERING SERVICES 10/

PROJ # 2017-18 ASPHALTM

Account Name

RENTALS 002-1101-4610

Department 1101 - ADMINISTRATION Total:
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES B SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOOLS 002-1102-3136

Department 1102 - VEHICLE MAINTENANCE Total:
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1103-3135
OPERATING SUPPLIES 002-1103-3135
CONTRACT LABOR 002-1103-4529

Department 1103 - FLEET MAINTENANCE Total:

Fund 002 - UNIT ROAD FUND Total:
BINDING 003-3000-5615
SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 003-3000-4520
BINDING 003-3000-5615

Department 3000 - COUNTY CLERK EXP Total:

Fund 003 - RECORDS PRESERVATION FUND Total:
OTHER EXPENSES 010-5000-4851

Department 5000 - FINES AND FORFEITURES Total:

MATERIAL-IVY SWITCH RD

Packet: APPKTO2166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

Account Number

010-6600-5152

Department 6600 - ENG. & SUBDIVISION Total:
Fund 010 - GRANT FUND Total:

Grand Total:

Amount

103.84

144,290.59

143.97
112.70
58.75
146.02
195.55
393.22
233.07
36.19
144.00
15.28
24.66
24.45
229.00
195.44

295230

46.00
62.15
114.50
222.65

146,465.54

16,069.90
2,175.00

24,017.15

42,262.05

42,262.05

2,400.00

2,400.00

9,653.59

9,653.59

12,053.59

389,640.17

10/18/2017 4:05:18 PM
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Expense Approval Register

Fund Summary
Fund
001 - GENERAL FUND
002 - UNIT ROAD FUND
003 - RECORDS PRESERVATION FUND
010 - GRANT FUND

Account Number
001-2130-3110
001-2130-4815
001-2150-3145

Grand Total:

Account Summary

Account Name

OFFICE SUPPLIES

Tyler Tech Training
Remote Site Trans Fees

001-2730 DUE TO State-Failure to
001-2755 DUE TO TERTIARY FUND
001-2865 DUE TO STATE - OTHER
001-3200-4315 PUBLICATIONS
001-3220-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES
001-3220-4810 TRAINING
001-3230-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES
001-3230-4020 VISITING JUDGES
001-3230-4030 VISITING COURT REPOR

001-3220-4080
001-3230-4150
001-3230-4160
001-3230-4170
001-3240-3110
001-3240-4080
001-3240-4180

ADULT - ATTY LITIGATIO
ADULT - EXPERT WITNES
ADULT - INDIGENT ATTO
TRIAL EXPENSE

OFFICE SUPPLIES

ADULT - ATTY LITIGATIO
JUVENILE - INDIGENT AT

001-3251-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES
001-3251-4810 TRAINING
001-3252-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES
001-3253-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES
001-3253-4810 TRAINING
001-4300-3130 OPERATING SUPPLIES
001-4300-4260 TRANSPORTATION
001-4300-4510 REPAIRS 8 MAINTENAN
001-4300-4610 RENTALS
001-4310-3100 FOOD SUPPLIES
001-4310-3130 OPERATING SUPPLIES
001-4310-4110 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
001-4310-4122 INMATE MEDICATION
001-4310-4135 EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS
001-4310-4510 REPAIRS & MAINTENAN
001-4321-3110 OFFICE SUPPLIES
001-4321-5310 MACHINERY AND EQUIP
001-4324-4260 TRANSPORTATION
001-4325-4510 RENTALS
001-6510-2050 UNEMPLOYMENT
001-6510-3140 Uniforms
001-6510-4123 AUTOPSY
003-6510-4420 Telephane
001-6510-4425 FAX & INTERNET
001-6510-4610 RENTALS
001-6510-4850 MISCELLANEQUS
001-6510-4860 CONTINGENCY
001-6510-5310 MACHINERY AND EQUIP
001-6520-3130 OPERATING SUPPLIES
001-6520-3140 UNIFORMS
001-6520-3500 JP3 SIMON BUILDING-M
001-6520-3510 LULING ANNEX

Expense Amount
188.858.99
146,465.54

42,262.05

389,640.17

Expense Amount
706.86
4,437.50
49.41
1,602.00
2,140.87
320.00
505.00
602.50
144.96
67.35
3,815.94
350.00
150.24
1,495.00
28,202.00
452.10
226.00
0.98
4,025.00
608.79
250.00
291.44
556.49
150.00
1,081.41
62.00
285.00
99.73
15,067.56
1,463.71
6,849.48
£,201.28
65.00
3,570.95
44.00
399.90
24.90
287.50
3,704.07
821.70
3,500.00
4,227.82
11,591.22
6,955.81
75.00
4,316.00
4,550.00
7,836.50
358.96
388.78
85.70

12,05359

Packet: APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

10/18/2017 3:05:18 PM
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Expense Approval Register

Account Number
001-6520-3540
001-6520-3550
001-6520-3560
001-6520-4260
001-6520-4510
001-6520-5120
001-6550-3110
001-6550-3115
001-6560-3050
001-6560-4260
001-6560-4310
001-6600-4110
001-6640-3110
001-6650-4B00
001-6650-4830
001-7600-4114
001-7610-3110
001-7620-4312
001-7630-4155
001-8700-3110
001-8700-3120
002-1101-3130
002-1101-3163
002-1101-4610
002-1101-4630
002-1101-5310
002-1102-3136
002-1103-3135
002-1103-4529
003-3000-4520
003-3000-5615
010-5000-4851
010-6600-5152

L 'None. L 2

Account Summary

Account Name
LW.SCOTT ANNEX-LOCK
JUDICIAL CENTER-LOCK
JP1/DRC BUILDING-LOC
TRANSPORTATION
REPAIRS & MAINTENAN
CALDWELL CO. COURTH
OFFICE SUPPLIES
Ballot Supplies
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS
TRANSPORTATION
ADVERTISING AND LEGA
Professional Services
OFFICE SUPPLIES
EMERGENCY OPERATIO
LEPC
ANIMAL CONTROL EXPE
QFFICE SUPPLIES
SANITY HEARINGS
1115 WAIVER PAYMENT
OFFICE SUPPLIES
POSTAGE
OPERATING SUPPLIES
FUEL
RENTALS
SEAL COATING
MACHINERY AND EQUIP
SUPPLIES & SMALL TOO
OPERATING SUPPLIES
CONTRACT LABOR
SOFTWARE MAINTENAN
BINDING
OTHER EXPENSES
MATERIAL-IVY SWITCH R
Grand Total:

Project Account Summary
Project Account Key

Grand Total:

Expense Amount
2.58
78.79
87.40
112.74
2,432.36
6,989.46
88.15
17.17
625.00
227.86
78.30
3,931.25
132.39
500.00
3,599.94
33,855.29
34.75
429.00
218.26
340.75
13.60
1,791.34
4,393.05
103.84
838236
125,620.00
1,952.30
108.15
114.50
2,175.00
40,087.05
2,400.00
9,653.59

389,640.17

Expense Amount
389,640.17
389,640.17

Packet: APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

10/18/2017 4:05:1B PM
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Caldwell County, TX

Bank: AP BNK - Pooled Cash - Operation

Vendor Number Vendor Name
1800RA 1-800-RADIATOR & AfC
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Dascription
34516514 CUST # 300429287 HEATER-2002 FORD CROWN VIC
Vendor Number Vendor Name
ACCHEA ACC HEALTH LLC
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
CCTXD0926 SERVICES ON 10/04/17
VVendor Number Vendor Name
ACEAUD ACE AUDIO COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
171005-08 SERVICE DATE 9/12/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
ADAROW ADAM D, ROWINS
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
16-FL-445 5 CAUSE # 16-FL-445).L. / R.L.
17-FL-130 5 CAUSE # 17-FL-130 M.J.5./T.5.
17-FL-170 3 CAUSE # 17-FL-170 K.W.
17-FL-307 1 CASUE # 17-FL-307 K.B.C./K.M.H./K.D.H./K.C.H.
17-FL-347 CAUSE # 17-FL-347 A.LL.C. / 2.B8.G. [ 2.2.G.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
AERDYN AERCDYNAMICS AIRCONDITIONING & REFRIG.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
1085 SERVICE CALL 10/03 & 10/09 & 10/10/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
AG-PRO AG-PRO COMPANIES
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
P10713 ACCT # CALWOO5 TAIL LAMP
Vendor Number Vendor Name
ALECAL ALEXANDER LEE CALHOUN
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
06162 CAUSE # 06-162 & 06-174
13-203 CAUSE # 13-208 LENORA WILLIAMS

Payable Date
10/02/2017

Payable Date
10/06/2017

Payable Date
10/05/2017

Payable Date
10/06/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017

Payable Date
10/02/2017

Payable Date
10/10/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017
10/03/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Payment Register
APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

01 - Vendor Set 01

Total Vendor Amount
46.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 46.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 46.00

Total Vendor Amount

2,600.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 2,600.00
Distount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 2,600.00
Total Vendor Amount
428.48
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 428.48
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 428.48
Total Vendor Amount
903.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 503.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 175.00
0.00 119.00
0.00 77.00
0.00 175.00
0.00 357.00
Total Vendor Amount
1,010.0C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,010.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 1,010.00
Total Vendor Amount
112.7C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 112,70
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 112,70
Total Vendor Amoun!
1,174.9¢
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,174.95
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 874.99
0.00 300.00

10/18/2017 3:01:17 PM

Page 1 of 2.



Payment Register

Vendor Number Vendor Name
ALFCAB ALFONSO CABANAS
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Dascription
12170 CAUSE # 12-170 IRMA LOPEZ
17-012 CAUSE # 17-012 SANDRA DEE ELLISON
17-0B5 CAUSE # 17-085 JACKLYN BROOKS
Vendor Number Vendor Name
AMAERW AMANDA ERWIN
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
15172 CAUSE # 15-172 RYAN LACKEY
Vendor Number Vendor Name
AMAFLE AMANDA FLEWELLEN
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
16-FL-472 2 CAUSE # 16-FL-472 B.C.
17-FL-170 2 CAUSE # 17-FL-170 K.W.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
APPCON APPLIED CONCEPTS, INC.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
315033 2 X COUNTING UNIT
Vendor Number Vendor Name
AT0185 AT&T
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
10052017 ACCT #512 A13-0189 725 10/05-11/04/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
AUSGAS AUSTIN GASTROENTEROLOGY PA
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check

Payable Number
1110646-742048
1110646:742049
1110646-748815

Description

NAVARRO, ALIFONSO DOB: 12/08/64 DOS: 6/24/17
NAVARRO, ALIFONSO DOB: 12/08/64 DOS: 6/25/17
NAVARRO, ALIFONSO DOB: 12/08/64 DOS: 6/26/17

Vendor Number Vendor Name
AUSRAD AUSTIN RADIOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
001-2007293 TUCKER, SHELLEY DOB:7/091993 DOS:8/11/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
B-ALER B-ALERT SECURITY SYSTEMS
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
319184 CUST #1D: 677 OCTOBER 2017

Payable Date
10/03/2017
10/03/2017
10/03/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017

Payable Date
10/11/2017
10/11/2017

Payable Date
10/02/2017

Payable Date
10/05/2017

Payable Date
06/24/2017
06/25/2017
06/26/2017

Payable Date
09/11/2017

Payable Date
10/01/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN
Total Vendor Amount

950.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 950.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 300.00
0.00 300.00
0.00 350.00
Total Vendor Amount
315.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 315.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 315.00
Total Vendor Amount
1,260.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,260.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 700.00
0.00 560.00
Total Vendor Amount
287.50
Payment Data Payment Amount
10/18/2017 287.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 287.50
Total Vendor Amount
3,825.40
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 3,825.40
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 3,825.40
Total Vendor Amount
218.26
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 21B.26
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 58.72
0.00 44,87
0.00 114.67
Total Vendor Amount
32.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 32.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 32.00
Total Vendor Amount
25.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 25.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 25.00

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM

Page 2 of 21



Payment Register

Payable Number
239305

Check
Payable Number
239506

Check
Payable Number
235507

Check
Payable Number

239508

Check
Payable Number
239508

Check
fayable Number
239510

Check
Payable Number
239511

Check

Payable Number
239512

Vendor Number Vendor Name
RMOL BARBARA MOLINA
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
17-083 CAUSE # 17-083 LANOR LOUISE WILLIAMS
2 17 CAUSE # 2655-17CC CLARE JUDSON JOHNSON
Vendor Number Vendor Name
BLUETR BLUEBONNET TRAILS MHMR
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
27092017 PERKOD COVERED - SEPTEMBER, 2017
Vendor Number Vendor Name
BOETRA BOEHM TRACTOR SALES, INC.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
T1 21 ACCT # CO3021
Vendor Number Vendor Name
BOVMER BOVIK & MEREDITH P.C.
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
16-FL-365 1 CAUSE # 16-FL-365 Z.W.
16-FL-4R4 CAUSE # 16-FL-484 X.C./R.C.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
BOWMAN BOWMAN CONSULTING GROUP LTD
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check

Description
PROJ # 070004-06-001 TX STATE TUBES

Description
PROJ # 070004-22-002 LYTTON HILLS

Description
PROJ: 070004-44-003 MURPHY RANCH SECTION 2

Description
PRO) # 070004-60-001 N-CONTROL RC SITE PLAN

Description
PROJ # 070004-61-001 SLOAN ANNEX SHORT FORM PLAY

Dascription
PROJ # 070004-62-001 JACKS ACRES SHORT FORM PLAT

Description
PRCI: 070004-63-001 £L DORADO PRELIMINARY

Description
PRO)J: 070004-64-001 EL DORADO FINAL PLAT

Payable Date
09/28/2017
10/03/2017

Payable Date
10/05/2017

Payable Date
09/29/2017

Payable Date
10/06/2017
10/06/2017

Payable Date
08/31/2017

Payable Date
08/31/2017

Payable Date
08/31/2017

Payable Date
08/31/2017

Payable Date
08/31/2017

Payable Date
08/31/2017

Payable Date
08/31/2017

Payable Date
08/31/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

BDue Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

Total Vendor Amount
2,195.00

Payment Date Payment Amount

10/18/2017
Discount Amount
0.00

0.00

2,195.00
Payable Amount
505.00
1,650.00

Total Vendor Amount
400.00

Payment Date Payment Amount

10/18/2017
Discount Amount
0.00

400.00
Payable Amount
400.00

Total Vendor Amount
195.44

Payment Date Payment Amount

10/18/2017
Discount Amount
0.00

195.44
Payable Amount
195.44

Total Vendor Amount
1,428.00

Payment Date Payment Amaount

10/18/2017
Discount Amount
0.00

0.00

1,428.00
Payable Amount
805.00
623.00

Total Vendor Amount
3,931.25

Payment Date Payment Amount

10/18/2017
Discount Amount
0.00

10/18/2017
Discount Amount
0.00

10/18/2017
Discount Amount
0.00

10/18/2017
Discount Amount
0.00

10/18/2017
Discount Amount
0.00

10/18/2017
Discount Amount
0.00

10/18/2017
Discount Amount
0.00

10/18/2017
Discount Amount
0.00

262.50
Payable Amount
262.50

625.00
Payable Amount
625,00

153.75
Payable Amount
153.75

536.25
Payable Amount
536.25

256.25
Payable Amount
256.25

358.75
Payahle Amount
358.75

410,00
Payable Amount
410.00

1,072.50
Payable Amount
1,072.50

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM

Page 3 of 21



Payment Register
Check

Payable Number

Description

239514 PROJ: 070004-65-001 DON'S FISH CAMP
Vendor Number Vendor Name
CALTAX CALDWELL COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
0285 2017 VIN # 0285 TAG # BGVS5572 SHERIFF
102017 VIN # 1422 TAG # 1263147 CONSTABLE #1
2369 2017 VIN # 2369 TAG # 1263149
3213 2017 VIN # 3213 TAG # BGV5571 JAIL
3498 2017 VIN # 3498 TAX # 1263102 UNIT ROAD/ FLEET MAINT.
5985 2017 VIN # 5985 TAG # HYG1994 SHERIFF
6087 2017 VIN # 6087 TAG # CNH5670 SHERIFF
7553 2017 VIN # 7553 TAG # 1097082 JUVENILE PROBATICN
8632 2017 VIN # 8634 TAG # 1263148 JUVENILE PROBATION
8992 2017 VIN # 8992 TAG # 1342536 SHERIFF
Vendor Number Vendor Name
COOLAW CAMERON THOMAS COOKE
Payment Type Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
16-FL-404 CAUSE # 16-FL-404 N.H.
17-f1-347 CAUSE # 17-FL-347 A.LG.,Z.B.G, & Z2ZG.
17-FL-348 CAUSE # 17-FL-348 G.D.R,, !
17-FL-349 CAUSE # 17-FL-.349 T.JH.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
CENREF CENTRAL TEXAS REFUSE, INC
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
63688 ACCT # 020545 9675 HIGHWAY 142
Vendor Number Vendor Name
SPEBUS CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS, LLC
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
42 17 ACCT # 8260 16 300 0000426
Vendor Number Vendor Name
CINDUR CINDY A. DURAN
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
16-FL-404 3 CAUSE # 16-FL-404 N.H,
17-FL-164 CAUSE # 17-FL-164 A.D.C.
17-FiL-312 CAUSE # 17-FL-312 D.C./ E.C.
17.FL-358 CAUSE # 17-FL-358 A.A.M./G..G./ G.G.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
CINTAS CINTAS CORPORATION #86
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
086596460 CONTRACT # 01681 ACCT # 09158 CUST # 09158
086600300 CONTRACT # 01681 ACCT # 09158 CUST # 09158
086604202 CONTRACT # 01681 ACCT # 09158 CUST # 091258

Payable Date
08/31/2017

Payable Date
10/02/2017
10/02/2017
10/02/2017
10/02/2017
10/02/2017
10/02/2017
10/02/2017
10/02/2017
10/02/2017
10/02/2017

Payable Date
10/06/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017

Payable Date
10/01/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017

Payable Date
10/06/2017
10/11/2017
10/11/2017
10/11/2017

Payable Date
09/06/2017
09/13/2017
09/20/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

10/18/2017 256.25
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 256.25
Total Vendor Amount
75.0C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 75.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 7.50
0.00 7.50
0.00 7.50
0.00 7.50
0.00 7.50
0.00 7.50
0.00 7.50
0.00 7.50
0.00 7.50
0.00 7.50
Total Vendor Amoun’
420.0(
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 420.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 105.00
0.00 175.00
0.00 70.00
0.00 70.00
Total Vendor Amoun
80.3.
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 80.31
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 80.31
Tatal Vendor Amoun
11,931.9°
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 11,931.97
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 11,931.97
Total Vendor Amoun
2,464.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 2,464.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 1,085.00
0.00 840.00
0.00 352.00
000 147.00
Total Vendor Amoun
358.9
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 358.96
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 89.74
0.00 89.74
0.00 §89.74

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM
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Payment Register

086608088 CONTRACT # 01681 ACCT # 09158 CUST # 09158
Vendor Number Vendor Name
ITL CITY OF LOCKHART
Payment Type Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
ASL 18-001 PAYMENT #73
Check
Payable Number Description
ASV 17-104 DOGS & CATS - JULY, AUGUST & SEPTEMBER 2017
Vendor Number Vendor Name
CITEME CITY OF LOCKHART EMS
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
1719995 CARDENAS, FERNANDO DOB: 3/04/1987 DOS: 7/24/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
CLMEC CLIFFORD W. MCCORMACK
Paymen't Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
05-0-120 1 CAUSE # 05-D-120 5J.N. / M.L.N.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
COMTRE COMAL COUNTY TREASURER'S OFFICE
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
101117 12% SHARE FOR JULY, AUGUST AND SEPTEMBER 2017
Vendor Number Vendor Name
CONPHA CONTRACT PHARMACY SERVICES, INC.
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
235-17 JAIL - PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION CHARGES
Vendor Number Vendor Name
COTSAF COTHRON'S SAFE & LOCK
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
150148 CUST # CALD119
190202 CUST # CALD119
190810 CUST # CALD119
191114 CUST # CALD119
193764 CUST # CALD119
T200-116554 CUST # CALD119 BEST/FALCON KEYBLANK
Vendor Number Vendor Name
COULINE COUNTY LINE SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
23617

ACCT #1011 ROUTE 2 METER READ 9/19

09/27/2017

Payable Date
10/02/2017

Payable Date
09/30/2017

Payable Date
07/24/2017

Payable Date
10/10/2017

Payable Date
10/11/2017

Payable Date
09/30/2017

Payable Date
06/28/2017
07/01/2017
07/12/2017
07/18/2017
09/11/2017
09/26/2017

Payable Date
09/19/2017

10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

0.00 89.74
Total Vendor Amount
33,855.25
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 965.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 965.50
10/18/2017 32,889.79
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 32,889.79
Total Vendor Amouni
3,532.0C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 3,532.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 3,532.00
Total Vendor Amouni
187.5C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 137.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 137.50
Total Vendor Amouni
3,815.9¢
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 3,815.94
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 3,815.94
Total Vendor Amoun
6,201.2¢
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 6,201.28
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 6,201.28
Total Vendor Amoun
2,074.5(
Payment Date  Payment Amount
10/18/2017 2,074.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 200.00
0.00 715.00
0.00 417.50
0.00 555.00
0.00 163.00
0.00 24.00
Total Vendor Amoun
120.4:
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 120.43
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 120.43

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM
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Payment Register

Vendor Number Vendor Name
DAHIEL DAHILL OFFICE TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
IN1361086 ACCT # CC26 CNTRT# CN31402-01  6/30-8/29/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
DANLAW DANIEL LAW
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
92017 EXPENSE REPORT 9/18-21/17 FEDERAL COURT PARKING
Vendor Number Vendor Name
DAMPET DANIELLE M. PETROSKY
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
100417 10/02 - 04/17
017 MILEAGE REBURSEMENT 9/18-29/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
Dis0) DARLON JAMES SOJIAK
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
14-283 CAUSE # 14-283 JADE PERDIGOE
Vendor Number Vendor Name
DELPRA DEL PRADO-DIETZ,PLLC
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
2638-17CC CAUSE # 2638-17CC T.R.W.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
DELCOM DELL MARKETING L.P.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
10191462340 CUST # 2120993 ORDER # 258326528
Vendor Number Vendor Name
DEWPQOT DEWITT POTH & SON
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
513341-0 CUST # 12430 DESKSHELL
513341-1 CUST # 12430 DESKSHELL
14705-1 CUST # 12430 PLANNER, WK/MTH FLORA
515815-0 CUST # 12430 STAMP, ECO, DO-IT-YOUR EA
516181-0 CUST # 12430 ENGRAVED SIGNS
516368-0 CUST B# 12430 TRODAT 4912 SELF INKING STAMPS
516476-0 CUST # 12430 ENVELOPES
516492-0 CUST # 12430 FOLDER, FILE, SUPRTAB
5165690-0 CUST # 12430 TOTE, FILE, NAVY SPL
516850-0 CUST # 12430 SPOTPAPER
516853-0 CUST # 12430 SPQTPAPER
516869-0 ACCT # 12430 FOLDER, FILE, FASTENR
516910-0 CUST # 12430 CRTDG, INK, HP 92, BK
516910-1 CUST # 12430 BATTERY, EVERDY, GOLD, PK

Payable Date
09/29/2017

Payable Date
09/21/2017

Payable Date
10/04/2017
09/30/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017

Payable Date
10/10/2017

Payable Date
09/18/2017

Payable Date
09/05/2017
09/06/2017
10/03/2017
09/26/2017
09/28/2017
10/02/2017
10/04/2017
10/03/2017
10/04/2017
10/05/2017
10/05/2017
10/05/2017
10/05/2017
10/09/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
01/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN
Total Vendor Amount

1,364.82
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,364.82
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 1,364.82
Total Vendor Amount
62.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 62.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 62.00
Total Vendor Amount
112.74
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 112.74
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 17.4%
0.00 65.25
Total Vendor Amount
400.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 400.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 400.00
Tota! Vendor Amount
500.98
Payment Date Payment Amount
16/18/2017 500.98
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 500.98
Total Vendor Amount
4,316.0C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 4,316.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 4,316.00
Total Vendor Amouni
7,996.7:
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 7,996.72
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 515.47
0.00 191.39
0.00 17.17
0.00 67.35
0.00 140.00
0.00 39.00
0.00 105.00
0.00 428.94
0.00 340.75
0.00 34.75
0.00 34.75
0.00 556.49
0.00 110.50
0.00 21.89

10/18/2017 4:01:17 M
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Payment Register

16912 CUST # 12430 FOLDER, FILE, SUPRTAB
5$16973-0 CUST # 12430 GUIDE, FILE, PRSBRD, LT
5170630 CUST # 12430 CRTOG, INKJET, HPS51 X L
517484.0 CUST # 12430 CARTRIDGE, INK!ET, HPS
517549-0 PAPER SHREDDER

Vendor Number Vendor Name
E&RSUP E & RSUPPLY CO., INC
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
212471 ACCT # 0023750 HOSE END
Vendor Number Vendor Name
ELESYS ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE INC.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
1018921 ACCT # C04192 ELECTION REF: 11/7/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
ELIARC ELIZABETH ARCENEAUX, P.E.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
20170066 ENGINEERING SERVICES 10/01 - 13/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
ERGASP ERGON ASPHALT AND EMULSIONS, INC.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
9401719373 PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 2016-17 ASPHALT MATERIAL BI
9401723073 ORDER # 93983 DEMURRAGE
9401723074 ORDER # 93982 DEMURRAGE
94017262949 PROJ # 2017-18 ASPHALT MATERIAL BID
9401727026 ORDER # 54031 DEMURRAGE
Vendor Number Vendor Name
FARBRO FARMER BROTHERS. CO.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
66080863 50 ACCT # 6302473 CAINS SUNNY CUP 1 LB 12/C5
Vendor Number Vendor Name
EERJOS FERRIS JOSEPH PRODUCE, INC.
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
101106 ICEBERG 24 CT
10131 AA MED 15 DOZ EGGS
101162 25 LB 6X6 TOMATOES RCP
10116 BANANAS EA
101184 24 CT ROMAINE CASE
1011 BANANAS, ICEBERG 24 CT
101206 RED CABBAGE LB
10121 AA LARGE 15 DOZ EGGS
101223 25 LB 6X6 TOMATOES CASE SPC
101264 BANANAS EA

10/05/2017
10/06/2017
10/09/2017
10/12/2017
10/12/2017

Payable Date
10/04/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017

Payable Date
10/15/2017

Payable Date
09/25/2017
09/29/2017
09/29/2017
10/05/2017
10/05/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017
09/25/2017
09/30/2017
10/02/2017
10/03/2017
10/04/2017
10/05/2017
10/06/2017
10/07/2017
10/09/2017

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

0.00 74.85
0.00 252.44
0.00 30.99
0.00 39.99
0.00 4,995.00
Total Vendor Amount
233.07
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 233.07
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 233.07
Total Vendor Amount
17.17
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 17.17
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 17.17
Total Vendor Amount
. 2,400.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 2,400.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 2,400.00
Tatal Vendor Amount
17,915.52
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 17,915.52
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 7,621.93
0.00 360.00
0.00 100.00
0.00 §,653.59
0.00 180.00
Total Vendor Amount
467.20
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 467.20
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 467.20
Total Vendor Amount
1,829.30
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,829.30
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 108.00
0.00 337.00
0.00 195.00
0.00 116.00
0.00 21.50
0.00 109.00
0.00 187.30
0.0 466.00
0.00 168.50
0.00 121.00

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM
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Payment Register

Vendor Number Vendor Name
FLEPRI FLEETPRIDE
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
86923731 ACCT # 83215 SW MOM NC GND (EA)
Vendor Number Vendor Name
BUTBAK FLOWERS BAKING CO. OF SAN ANTONIO
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
10 11 CUST # 0040073309 MIC 20 7" FLTOR
10 24 CUST # 0040078309 MIC 20 7" FLTOR
10 2 CUST # 0040078303 MIC 207" FLTOR
Vendor Number Vendor Name
GALCLO GALBRAITH'S CLOCKS
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
FEYS SUPPLEMENT PAYMENT FOR SERVICES NOT COVERED
Vendor Number Vendor Name
GEQPAR GEQRGE V., C. PARKER
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
10102017 CAUSE #'S 17-011 & 17-112 CLARK JACKSON WARREN
Vendor Number Vendor Name
GLEWIL GLENN WILLIAMS
Payment Type Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
17-FL-287 CAUSE # 17-FL-287 Z.M.R. / Z.S.A. / K.S.R.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
SLOAUT GLOSSERMAN AUTOMOTIVE CENTER
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
85502 ACCT #1010 FAST ORG PUMICE GAL
085532 ACCT # 1010 NAPA OIL FILTER
085635 ACCT #1010 CLASS 2 STROBE BEACON
085688 ACCT #1010 WIRE KIT
0BS731 ACCT #210103 8 DR LOCK FLEX
Vendor Number Vendor Name
GONBUI GONZALES BUILDING CENTER
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
INVO719012 CUST # CALDOOL TOILET TISSUE 2-PLY 500 SH./ROLL
INVO719838 CUST # CALDOO1 ZEP CARPET CLEANER PREMIUM
{NV0719846 CUST # CALDCO1 BOWN ROLL TOWELS

Payable Date
08/16/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017
10/16/2017
10/10/2017

Payable Date
10/09/2017

Payable Date
10/10/2017

Payable Date
10/06/2017

Payable Date
10/02/2017
10/03/2017
10/06/2017
10/09/2017
10/10/2017

Payable Date
09/21/2017
09/28/2017
09/28/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
09/28/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN
Total Vendor Amount

24.45
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 24.45
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 24.45
Total Vendor Amount
814.32
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 814.32
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 97.20
0.00 452.186
0.00 264.96
Total Vendor Amount
575.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 575.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 575.00
Total Vendor Amount
1,455.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,495.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 1,495.00
Total Vendor Amount
192.50
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 192.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 192.50
Total Vendor Amount
557.55
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 557.55
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 58.75
0.00 185.55
0.00 144.00
0.00 15.28
0.0 143.97
Tatal Vendor Amount
2,841.50
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 2,841.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 2,763.74
0.00 299.36
0.00 -221.60

16/18/2017 4:01:17 PM
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Payment Register

Vendor Number Vendor Name
GOVFOR GOVERNMENT FORMS AND SUPPLIES, LLC
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
0006017 308 # 006017 CRIMINAL DOCKET SHEETS
Vendor Number Vendor Name
GRAING GRAINGER
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
9566313871 ACCT # 841505548 SOAP DISPENSER SILVER WALL MOUM
5566775442 ACCT # 841505548 HIGH SPEED BURNISHER 1500 RFM
9576206164 ACCT # 841505548 FLARING TOOL, 45 DEG, 3/16-5/8 IN
Vendor Number Vendor Name
H2O0PAR H20 PARTNERS, INC
Payment Type  Payment Number
Chack
Payable Number Description
112759 COMPLETION OF GRANT APPLICATIONS
Vendor Number Vendor Name
HENTOW HENRY'S TOWING SERVICE
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
01759 LICENSE # BGV-5571
Vendor Number Vendor Name
HOESUP HOFMANN'S SUPPLY
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
827528 CUST # 01734 RENTAL
Vendor Number Vendor Name
HOLBUR HOLLIS BURKLUND
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
2655-17 CC CAUSE # 2655-17 CC  C.J.J.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
IMATEK IMAGE-TEK, INC.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
2844 DEC2017-NOV2018 MAINTENANCE / ADDITIONAL USER
Vendor Number Vendor Name
ANWIL JANA CLIFT-WILLIAMS
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Numbar Description
15-FL-313 15 CAUSE 15-FL-.313 K.B.C. & K.C.H.
16-FL-461 2 CAUSE # 16-FL-461 L.N.N
16-FL-484 5 CAUSE # 16-FL-484 X.C. / R.C.
17-FL-092 CAUSE # 17-FL-092 ).B.
17-FL-130 5 CAUSE # 17-FL-130 H).5.& T.ST.
17-FL-307 1 CAUSE # 17-FL-307 KM.H. / K.D.H.

Payable Date
09/25/2017

Payable Date
09/26/2017
09/26/2017
10/05/2017

Payable Date
09/01/2017

Payable Date
09/29/2017

Payable Date
09/30/2017

Payable Date
10/03/2017

Payable Date
10/01/2017

Payable Date
10/06/2017
10/16/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN
Total Vandor Amount

602.50
Payment Date Payment Amaunt
10/18/2017 602.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 602.50
Total Vendor Amount
172297
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,722.97
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 87.14
0.00 1,588.88
0.00 46.95
Total Vendor Amount
500.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 500.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 500.00
Total Vender Amount
114.50
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 114.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 114.50
Total Vendor Amount
103.84
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 103.84
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 103.84
Teta! Vendor Amount
1,835.0C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,835.00
Discount Amount Payahle Amount
0.00 1,835.00
Total Vandor Amouni
2,175.0C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 2,175.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 2,175.00
Total Vendor Amoun®
1,680.0¢
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,680.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 455.00
0.00 210.00
0.00 203.00
0.00 231.00
0.00 168.00
0.00 126.00

10/18/2017 4:01:3:7 PM
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Payment Register

17-FL--347 CAUSE # 17-FL-347 A.LG./ZB.G./Z.2G.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
O'CONN JMP INTERESTS, LTD
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Dascription .
1 2331 CUST ID: 63412 TX CRIMINAL CODES PLUS 2017-18
100504063 CUST ID: 63412 TX EXTATES CODE PLUS 2017-18
Vendor Number Vendor Name
EARPLA JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
1709-254104 ACCT # 1-95 CM SKT WRNC 5T16 PC
1710:262123 ACCT # 1-99 KEY HIDER
Vendor Number Vendor Name
IOHIUA JOHN JUAREZ
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
42117 REIMBURSEMENT 9/21/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
JOHPAY JOHNNY & SONS PAINT AND BODY SHOP
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
RO # 15996 2016 FORD F-150 XL SUPERCREW 157" WB 4D LONG
Vendor Number Vendor Name
JOSERW JOSHUA ALAN ERWIN
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
13-138 CAUSE # 13-138 SHAWN CHANDLER
15042 CAUSE # 15-042 KRISTOPHER MADDUK
Vendor Number Vendor Namea
10-8vID JUBAL RAGSDALE
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
7151 DESK CHARGING BASE
Vendor Number Vendor Name
1IUDBOH JUDITH BOHR
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
17-FL-358 CAUSE # 17-FL-3S8 A.AM. / G.G. / G.G.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
KEMNNSH KENNETH SCHAWE
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
53017 MEALS & MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 9/25- 29/17

10/06/2017

Payable Date
09/23/2017
09/30/2017

Payable Date
09/29/2017
10/11/2017

Payable Date
09/21/2017

Payable Date
09/14/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017
09/29/2017

Payable Date
05/18/2017

Payable Date
10/06/2017

Payable Date
09/30/2017

10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN
0.00 287.00

Total Vendor Amount

226.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 226.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 113.00
0.00 113.00
Total Vendor Amount
406.54
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 406.54
Discount Amount Payable Amount
.00 402,95
0.00 3.59
Total Vendor Amouni
24.9C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 24.90
Discaunt Amount Payable Amount
0.00 24.90
Total Vendor Amount
285.0¢
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 285.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 285.00
Total Vendor Amoun
600.0¢
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 600.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 300.00
0.00 300.00
Total Vendor Amoun
99.9
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 99.30
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 99.50
‘Total Vendor Amoun
77.0
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 77.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 77.00
Total Vendor Amoun
227.8
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 227.86
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 227.86

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM
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Payment Register

Vendor Number Vendor Name
KIMBRO KIMBEL L. BROWN
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
17-098 CAUSE # 17-098 SHAWN LOUIS GONZALES
17-137 CAUSE # 17-137 WILLIAM JOHN MCGUGIN
Vendor Number Vendor Name
KISAUT KI'S AUTO ACCESSORIES
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
21267 ID: CALDM CAP END
Vendor Number Vendor Name
LAWENF LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
199942 ACCT # 78644 TX TRAFFIC TICKET W/WARNINGS
Vendor Number Vendor Name
LEGTRI LEGENDS TRI-COUNTY FUNERAL SERVICES
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
2017/123 JAIME FUENTES DOT: 9/03/17
2017/125 JONAS RANGEL DOT: 9/11/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
THOLEQ LEON TRANSLATIONS
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
1782 17-FL-221/17-FL-332/17-FL-330 /17-FL-298/17-F.-326
Vendor Number Vendor Name
LEXRIS LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANAGEMENT
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description

1623451-201703930

Vendor Number Vendor Name
LOCTRU LOCKHART - TRUE VALUE
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
19906 /1 CUST # 11239 1+GAL RED POLY GAS CAN
19813 /1 CUST # 11239 SCREWS, NUTS & BOLTS
19568 /1 CUST # 11239 TV 5 GAL WHT PLAS PAIL
20019 f1 CUST # 11239 5/8 X 36 WATER METER KEY
20057 /1 CUST # 11239 RiD-X 39.2 OX TREATMENT
2 1/1 CUST # 11239 4X4X8 # 2 TREATED MCA
20080 f1 CUST # 11239 SCREWS, NUTS & BOLTS
20087 /1 CUST # 11239 SINGLE SIDED KEYS
20117 /1 CUST # 11239 MK726 10X25 4ML POLY CLR
201! 1 EVER 8 PK AA. ALKBATTERY
20170 /1 50 PK 1/4 COAXIAL STAPLE
20172 /1 CUST # 11239 50 PK 9%2.5 AP WD SCREW
20178 /1 CUST # 11239 QT # 430 TILE ADHESIVE

BILLING #0: 1623451 SEPT 2017 MINIMUM COMMITMEN

Payable Date
09/29/2017
10/13/2017

Payable Date
10/02/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017

Payable Date
09/30/2017
09/30/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017

Payable Date
09/30/2017

Payable Date
09/12/2017
09/13/2017
09/15/2017
09/18/2017
09/20/2017
09/20/2017
09/21/2017
09/21/2017
08/25/2017
08/27/2017
09/28/2017
09/28/2017
03/28/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

APPKTO2166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN
Total Vendor Amount

1,150.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,150.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 650.00
0.00 500.00
Total Vendor Amount
146.02
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 146.02
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 146.02
Total Vendor Amount
301.0C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 301.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 301.00
Total Vendor Amount
600.0(
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 600.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 300.00
000 300.00
Total Vendor Amoun
225.0(
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 225.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 225.00
Total Vendor Amoun
50.04
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 50.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 50.00
Total Vendar Amoun
1,084.2
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,084.27
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 28.98
0.00 3.65
0.00 35.57
0.00 16.99
0.00 75.74
0.00 29.97
0.00 2.54
0.00 2.58
0.00 19.99
0.00 38.35
0.00 8.78
0.00 112.68
0.00 11.97

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM
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Payment Register

20186 /1 CUST # 11239 TW GAL 56 PAST INT BASE
20193 /1 CUST # 11239 SMALL FOLD-UP HEX KEY SET
20218 /1 CUST # 11239 12 OZ BIG GAP FOAM SEALANT
20220 /1 CUST # 11239 GT PT WEED/GRASS KILLER
20239 /1 16 OZ BACK YD FOGGER
20243 11 CUST # 11239 256" GRY/BLK TOOL BOX
2 1 CUST # 11239 18" RUBB GREASE GUN HOSE
Vendor Number Vendor Name
LOCMOT LOCKHART MOTOR CO.,INC.
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
T43011 CUST # 3810 MOTOR ASY
Vendor Number Vendor Name
LOCPOS LOCKHART POST REGISTER
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
00082961 9/07 & 14/17 FOUND
00082973 9/14 & 21/17 FOUND
Vendor Number Vendor Name
LOMINT LONGHORN INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS, LTD.
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
1019314 ACCT # 8110 CAP RA1231380
Vendor Number Vendor Name
JCOIAN M.B. HAMMO ENTERPRISES, LLC
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Dascription
3712 TOILET PAPER REGULAR / ROSES
3723 STAR CLEAN - NEUTRAL LEMON
3746 TOILET PAPER REGULAR f ROSES
Vendor Number Vendor Name
MAGTRA MAGNLM TRAILERS
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
426133 CUST # 1800
Vendor Number Vendor Name
NEQPQS MASLFINANCE
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
N6735853 CUST # 01054254 9/11-10/11/17
NE789200 LEASE # N17031682 10/11 - 11/10/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
MARCOS MARIA CELESTE COSTLEY
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
3408 CAUSE # 17-046 V.C.M. / CAUSE # 17-0-386 A.Z-A

09/29/2017
09/29/2017
10/02/2017
10/02/2017
10/03/2017
10/03/2017
10/11/2017

Payable Date
10/03/2017

Payable Date
05/19/2017
09/19/2017

Payable Date
08/16/2017

Payable Date
09/26/2017
09/28/2017
10/04/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017

Payable Date
09/10/2017
10/10/2017

Payable Date
10/09/2017

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

0.00 67.41
0.00 260.83
0.00 17.597
0.00 14.68
0.00 28.47
0.00 28.99
0.00 277.83
Total Vendor Amount
62.15
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 62.15
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 62.15
Total Vendor Amount
48.36
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 48.96
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 31.96
0.00 17.00
Total Vendor Amount
24.66
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 24,66
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 24.66
Total Vender Amount
1,259.55
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,258.55
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 612.93
0.00 50.48
0.00 596.14
Total Vendor Amount
229.0C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 229.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 229.00
Total Vendor Amouni
644.6C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 644.60
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 322.30
0.00 322.30
Total Vendor Amoun!
227.1(
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 227.10
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 227.10

1071872017 4:01:17 PM
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Payment Registar

Vendor Number Vendor Name

MARPLU MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check

Payable Number
INVOQ1653040

Description

Vendor Number Vendor Name
MARRIT MARTIN RITCHEY
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
93017 CHEMICAL DATA UPDATES FROM TCEQ
Vendor Number Vendor Name
MARGUA MARTINDALE-GUADALUPE GAS
Payment Type Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
57556 215 GALLONS
Viendor Number Vendor Name
MATGRO MATTHEW K. GROVE
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
17-F1-357 CAUSE # 17-FL-357 TOKOLA
Vendor Number Vendor Name
MIDENY MIDSTATE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LP
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
182127 ACCT # 86903 USED OIL
Vendor Number Vendor Name
MIGCAS MIGUEL CASTILLO
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
15-FL-319 9 CAUSE # 15-FL-319 PJ.N.
16-FL-365 3 CAUSE # 16-FL-365 ZZW.
16-FL-444 3 CAUSE # 16-FL-444 R, A A, A, &D.C,
17:F1-129 1 CAUSE #17-FL-129 M.R..f A, A, ), B, R.
17:Fl-134 1 CAUSE # 17-FL-134 F.F, & J.A.L.
17:F1-183 1 CAUSE # 17-FL-183 T.P/S5.H./JH.J
17-F1-312 CAUSE # 17-F1-312 DAMC / EHIC
Vendor Number Vendor Name
MILUNI MILLER UNIFORMS & EMBLEMS, INC.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
87468 ACCT # 73 HI-LITE W/2 HI-LITE TAN CARRIER
Vendor Number Vendor Name
DATPRE NBS HOLDINGS, LLC
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
2507 DEED ROCCRD VOL 5 640 PAGES

CUST ID: 278898 SLOAN CLOSET DIAPHRAGM KIT

Payable Date
10/11/2017

Payable Date
03/29/2017

Payable Date
10/04/2017

Payable Date
10/06/2017

Payable Date
09/26/2017

Payable Date
10/11/2017
10/11/2017
10/11/2017
10/11/2017
10/11/2017
10/11/2017
10/11/2017

Payable Date
09/27/2017

Payable Date
08/17/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

Total Vendor Amount
409.54
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 409.54
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 409.54

Total Vendor Amount

3,599.94
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 3,599.94
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 3,595.94
Total Vendor Amount
440.75
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 440.75
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 440.75
Total Vendor Amount
269.50
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 269.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 269.50
Total Vendor Amount
175.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 175.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 175.00
Total Vendor Amount
2,671.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 2,671.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 294.00
0.00 770.00
0.00 301.00
0.00 308.00
0.00 294.00
0.00 329.00
0.00 375.00
Total Vendor Amount
821.7¢
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 821.70
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 821.70
Total Vendor Amount
40,087.0¢
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 40,087.05
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 24,017.15

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM
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Payment Register

2767 GRANTOR BOOK 1 A-C
Vendor Number Vendor Name
QFFIDE OFFICE DEPOT
Payment Type Payment Number
Check
Payahle Number Description
966297117001 ACCT # 43682634 INK CARTRIDGE, HP 63, 2-PK
65! 7 1 ACCT # 43682634 CALCULATOR, DESKTOP, TI-17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
OMNBAS OMNIBASE SERVICES OF TEXAS, LP
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
0BS172000219 IP#2 QUARTERLY ACTIVITY REPORT
0BS172000220 AP # 3 3RD QUARTER REPORT
QB5172000221 JP # 4 3RD QUARTER ACTIVITY REPORT
17 21 3 RD QUARTER - JULY, AUGUST, SEPTEMBER 2017
Vendor Number Vendor Name
OMCALL ON CALL MOCBILE VETERINARY SERVICES
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
034232 8 YO GRULLA/ WHITE, 9 YO BAY MARE QH / 5 YO GREY G
034536 9 YO GREY GELDING
034537 9 YO GREY GELDING
0345 9 YO GREY GELDING
Vendor Number Vendor Name
ORKIN ORKIN - AUSTIN COMMERCIAL
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
162436154 ACCT #29121597 OCT 2017
Vendor Number Vendor Name
QVESUP OVERALL SUPPLY, INC
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
1NG0Q54508 CUST # 166242 NUT BUSTER PLUSS(22)
Vendor Number Vendor Name
PEGTEM PFG-TEMPLE
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
8916947 CUST # 435577 DRY GROCERY / FROZEN
8920011 CUST # 435577 DRY GROCERY / FROZEN
8924022 CUST # 435577 DRY GROCERY / FROZEN
8927250 CUST # 435577 DRY GROCERY / FROZEN
Vendor Number Vendor Name
BY W PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES L
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check

Payable Number

3304569572

Description
ACCT # 0016516092 /30 - 10/29/17

1c0/01/2017

Payable Date
09/27/2017
09/28/2017

Payable Date
10/05/2017
10/05/2017
10/05/2017
10/05/2017

Payable Date
09/18/2017
09/19/2017
10/05/2017
10/07/2017

Payable Date
10/12/2017

Payable Date
10/03/2017

Payable Date
09/28/2017
10/02/2017
10/05/2017
10/09/2017

Payable Date
10/01/2017

10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Datea

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

0.00 16,069.90
Total Vandor Amount
189.72
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 189.72
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 144.91
0.00 44.81
Total Vendor Amount
1,602.00
Payment Date  Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,602.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 810.00
0.00 216.00
0.00 234.00
0.00 342.00
Total Vendor Amount
410.75
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 410.75
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 143.00
0.00 50.00
0.00 117.75
0.00 100.00
Tatal Vendor Amount
285.48
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 285.48
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 285.48
Total Vendor Amouni
393.22
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 383.22
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 393.22
Total Vendor Amouni
4,403.87
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 4,403.87
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 1,066.32
0.00 *1,309.17
0.00 1,010.99
0.00 1,017.39
Total Vendor Amoun
99.7:
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 99.73
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 99.73

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM
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Payment Register

Vendor Number Vendor Name
PRISOL PRINTING SOLUTIONS
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
19972 BUSINESS CARDS - RICHARD SANDERS
Vendor Number Vendor Name
QUICOR QUILL CORPORATION
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
1203723 ACCT # C3400806 HAMMERMILL COPY PLUS
Vendor Number Vendor Name
RDOEQU RDO EQUIPMENT CO.
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
P53693 ACCT # 7269004 RELAY
PO # 47 ACCT # 7269004 2017 JOHN DEERE 444K
Vendor Number Vendor Name
RICWET RICHARD E. WETZEL
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
16-182 CAUSE # 16-183 BRANDEN MASSEY
Vendor Number Vendor Name
IKOQNQE RICOH USA, INC.
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
99549700 ACCT # 505575-1010175A16  9/29 - 10/58/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
ROBHAE ROBERT A HAEDGE
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
17-058 CAUSE # 17-058 NICO ANTHONY PETERS
172-065 CAUSE # 17-065 WALKER CORDELL BROWN
Vendor Number Vendor Name
RONLEH RONDA LEHMAN
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
101117 MESQUITO RESEARCH SUPPLIES POSTAGE
Vendor Number Vendor Name
SCHSON SCHMIDT & SONS, INC
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
D422260-IN CUST # 05-CALDCO TX LOW EMISSION DIESEL FUEL

Payable Date
08/13/2017

Payable Date
09/27/2017

Payable Date
10/05/2017
07/11/2017

Payable Date
10/04/2017

Payable Date
10/10/2017

Payable Date
09/26/2017
09/25/2017

Payable Date
10/13/2017

Payable Date
10/02/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN
Total Vendor Amount

44.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 44.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 44.00
Total Vendor Amount
179.94
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 179.94
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 179.94
Total Vendor Amount
129,656.19
Payment Date Payment Amaunt
10/18/2017 129,656.19
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 36.19
0.00 129,620.00
Total Vendor Amount
3,340.25
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 3,340.25
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 3,340.25
Total Vendor Amount
888.28
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 888.28
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 888.28
Total Vendor Amouni
1,360.0C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,360.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 705.00
0.00 655.00
Total Vendor Amount
13.6(
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 13.60
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 13.60
Total Vendor Amoun
4,393.0
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 4,393.05
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 4,393.05

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM
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Vendor Number Vendor Name
SEAFIF SEAN FIFIELD
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
16-FL-404 CAUSE # 16-FL-404 N.H.
16 FL-461 CAUSE # 16-FL-461 1.N,
17.FL.092 CAUSE # 17-FL-092 1.B.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
SETFAM SETON FAMILY OF HOSPITALS
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
204155C8363 ANDERSON, JEREMY DOB: 12/27/1386 PHYSICAL EXAM
Vendor Number Vendor Name
SMISUP SMITH SUPPLY CO.- LOCKHART
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
746073 GAVL BOX TRACK 10' NO2
746314 FENCE TOOL
Vendor Number Vendor Name
STAJAN STACY M. JANUARY
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
16-FL-404 CAUSE # 16-FL-404 N.H.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
XComp STATE COMPTROLLER
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
9302017 COUNTY ID # 1-74-6001631-8
Vendor Number Vendor Name
SWAGIT SWAGIT PRODUCTIONS, LLC
PaymentType  Paymeant Number
Check
Payable Number Description
2614 SERVICES FOR 2017
Vendor Number Vendor Name
SYSCO SYSCO CENTRAL TEXAS, INC
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
113854364 CUST # 043430 DAIRY f MEATS / POULTRY / FROZEN / C
113870708 CUST # 043430 DAIRY / SEAFOOD / POULTRY / FROZEN
113877134 CUST # 043430 DAIRY / MEATS / SEAFOOD / POULTRY /
Vendor Number Vendor Name
TAHSTE TAHLIA T. STEWART
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
16-FL-412 4 CAUSE # 16-FL-412 C.E.

Payable Date
10/06/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017

Payable Date
10/02/2017

Payable Date
09/26/2017
09/29/2017

Payable Date
10/11/2017

Payable Date
09/30/2017

Payable Date
09/30/2017

Payable Date
09/29/2017
10/04/2017
10/06/2017

Payable Date
10/11/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN
Total Vendor Amount

2,993.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 2,993.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 1,600.00
0.00 973.00
0.00 420,00
Total Vendor Amount
65.0C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 65.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 65.00
Total Vendor Amount
292,58
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 292.55
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 125.90
0.00 166.65
Total Vendor Amouni
350.0¢
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 350.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 350.00
Total Vendor Amoun:
2,140.8;
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 2,140.87
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 2,140.87
Total Vendor Amoun
575.0(
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 575.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 575.00
Total Vendor Amoun
7,552.8'
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 7.552.87
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 2,538.06
0.00 2,349.02
0.00 2,665.79
Total Vendor Amoun
308.04
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 308.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 308.00

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM
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Payment Register

Vendor Number Vendor Name
TAYSEC TAYLOR SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
74433 ACCT #0103-0676 F,S COURTHOUSE
Vendor Number Vendor Name
TERROB TERRI ROBASON
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
100817 CPS DOCKET - JUDGE THOMAS STUCKEY
Vendor Number Vendor Name
TXAGFI TEXAS AGRICULTURAL FINANCE AUTHORITY
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
93017 REPORTING PERIOD: SEPT. 2017
Vendor Number Vendor Name
TACUNE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
93017 REF # UF-2017-3-280 214 EMPLOYEES.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
TEXVITST TEXAS DEPT.OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
2004083 REMOTE BIRTH ACCESS FOR SEPTEMBER, 2017
Vendor Number Vendor Name
SWTSU TEXAS JUSTICE COURT TRAINING
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
100317 STUDENT # 40344 MATT KIELY 5/14 - 16/17
1 17 BEN BRADY FY18JUSTICE OF PEACE 2/11-14/18
2201 STUDENT # 40344 MATTV KIELY 2/11-13/18
Vendor Number Vendor Name
JAMCAS THE CASEY LAW FIRM
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check

Payable Number
2012-096CT1& 2

Description
CAUSE # 2012-096 CT 1 & 2 JUSTIN PATSCHKE

Vendor Number Vendor Name
RICHIC THE LAW OFFICE OF TREY HICKS, PLLC
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
16-256 CAUSE # 16-256 NATAEL CARRANZA

Payable Date
07/158/2017

Payable Date
10/05/2017

Payable Date
09/30/2017

Payable Date
09/30/2017

Payabla Date
10/02/2017

Payable Date
10/03/2017
10/05/2017
09/27/2017

Payable Date
09/26/2017

Payable Date
06/16/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN
Total Vendor Amount

5,741.64
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 5,741.64
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 5,741.64
Total Vendor Amount
350.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 350.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 350.00
Total Vendor Amount
320.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 320.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 320.00
Total Vendor Amount
3,704.07
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 3,704.07
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 3,704.07
Total Vendor Amount
49.41
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 49.41
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 49.41
Total Vendor Amouni
400.0C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 400.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 100.00
0.00 150.00
0.00 150.00
Total Vendor Amoun!
500.0¢
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 500.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 500.00
Total Vendor Amouny
505.0(
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 505.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 505.00

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM
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Payment Register

Vendor Number Vendor Name
ARWA THE LAW OFFICES OF CARRIE WARD PLLC
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
17-F1-130 1 CAUSE # 17-FL-130 M.LS.
17-FL-134 3 CAUSE # 17-FL-134 F.F/JLAL
17-FL-176 CAUSE # 17-FL-176 E.E.K.
17-FL-287 CAUSE # 17-FL-287 ZM.R.
17-FL-358 CAUSE # 17-FL-358 A.A.M.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
LULNEW THE LULING NEWSBOY & SIGNAL
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
090717 9/07/173COLX 4 1/2" {13.5")
Vendor Number Vendor Name
THYELE THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
3003490904 CUST #63166 10/1-12/31/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
TIFBAR TIFFANY E.CROUCH BARTLETT
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
16-FL-461 2 CAUSE # 16-FL-461 I.N.
Vendor Number Vendor Name
TINMOR TINA FREEMAN
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
102017 EXPENSE REPORT 10/04 & 5/17
Vendor Number Vendor Name
TRARIS TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE DATA SOLUTION
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
100117 ACCT ID: 234599 SEPT 2017
Vendor Number Vendor Name
TRACLE TRAVIS COUNTY CLERK
PaymentType  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
17-001712 CAUSE # C-1-MH-17-001712 AGUIL RUFINO
Vendor Number Vendor Name
TRATRE TRAVIS COUNTY TREASURER
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
3300000689 CUST # 100427 SIXTO MORA CASAS DOT: 6/11/17

Payable Date
10/06/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017

Payable Date
09/30/2017

Payable Date
10/01/2017

Payatile Date
10/06/2017

Payahle Date
10/09/2017

Payable Date
10/01/2017

Payable Date
09/12/2017

Payable Date
09/30/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN
Total Vendor Amount

1,606.50
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 1,606.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 3592.00
0.00 238.00
0.00 259.00
0,00 577.50
0.00 140.00
Total Vendor Amaunt
78.30
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 78.30
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 78.20

Total Vendor Amount
61.67
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 61.67
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 61.67

Tetal Vendor Amount
742.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 742.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 742.00

Total Vendor Amount
144.46
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 144.46
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 144.46

Total Vendor Amount
25.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 25.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 25.00

Total Vendor Amount
429.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 429.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 429.00

Total Vendor Amount
2,900.0C
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 2,900.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 2,500.00

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM
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Payment Register

Vendor Number Vendor Name
TYLTEC TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
25-21 CUST # 47804 9/22/17 TRAINING
025-202742 PSA SERVICE - LGD-INCODE TRAINING
Vendor Number Vendor Name
UNIFIR UNIFIRST CORPORATION
Payment Type  Paymant Number
Check
Payable Number Description
22 1980492 CUST #222727 RTE# G4200 PRCT#3
822 1982¢91 CUST # 222727 RTE # G4200 PRCT#3
$22 1984905 CUST # 222727 RTE # GA200 PRCT # 2
822 1987168 CUST # 222727 RTE# G4200PRCT #3
822 1589390 CUST # 222727 PRCT # 3 RTE # G4200
822 1993854 CUST # 222727 RTE # G4200 PRCT#H 3
822 2002909 CUST #222727 RTE #G4200 PRACT#3
822 2003445 CUST # 222727 RTE # F6140 SHERIFF'S
822 2003834 CUST # 222727 RTE # F2900 PRCT # 2
822 2005687 CUST # 222777 RTE # F6140 SHERIFF'S
822 2005764 CUST # 222727 RTE # F6110 COURTHOUSE
822 2006116 CUST # 222727 RTE ¥ F2500 PRCT # 2
822 2008055 CUST # 222727 RTE # F6110
Vendor Number Vendor Name
WATGUA WATCHGUARD VIDEQ
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
BCMINWVE0O41 CUST 1D: CALDWELL COU1 5 WEARABLE CAMERAS
Vendor Number Vendor Name
WESGRQ WEST GROUP PAYMENT CENTER
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
3 741 ACCT # 1004772588 SEPT. 2017
836953032 ACCT # 1000732986 SEPT 2017
Vendor Number Vendor Name
WOLENT WOLFCOM ENTERPRISES
PaymentType  Payment Number
Chack
Payable Number Description
5100001391 BODY CAMERA W/ROTATABLE CAMERA HEAD
Vendor Number Vendor Nama
XERCOR XEROX CORPORATION
Payment Type  Payment Number
Check
Payable Number Description
943983 CONTRACT # 010-0063777-001 9/30-10/29/17
950159

Payable Date
09/27/2017
09/28/2017

Payable Date
07/19/2017
07/26/2017
08/02/2017
08/09/2017
08/16/2017
08/30/2017
09/27/2017
09/29/2017
10/02/2017
10/06/2017
10/06/2017
10/09/2017
10/13/2017

Payahle Date
03/28/2017

Payable Date
10/01/2017
10/01/2017

Payable Date
09/18/2017

Payable Date
10/10/2017

CUST # 76391 CONTRACT 010-0076391-001 9/30-10/29/ 10/10/2017

Due Date
10/2372017
10/23/2017

Due Date

10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017

Due Date
10/23/2017
10/2372017

APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN
Total Vendor Amount

4,437.50
Payment Date Payment Amaount
10/18/2017 4,437.50
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 437.50
0.00 4,000.00
Total Vendor Amount
941.30
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 941.30
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 39.24
0.00 39.24
0.00 39.22
0.00 36.25
0.00 36.25
0.00 36.25
0.00 35.05
0.00 77.60
0.00 42.85
0.00 77.60
0.00 217.45
0.00 42,85
0.00 217.45
Total Vendor Amount
4,550.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 4,550.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 4,550.00
Total Vendor Amount
480.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 480.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 190.00
0.00 290.00
Total Vendor Amount
300.00
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 300.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 300.00
Total Vendor Amount
4,058.11
Payment Date Payment Amount
10/18/2017 4,058.11
Discount Amount Payable Amount
0.00 3,887.11
0.00 171.00

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM

Page 19 of 21



-

Payment Register APPKT02166 - 10/23/17 A/P RUN

Payment Summary
Payable Payment

Type Count Count Discount Payment
Check 301 145 000  389,640.17
Packet Totals: 301 145 0.00 389,640.17

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM Page 20 of 2



Payment Register APPKTD2166 - 20/23/17 A/P RUN
Cash Fund Summary

Fund Name Amount
959 POOLED CASH -3_89,640. 17
Packet Totals: -389,640.17

10/18/2017 4:01:17 PM Page 21 of 2



2. Ratify re-occurring County payments in
the amount of:
A. $ 285,340.76 (Payroll)
B. $41,298.27 (Utilities)
C. $138,189.42

(Department of Motor Vehicle Fees
collected from 9/11/2017 to  10/1/2017).



10/12/2017 3:44:26 PM

Deductions

400 - RETIRE

520 - NATIONWIDE

530- CHD 5UP

540- N.Y.L

550 - PRETAX-SUP

551 - FSA-NFC

552 - DCE-NFC

560 - IRS Levy

580 - DEARBRN Ul

590 - BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
610 - TAXED-NFC

615 - DENTAL SEL Pre Tax

620 - STUD.LOAN

Bankruptcy - Bankruplcy - Chapter 13 Trustee

Taxes

Federal W/H - Federal Income Tax Withholdi...
MC - Medicare

S5 - Soclal Security

Unemployment - Unemployment

Earnings Corrections
CORR - Correction Pay

Subject To
388,563.72
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Subject To
353,211.32
374,838,549
374,838.54
357,486.29

Units
0.00
0.00

Pupol! detTotal

Employer
15,542.63
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
69,704.23
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
85,246.86

Employer
0.00
5,435.12
23,239.93
0.00
28,675.05

255, 340. 7%

Employee
19,428.22
2,198.00
1,138.84
165.46
846.20
2,952.60
312.49
75.00
154.38
9,186.01
274.70
2,261.45
263.21
529.09
39,786.65

Employee
36,594.83
5,435.12
23,239.93
0.c0
65,269.88

Amount
188.63
188.63
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Detail Registei

Caldwell County, TX Department Summan
Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01
Department: 1000 - Courthouse Security
Total Direct Deposits: 9,798.28
Total Check Amounts: 0.00
EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
165 Stipend w/RET 0.00 17.50 Federal W/H 11,763.39 814.80 0.00
SAL 8.00 12,653.83 MC 12,396.95 179.73 179.73
Total: 8.00 12,671.33 55 12,396.95 768.60 768.60
Unemployment 12,656.58 0.00 0.00
DEDUCTIONS Total: 1,763.13 948.33
Code Subject Te Employee Employer
400 12,671.33 633.56 506.87
550 0.00 14,75 0.00
580 0.00 4,98 0.00
590 0.00 172.93 2,432.90
615 0.00 86.70 0.00
620 0.00 197.00 0.00
Total: 1,109.92 2,939.77
RECAP 1000 - Courthouse Security
Earnings: 12,671.33 Benefits: 0.00 Deductians: 1,109.92 Taxes: 1,763.13 Net Pay: 9,798.28
Department: 1101 - Unit Road
Total Direct Deposits: 18,930.72
Total Check Amounts: 5,355.45
EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units  Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
165 Stipend w/RET 0.00 72.50 Federal W/H 30,502.80 3,195.66 0.00
SAL 23.00 34,045.29 MC 32,208.65 467.04 467.04
Total: 23.00 34,117.79 ss 32,208.65 1,996.93 1,996.93
Unemployment 34,036.29 0.00 0.00
DEDUCTIONS Total: 5,659.63 2,463.97
Code Subject To Employee Employer
400 34,117.79 1,705.85 1,364.71
530 4.00 0.00 0.00
550 0.00 81.50 0.00
551 0.00 41.66 0.00
580 0.00 13.28 0.00
590 0.00 1,603.53 7,695.70
610 0.00 14.63 0.00
615 0.00 182.45 0.00
Bankruptey 0.00 529.09 0.00
Total: 4,171.99 9,060.41
RECAP 1101 - Unit Road
Earnings: 34,117.79 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 4,171.99 Tanes: 5,659.63 Net Pay: 24,286.17

1071272017 12:30:43 PM Page 88 of 11



Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 1102 - Vehicle Maintenance

Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201

Total Direct Deposits: 958.62
Total Check Amounts: 2,427.43
EARNINGS TANES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Empioyee Employer
SAL 3.00 4,431.35 Federal W/H 4,128.23 407.77 0.00
Total: 3.00 4,431.35 MC 4,349.80 63.07 63.07
sS 4,349,80 269.68 269.68
DEDUCTIONS Unemployment 4,417.30 0.00 0.00
Code Subject To Employee Employer Total; 740.52 332.75
400 4,431.35 22157 177.26
550 0.00 14.05 0.00
551 0.00 50.00 0.00
S80 0.00 1.66 0.00
590 0.00 0.00 1,035.66
615 0.00 17.50 0.00
Total: 304.78 1,212.92
RECAP 1102 - Vehicle Maintenance
Earnings: 4,431.35 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 304.78 Taxes: 740.52 Net Pay: 3,386.05
Department: 1103 - Fleet Maintenance
Total Direct Deposits: 127173
Total Check Amounts: 1,173.84
EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
SAL 2,00 3,077.51 Federal W/H 2,906.09 224.77 0.00
Total: 2,00 3,077.51 MC 3,059.96 44,37 44.37
$s 3,059.96 189.72 189.72
DEDUCTIONS Unemployment 3,077.51 0.00 0.00
Code Subject To Employee Employer Total: 458.86 234.09
400 3,077.51 153.87 123.10
580 0.00 1.66 0.00
590 0.00 0.00 650.44
615 0.00 17.55 0.00
Total: 173.08 813.54
RECAP 1103 - Fleet Maintenance
Earnings: 3,077.51 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 173.08 Taxes: 458.86 Net Pay: 2,445.57
Department: 2000 - District Clerk
Total Direct Deposits: 444.76
Total Check Amounts: 0.00
EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
Hourly 50.00 525.00 Federal W/H 498.75 13.83 0.00
Total: 50.00 525.00 MC 525.00 7.61 7.61
ss 525.00 32.55 32.55
DEDUCTIONS Unemployment 525.00 0.00 0.00
Code Subject To Employee Employer Total: 53.99 40.16
400 525.00 26.25 21.00
Tetal: 26.25 21.00
RECAP 2000 - District Clerk
Earnings: 525.00 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 26.25 Taxes: 53.89 Net Pay: 444,76
1 N7 171:30:42 PM
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 2120 - County Treasurer

EARNINGS
Pay Code
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 3,521.39
520 0.00
551 0.00
580 0.00
590 0.00
615 0.00
Total:
RECAP 2120 - County Treasurer
Earnings: 3,521.39 Benefits:

Department: 2130 - County Auditor

EARNINGS
Pay Code
SAL
Jotal:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 8,218.18
520 0.00
550 0.00
551 0.00
580 0.00
590 0.00
610 0.00
615 0.00
Total:
RECAP 2130 - County Auditor
Earnings: 8,218.18 Benefits:

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Asmounts:

Units
2.00
2.00

Employee
176.07
35.00
118.66
3.32
172.93
52.85
558.83

0.00

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units
4.00
4,00

Employee
410.91
50.00
32.50
100.00
1.66

0.00
18.38
52.55
666.00

0.00

Pay Amount
3,521.39
3,521.39

Employer
140.86
0.00

0.00

0.00
706.80
0.00
B47.66

Deductions:

Pay Amount
8,218.18
8,218.18

Employer
328.74
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
650.44
0.00

0.00
1,019.18

Deductions:

2,436.98

0.00

TAXES

Cade

Federal W/H
MC

55
Unemployment

558.83

5,920.58

0.00

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

ss
Unemployment

666.00

Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201

Subject To
2,965.88
3,176.95
3,176.95
1,592.42

Total:

Taxes: 525,58

Subject To
7.572.22
8,033.13
8,033.13
8,185.68

Total:

Taxes: 1,631.60

Employee
282.54
46.07
196.97
0.00
525.58

Net Pay:

Employee
1,017.06
116.48
498,06
0.00
1,631.60

Net Pay:

Employer
0.00
46.07
196.97
0.00
243.04

2,436.98

Employer
0.00
116.48
498.06
0.00
6514.54

5,920.58

10/12/2017 11:30:43 PM
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 2140 - Tax Assessor-Collector
Total Direct Deposits: 5,335.75

Total Check Amounts: 0.00
EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
SAL 5.00 7,274.32 federal W/H 6,552.54 675.07 0.00
Total: 5.00 7,274.32 MC 7,016.26 101.73 101.73
55 7,016.26 435.01 435.01
DEDUCTIONS Unemployment 5,364.58 0.00 0.00
Code Subject To Employee Employar Total: 1,211.81 536.74
400 7,274.32 363.72 290.98
520 0.00 100.00 0.00
551 0.00 50.83 0.00
S80 0.c0 4.98 .00
550 0.00 172.93 1,742.45
615 0.00 34,30 0.00
Total: 726.76 2,033.44
RECAP 2140 - Tax Assessor-Collector
Earnings: 7,274.32 Banefits: 0.00 Deductions: 726.76 Tanes: 1,211.81 Net Pay: 5,335.75

Department: 2150 - County Clerk
Total Direct Deposits: 8,543.70

Totat Check Amounts: 913.19
EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
SaL 9.00 12,544.47 Federal W/H 11,572.02 1,095.38 0.00
Total: 9.00 12,544.47 MC 12,259.24 177.76 1772.76
55 12,259.24 760.06 760.06
DEDUCTIONS Unemployment 10,524.17 0.00 0.00
Code Subject To Employee Employer Total: 2,033.20 937.82
400 12,544.47 627.22 501.78
520 0.00 60.00 0.00
S40 0.00 41.05 0.00
SS0 0.00 70.25 0.00
551 0.00 145.33 0.00
580 0.00 11.62 0.0
5590 0.00 0.00 2,416.54
610 0.00 29.26 0.00
615 0.00 69.65 0.00
Total: 1,054.38 2,918.32
RECAP 2150 - County Clerk
Earnings; 12,544.47 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 1,054.38 Taxes: 2,033.20 Net Pay: 9,456.89

1971272007 12:30:43 PM Page 91 of 1



Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 3000 - County Clerk

EARNINGS
Pay Code
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subjact To
400 1,300.96
520 0.00
551 0.00
580 0.00
590 0.00
Total:
RECAP 3000 - County Clerk
Earnings: 1,309.96 Benefits:

Department: 3200 - District Attorney

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
DA Supplement
Hourly
Longevity w/RET
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 28,449.19
520 0.00
550 0.00
551 - 0.00
552 0.00
580 0.00
590 0.00
610 0.00
615 0.00
Total:
RECAP 3200 - District Attorney
Earnings: 28,449,19 Benefits:

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units
1.00
1.00

Employee
65.50
10.00
33.00

1.66
0.00
110.16

0.00

Pay Amount
1,309.96
1,309.96

Employer
52.40
0.00

0.00

0.00
345.22
397.62

Deductions:

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units
0.00
0.00

64.00
0.00

13.00

77.00

Employee
1,422.47
60.00
0.00
529.50
104.16
11.62
345.86
0.00
103.65
2,577.26

0.00

Pay Amount
17.50
151.67
1,230.77
170.00
26,879,25
28,449.19

Employer
1,137.98
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
4,520.58
0.00
0.00
5,658.56

Deductions:

1,085.51

0.00

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

§S
Unemployment

110.16

19,193.53
1,192.58

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
mC

55
Unemployment

2,577.26

Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201

Subject To
1,201.46
1,276.96
1,276.96
1,309.96

Total:

Taxes: 114.29

Subject To
25,883.55
27,366.02
27,366.02
28,280.02

Tatal:

Tanes: 5,485.82

Employee
16.60
18.52
79.17

0.00
114.29

Net Pay:

Employee
3,392.35
396.78
1,696.69
0.00
5,485.82

Net Pay:

Employer
0.00
18.52
79.17
0.00
97.69

1,085.51

Employer
0.00
396.78
1,696.69
0.00
2,093.47

20,286.11

1071272017 12:30:43 PM
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201
Payraoll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 3220 - District Clerk
Total Direct Deposits: 7,480.41

Total Check Amounts: 0.00
EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
SAL 7.00 10,220.56 Federal W/H 9,050.43 833.60 0.00
Total: 7.00 10,220.56 MC 9,561.45 138.63 138.63
ss 9,561.45 592.81 §92.81
DEDUCTIONS Unemployment 8,264.55 0.00 0.00
Cade Subject To Employee Employer Total: 1,565.04 731.44
400 10,220.56 511.02 40B.82
551 0.00 91.00 0.00
580 0.00 4.98 0.00
590 0.00 534.51 2,450.16
615 0.00 33.60 0.00
Total: 1,175.11 2,858.98
RECAP 3220 - District Clerk
Earnings: 10,220.56 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 1,175.11 Taxes: 1,565.04 Net Pay: 7,480.41

Department: 3230 - District Judge

Total Direct Deposits: 2,269.67
Total Check Amounts: 2,247.06

EARNINGS TAKES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
SAL 6.00 6,396.12 Federal W/H 5,458.00 489.97 0.00
Totak: 6.00 6,396.12 MC 5,877.81 85.21 85.21
ss 5,877.81 364.43 364.43
DEDUCTIONS Unemployment 6,344.62 0.00 0.00
Code Subject To Employee Employer Total: 939.61 449.64
400 6,396.12 319.81 255.84
520 0.00 100.00 0.00
551 0.00 84.00 0.00
SB0 0.00 1.66 0.00
590 0.00 345,86 723.16
615 0.00 88.45 0.00
Total: 939.78 §79.00

RECAP 3230 - District Judge
Earnings: 6,396.12 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 939.78 Taxes: 939.61 Net Pay: 4,516.73
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 3240 - County Court Law

EARNINGS
Pay Code
Jud Stip
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 9,318.09
520 0.00
550 0.00
590 0.00
Total:

RECAP 3240 - County Court Law
Earnings: 9,318.09 Benefits:

Department: 3251 - JP Prect. 1

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 4,223.86
550 0.00
551 0.00
S60 0.00
580 0.00
580 0.00
615 0.00
Total:
RECAP 3251-JPPrect. 1
Earnings: 4,223.86 Benefits:

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units
100
2.00
3.00

Employee
465.90
1,000.00
29.50
723.16
2,218.56

0.00

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units
0.00
3.00
3.00

Employee
211.20
41.38
186.25
75.00
1.66
§39.52
79.05
1,134.06

0.00

Pay Amount
200.39
9,117.70
9,318.09

Employer
372.73
0.60

0.00
724.96
1,097.69

Deductions:

Pay Amount
17.50
4,206.36
4,223.86

Employer
168.96
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
1,064.31
0.00
1,233.27

Deductions:

1,843.03
3,720.56

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

55
Unemployment

2,218.56

2,547.37

0.00

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
mC

51
Unemployment

1,134.06

Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201.

Subject To
7,099.53
8,565.43
8,565.43
2,709.19

Total:

Taxes: 1,535.94

Subject To
3,166.46
3,377.66
3,377.66
2,586.43

Total:

Tanes: 542,43

Employee
880.69
124.20
531.05

0.00
1,535.94

Net Pay:

Employee
284.04
48.98
209.41
0.00
542.43

Net Pay:

Employer
0.00
124.20
531.05
0.00
655.25

5,563.59

Employer
0.00
48.98
209.41
0.00
25839

2,547.37

112/2017 12:30:43 PM
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 3252 - JP Prect. 2

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 4,235.33
580 0.00
590 0.00
610 0.00
615 0.00
Total:
RECAP 3252 -JP Prect. 2
Earnings: 4,235.33 Benefits:
Department: 3253 - JP Prect. 3
EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 2,944.10
550 0.00
551 0.00
590 0.00
615 0.00
Total:
RECAP 3253 -JPPrect. 3
Earnings: 2,944.10 Benefits:

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units Pay Amount
0.00 17.50
3.00 4,217.83
3.00 4,235.33

Employee Employer
211.77 169.42
1.66 0.00
0.00 690.44
14.63 0.00
4135 0.00
269.41 859.86
0.00 Deductions:
Total Direct Deposits:

Total Check Amounts:

Units
0.00
2.00
2.00

Employee
147.21
14,75
100.00
172.93
3225
467.14

0.00

Pay Amount
17.50
2,926.60
2,944.10

Employer
117.77
0.00

0.00
706.80
0.00
B824.57

Deductions:

3,257.40

0.00

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

b1
Unemployment

269.41

2,209.20

0.00

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
mC

S5
Unemployment

467.14

Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/2017

Subject To
3,982.21
4,193.98
4,193.98
2,609.15

Total:

Taxes: 708.52

Subject To
2,476.96
2,624.17
2,624.17
1,317.92

Total:

Taxes: 367.76

Employee
387.69
60.81
260.02
0.00
708.52

Net Pay:

Employee
167.03
38.05
162.70
0.00
367.76

Net Pay:

Employer
0.00
60.81
260.02
0.00
320.83

3,257.40

Employer
0.00
38.05
162.70
0.00
200.75

2,109.20

1071272017 12:30:43 PM
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Packet: PYPKTO0744 - 10132017 payrol!
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 3254 - JP Prect. 4

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 2,944.10
530 0.00
540 0.00
580 0.00
590 0.00
€15 0.00
Total:
RECAP 3254 -)P Prect. 4
Earnings: 2,944.10 Benefits:

Department: 4300 - County Sheriff

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
oT
SaL
VAC-PAYOUT
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 66,038.78
520 0.00
530 0.00
$40 0.00
550 0.00
551 0.00
580 0.00
590 0.00
610 0.00
615 0.00
Total:
RECAP 4300 - County Sheriff
Earnings: 66,038.78 Benefits:

Total Direct Depostts:
Total Check Amounts:

Units Pay Amount

0.00 17.50
2.00 2,926.60
2.00 2,944.10
Employee Employer
147.21 117.77
262.50 0.00
34.23 0.00
3.32 0.00
17283 706.80
23.85 0.00
644,04 B824.57
0.00 Deductions:

Total Direct Depasits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units Pay Amount

0.00 592.50
26.25 776.14
37.00 63,424.09
72.00 1,246.05

135.25 66,038.78
Employee Employer
3,301.96 2,641.53
79.00 0.00
446.96 0.00
3813 0.00
129,13 0.00
398.00 0.00
24,50 .00
691.72 10,767.26
102.41 0.00
344.40 0.00
5,556.61 13,408.79
0.00 Deductions:

Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/20:

1,826.59
0.00
TAXES
Code Subject To
Federal W/H 2,600.11
MC 2,747.32
Ss 2,747.32
Unemployment 1,317.92
Total:
644.04 Taxes: 473.47
45,974.75
2,798.88
TAXES
Code Subject To
Federal W/H 61,004.57
MC 64,475.53
sS 64,475.53
Unemployment 62,722.15
Total:
5,556.61 Taxes: 11,708.54

Employee
263.30
39.84
170.33
0.00
473.47

Net Pay:

Employee
6,776.20
934.87
3,997.47
0.00
11,708.54

Net Pay:

Employer
0.00
39.84
170.33
0.00
21017

1,826.59

Employer
0.00
934.87
3,997.47
0.00
4,932.34

48,773.63

TAE0IT 17:30:43 PM
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01
Department: 4310 - County Jail

Total Direct Deposits: 67,061.92
Total Check Amounts: 5,274.98

EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units  Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
165 Stipand w/RET 0.00 232,50 Federal W/H 89,212.96 9,093.36 0.00
oT 518.00 13,124.96 MC 94,122.13 1,364.81 1,364.81
SAL 55.00 82,825.25 ss 94,122,13 5,835.56 5,835.56
Total: §73.00 96,182.71 Unemployment 96,053.21 0.00 0.00
Total: 16,293.73 7,200.37
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To Employee Employer
400 96,182.71 4,809.17 3,847.32
520 0.00 100.00 0.00
530 0.00 429.38 0.00
550 0.00 125.50 0.00
551 0.00 98.33 0.00
580 0.00 28.22 0.00
590 0.00 1,241.95 18,380.26
610 0.00 58.52 0.00
615 0.00 590.80 0.00
620 0.00 66.21 0.00
Total: 7,552.08 22,227.58
RECAP 4310 - County Jail
€arnings: 96,182.71 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 7,552.08 Taxes: 16,293.73 Net Pay: 72,336.90
Department: 4321 - Constables-Pct. 1
Tatal Direct Deposits: 10.91
Total Check Amounts: 859.71
EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units  Pay Amount Code SubjectTo Employee Employer
165 Stipend w/RET 0.00 17.50 Federal W/H 1,016.99 64.47 0.00
Hourly 1.00 12.50 MC 1,070.52 15.52 15.52
SAL 1.00 1,040.52 58 1,070.52 66.38 66.38
Total: 2,00 1,670.52 Unemployment 1250 0.00 0.00
Total: 146.37 81.90
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To Employee Employer
400 1,070.52 53.53 42,82
Total: 53.53 42,82
RECAP 4321 - Constablas-Pct. 1
Earnings: 1,070.52 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 53.53 Taxes: 146.37 Net Pay: 870.62
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 4322 - Constables-Pct. 2

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 1,058.02
590 0.00
615 0.00
Total:
RECAP 4322 - Constables-Pct. 2
Earnings: 1,058.02 Benefits:

Department: 4323 - Constables-Pct. 3

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
Hourly
SAL
Total:
DEDULCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 1,645.52
530 0.00
550 0.00
580 0.00
590 0.00
615 0.00
Total:
RECAP 4323 - Constables-Pct. 3
Earnings: 1,645.52 Benefits:

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units Pay Amount
0.00 17.50
1.00 1,040.52
1.00 1,058.02

Employee Employer

52.90 42.32
0.00 345.22
8.40 0.00

61.30 387.54

0.00 Deductions:

Total Direct Deposits:
Total Check Amounts:

Units Pay Amount
0.00 17.50

47.00 587.50
1.00 1,040.52

48,00 1,645.52

Employee Employer

82.28 65.82
0.00 0.00

2950 0.00
1.66 0.00

172.93 361.58

23.85 0.00

310.22 427,40
0.00 Deductions:

800.71

0.00

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

55
Unemplaoyment

61.30 Taxes:

1,184.89

0.00

TANXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

55
Unemployment

310,22 Taxes:

Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201

Subject To Employee Employer
9%6.72 11571 0.00
1,049.62 15.22 15.22
1,049.62 65.08 65.08
1,058.02 0.00 0.00
Total: 196.01 80.30
196.01 Net Pay: BOO.71
Subject To Employee Employer
1,336.96 41.84 0.00
1,419.24 20.57 20.57
1,419.24 88.00 88.00
1,616.02 0.00 0.60
Totak: 150.41 108.57
150.41 Net Pay: 1,184.89

10132017 12:30:93 FM
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payrol} Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 4324 - Constables-Pct. 4 _
Total Direct Deposits: 1,046.77

Total Check Amounts: 0.00
EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
165 Stipend w/RET 0.00 17.50 Fedaral W/H 1,250.96 100.91 0.00
Hourly 39.00 487.50 mC 1,328.24 19.26 19.26
SAL 1.00 1,040.52 L3} 1,328.24 82.36 82.36
Total: 40.00 1,545.52 Unemployment 487.50 0.00 0.00
Total: 202,53 101.62
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To Employee Employer
400 1,545.52 77.28 61.82
550 0.00 20.50 0.00
580 0.00 1.66 0.00
590 0.00 172.53 361.58
615 0.00 23.85 0.00
Total: 296.22 423.40
RECAP 4324 - Constables-Pct. 4
Earnings: 1,545.52 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 296.22 Taxes: 202.53 Net Pay: 1,046.77
Department: 4330 - Driver's License
Total Direct Deposits: 493.79
Total Check Amounts: 0.00
EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
Hourly 48.00 588.00 federal W/H 558.60 19.82 0.00
Total: 43,00 588.00 MC 588.00 8.53 8.53
13 588.00 36.46 36.46
DEDUCTIONS Unemployment 588.00 0.00 0.00
Cade Subject To Employee Employer Total: 64.81 44.99
400 588.00 29.40 23.52
Total: 29.40 23.52
RECAP 4330 - Driver's License
Earnings: 588.00 Benefits; 0.00 Deductions: 29,40 Taxes: 64.81 Net Pay: 483.79
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/2017
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 5401 - juvenile Probation
Total Direct Depaosits; 14,105.50

Total Check Amounts: 0.00
EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
165 Stipend w/RET 0.00 140.00 Federal W/H 17,212.01 1,691.85 0.00
SAL 9.00 19,825.55 MC 18,405.28 266.89 266.89
Total: 9.00 19,965.55 55 18,405.28 1,141.13 1,141.13
Unemployment 19,965.55 0.00 0.00
DEDUCTIONS Total: 3,099.87 1,408.02
Code Subject To Employee Employer
400 19,965.55 998.27 798.63
520 0.00 195.00 0.00
551 0.00 521.00 0.00
§52 0.00 208.33 0.00
580 0.00 6.64 0.00
590 0.00 707.44 2,B11.74
515 0.00 123.50 0.00
Total: 2,760.18 3,610.37
RECAP 5401 - Juvenile Probation
Earnings: 19,965.55 Benefits: 0.00 Deductions: 2,760.18 Taxes: 3,099.87 Net Pay: 14,105.50

Department; 6520 - Building Maintenance
Total Direct Deposits: 5,540.65

Total Check Amounts: 922,71
EARNINGS TAXES
Pay Code Units Pay Amount Code Subject To Employee Employer
165 Stipend w/RET 0.00 70.00 Faderal W/H 7.914.16 790.49 0.00
SAL 6.00 8,617.80 MC 8,348.56 121.06 121.06
Total: 6.00 8,687.80 58 8,348.56 517.61 517.61
Unemployment 8,611.92 0.00 0.00
DEDUCTIONS Total: 1,429.16 638.67
Code Subject To Employee Employer
400 8,687.80 434.40 347.52
550 0.00 75.88 0.00
551 0.00 64.53 0.00
580 0.00 6.64 0.00
580 0.00 172.93 2,087.68
610 0.00 15.00 0.00
615 0.00 25.90 0.00
Total: 795.28 2,435.20
RECAP 6520 - Building Maintenance
Earnings: 8,687.80 Benafits: 0.00 Deductions: 795,28 Taxes: 1,429.16 Net Pay: 6,463.36
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 6550 - Elections

EARNINGS
Pay Code
Hourly
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 3,089.88
520 0.00
550 0.00
551 0.00
580 0.00
590 0.00
610 0.00
615 0.00
Total:
RECAP 6550 - Elections
Earnings: 3,089.88 Benefits:

Total Direct Deposits: 2,111.65

Unemployment

Total Check Amounts: 0.00
TAXES
Units Pay Amount Code
Q.00 0.00 Federal W/H
2.00 3,089.88 MC
2.00 3,089.88 1]
Employee Emplayer
154.50 123.60
60.00 0.00
37.25 0.00
125.60 0.00
332 0.00
172.93 706.80
21.87 0.00
59.20 0.00
634.67 830.40
0.00 Deductions: 634.67

Department: 6560 - Commissioners Court

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 12,426.42
520 0.00
550 0.00
551 0.00
580 0.00
590 0.00
615 0.00
Total:

RECAP 6560 - Commissioners Court
Earnings: 12,426.42 Benefits:

Total Direct Depasits: 5,644.44
Total Check Amounts: 3,059.23

Unemployment

TAXES
Units Pay Amount Code
0.00 247.50 Federal W/H
7.00 12,178.92 MC
7.00 12,426.42 s5
Employee Employer
621.31 497.06
50.00 0.00
18.25 0.00
11041 0.00
4.98 0.00
896.09 2,122.20
84.85 0.00
1,785.89 2,619.26
0.00 Deductions: 1,785.89

Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201

Subject To Employee Employer
2,480.40 137.40 0.00
2,694,90 39.08 39.08
2,694.90 167.08 167.08
3,052.63 0.00 0.00

Total: 343.56 206.16
343.56 Net Pay: 2,111.65
Subject To Employee Employer
10,645.51 1,071.12 0.00
11,316.82 164.10 164.10
11,316.82 701.64 701.64
6,631.09 0.00 0.00
Total: 1,936.86 865.74
1,936.86 Net Pay: 8,703.67

10/12/2017 12:30:43 PM
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll
Payroll Set: 01 - Payrall Set 01

Department: 6570 - Veteran Service Officer
Total Direct Deposits:

EARNINGS
Pay Code
Hourly
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 2,045.83
Total:

RECAP 6570 - Veteran Service Officer
Earnings: 2,045.83 Benefits:

Department: 6580 - Human Resources

EARNINGS
Pay Code
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 1,716.67
615 0.00
Total:
RECAF 6580 - Human Resources
Earnings: 1,716.67 Benefits:

Department: 6600 - Eng. & Subdivision

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
Lwop
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 2,209.83
550 0.00
Total:

RECAP 6600 - Eng. & Subdivision
Earnings: 2,200.83 Benefits:

Total Check Amounts:
Units Pay Amount
57.00 712.50

1.00 1,333.33
58.00 2,045.83

Employee Employer
102.29 81.83
102.29 81.83

0.00 Deductions:

Total Direct Deposits:

Total Check Amounts:
Units Pay Amount

1.00 1,716.67

1.00 1,716.67

Employee Employar

85.83 68.67

8.40 0.00

94,23 68.67
0.00 Deductions:
Total Direct Deposits:

Total Check Amounts:

Units
0.00
24.00
1.00
25.00

Employee
110.49
29.50
139.99

0.00

Pay Amount
37.50
-831.84
3,004.17
2,209.83

Employer
88.39
0.00
88.39

Deductions:

1,579.94
0.00

‘TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

ss
Unemployment

102.29 Tanes:

1,007.51
0.00

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

S8
Unemployment

94.23 Taxes:

1,761.43
0.00

TAXES

Code

Federal W/H
MC

55
Unemployment

139,99

Taxes:

Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201.

Subject Te
1,943.54
2,045.83
2,045.83
2,045.83

Total:

363.60

Subject To
1,622.34
1,708.27
1,708.27
1,716.67

Total:

614.93

Subject To
2,069.84
2,180.33
2,180.33
2,180.33

Total:

308.41

Employee
207.10
29.66
126.84
0.00
363.60

Net Pay:

Employee
484,25
24,77
105.91
0.00
614.93

Net Pay:

Employee
141.62
3161
135.18
0.00
308.41

Net Pay:

Employer
0.00
29.66
126,84
0.00
156.50

1,579.94

Employer
0.00
24.77
105.91
0.00
130.68

1,007.51

Employer
0.00
3161
135.18
0.00
166.79

1,761.43
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 6610 - IT-Technology

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
a00 4,688.18
520 0.00
550 0.00
551 0.00
580 0.00
590 0.00
615 0.00
Total:
RECAP €610 - IT-Technology
Eamnings: 4,688.18 Benefits;

Department: 6640 - Code Investigator

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
SAL
Total;
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 1,624.43
580 0.00
590 0.00
Total:
RECAP 6640 - Code Investigator
Earnings: 1,624.43 Benefits:

Total Direct Deposits: 3,263.23
Total Check Amounts: 0.00
TAXES
Units Pay Amount Code
0.00 37.50 Federal W/H
2.00 4,650.68 MC
2.00 4,688.18 ss
Unemployment
Employes Employer
234.41 187.52
200.00 0.00
46.38 0.00
42,00 0.60
3.32 0.00
0.00 680.44
17.55 0.00
543.66 877.96
0.00 Deductions: 543.66
Total Direct Deposits: 1,304.04
Total Check Amounts: 0.00
TAXES
Units Pay Amount Code
0.00 37.50 federal W/H
100 1,586.93 MmC
1.00 1,624.43 §S
Unemployment
Employee Employer
81.22 64.98
1.66 0.00
0.00 345.22
82.88 410.20
0.00 Deductions: 8288

Taxes:

Taxes:

Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201

Subject To Employee Employer
4,147.84 530.74 0.00
4,582.25 66.45 66.45
4,582.25 284.10 284.10
4,641.80 0.00 0.00

Total: &81.29 350.55

881.29 Net Pay: 3,263.23

Subject To Employee Employer
1,543.21 113.25 0.00
1,624.43 23.55 23.55
1,624.43 100.71 100.71
1,624.43 0.00 0.00

Total: 237.51 124.26

23751 Net Pay: 1,304.04

101272017 12:30:43 PM
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Packet: PYPKT00744 - 10132017 payroll
Payroll Set: 01 - Payroll Set 01

Department: 6650 - Emerg Mgnt/Homeland Sec

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 3,934.24
S20 0.00
550 0.00
551 0.00
590 0.00
615 0.00
Total;

RECAP 6650 - Emerg Mgnt/Homeland Sec

Earnings: 3,934.24 Benefits:

Department: 7610 - Sanitation Department

EARNINGS
Pay Code
165 Stipend w/RET
SAL
Totah
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 2,002.32
540 0.00
551 0.00
580 0.00
590 0.00
Total:

RECAP 7610 - Sanitation Department
Earnings: 2,002.32 Benefits:

Department: 8700 - County Agent

EARNINGS
Pay Code
SAL
Total:
DEDUCTIONS
Code Subject To
400 1,350.85
590 0.00
Total;
RECAP 8700 - County Agent
Earnings: 3,224.42 Benefits:

Total Direct Deposits: 2,761.93
Total Check Amounts: 0.00
TAXES
Units Pay Amount Code
0.00 75.00 Faderal W/H
2.00 3,859.24 mC
2.00 3,934.24 ss
Unemployment
Employee Employer
196.71 157.37
100.00 0.00
31.63 0.00
62.50 0.00
0.00 690.44
35.00 0.00
425.84 847.81
0.00 Deductions: 425.84 Taxes:
Total Direct Deposits: 0.00
Total Check Amounts: 1,646.29
TAXES
Units Pay Amount Code
0.00 37.50 Fedaral W/H
1.00 1,964.82 MC
1.00 2,002.32 sS
Unemployment
Employee Employer
100.12 £0.09
52.05 0.00
0.00 0.00
1.66 0.00
0.00 345.22
153.82 42531
0.00 Deductions: 153,83 Taxes:
Total Direct Deposits: 2,652.33
Total Check Amounts: 0.00
TAXES
Units Pay Amount Code
3.00 3,224.42 Federal W/H
3.00 3,224.42 MC
ss
Unemployment
Employee Employer
69.54 55.63
0.00 345.22
69.54 400.85
a.00 Deductions: 69.54 Taxes:

Pay Period: 10/01/2017 - 10/15/201

Subject To Employee Employer
3,508.40 455.38 0.00
3,805.11 55.17 55.17
3,805.11 235.92 235.92
3,902.61 0.00 0.00

Total: 746.47 291.09

T46.47 Net Pay: 2,761.93

Subject To Employee Employer
1,502.20 49.03 0.00
2,002.32 29.03 29.03
2,002.32 124.14 124.14
2,002.32 0.00 0.00

Total: 202.20 153.17
202.20 Net Pay: 1,646.29

Subject To Employee Employer
3,154.88 255.89 0.00
3,224.42 46.75 46.75
3,224.42 199.91 199.91
3,224.42 0.00 0.00

Total: 502.55 246.66
502.55 Net Pay: 2,652.33

15/5917 12:20:43 PM
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Bill Name Location Sep-17
Maxwell Water Supply Corp. Hwy 142/CCR 239 & FM 1966 JP 3 84.10
MAXWELL WATER SUPPLY CORP. - TOTAL 84.10
Polonia Water Supply Corp. Caldwell County Unit Rd 50.45
Polonia Water Supply Corp. Caldwell Co. Prect. 4-49 Civic Dr., Dale, TX 33.06
POLONIA WATER SUPPLY CORP. - TOTAL 83.51
Texas Gas Service Caldwell County Jail #2, 1204 Reed Rd CCSO 807.43
Caldwell County 405 E. Market, Lockhart 51.61
County Bldg Luling, 510 E Pierce, Luling 17.94
Caldwell County #2, 401 E. Market, Lockhart 80.95
Caldwel! Cty Juv Prob Dept 57.61
Caldwell Co. New Building-1703 S. Colorado 95.17
TEXAS GAS SERVICE - TOTAL 1,080.71
City of Lockhart - CALDCO 01 Caldwell Co. Annex, 405 E. Market 316.18
Caldwell Co. Annex, 405 E. Market 499.38
CITY OF LOCKHART - CALDCO 01 -TOTAL 815.56
City of Lockhart - CALDCO 02 Caldwell Co. Annex, 110 S. Main 2,059.25
Bkroom, 312 E. San Antonio SERVER RM 247.01
CC Juvenile Prob. Dept, 312 E. San Antonio 843.50
CC Annex, CC Courthouse, 401 E. Market 853.51
CC District Resource Cent, 401 E. Market - DRC 603.77
Caldwell Co. Annex, 110 S. Main-Sprinkler 36.83
CC Judicial Center, 1703 S. Colorado 9,137.24
Caldwell Co. Annex, 1196 Reed Dr.-Barn MAINT. 173.99
Caldwell Co. Annex, Blackjack 2,280.64
Caldwell Co. Annex, 1204 Reed Dr. CCSO 20,882.34
Caldwell Co. Annex, 1403 Blackjack-LW School 281.82
Caldwell Co. Annex, 1403 Blackjack-Maint Bldg 218.93
CITY OF LOCKHART - CALDCO 02 - TOTAL 37,618.83
City of Luling - CALDWELL Caldwell Co-IP/County Auditor, 508 N. Fannin St 235.78
Statement date usually end of |Caldwell Co-Adult/Juv Serv, 512 E. Fannin St. 100.16
Caldwell Co. Welfare Off, 505 E. Fannin 5t. 114.89
Caldwell Co Prec. #2, 423 San Marcos Hwy. 76.21
CITY OF LULING - CALDWELL - TOTAL 527.04
Bluebonnet Electric Caldwell County Precint #3 295.86
Caldwell County Prec 4 110.90
Bluebonnet Electric Caldwell County URS 527.85
Sanitation - meter no: 122860878/43673230 153.91
BLUEBONNET ELECTRIC - TOTAL 1,088.52

Total Utilities Paid: 41,298.27
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-
e ( Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

RTS POS 2311

Trace Number 2180876

Payrrent Total §1,189 00
Dale 8/17/2017
Method EFY (Suffix- 1)
Requested By DLAW

AYNDATE 1011772017
RUNTIME 09 36.44

IRIGINAL
TR-500-RTS (REV. 102016) DHT 157450

funds

Repor1
Date

09/11 2017
09/17 2017
09/11 2017
09/11 2017

*** Please retain th s report lor your records °°*

FUNDS REMITTANCE VERIFICATION REPOAT

CALDWELL (28)

Reporting
Date

0%/11 2017
09/t 2017
09/11 2097
09/11 2077

Payment
Arount

S650 00
5195 00
§215.00
$129 00

END OF REPORT

Transaction [D: 02800043023093644

Funds
Category

REBUILT FEE
REBUILT-FEE2
TITLECOM?
TITLEAPPL



( Texas Deparument ¢f Motor Vehicles

fTS POS. 231

Trace Nuriser 2180878

Paymen) Tetal 5281 00
Date 10/17/2017
Malhod EFT (Sulf x
Requested By OLAW

RUNDATE 10 17 2017
RUNTIME 09 37 09

JBIGINAL
TA-500-ATS {REV 1072016} DHT 157490

1}

Funds

Report
Date

0% 12 2017
69/12 2007
09/12 2017
09 12 2017

*** Please relain this report {or your records ***

FUNDS REMIT ANCE VERI (CATION REPORT

CALOWE

Reporting
Datle

09412 2017
09/12/20%7
0%/12/2017
087122007

(28}

Payment
Avount

S50 00
$15.00
§135.00
581 00

END OF REPOAT

Transaction |0 02000043023093709

Funds
Calegory

REBUILT-FEE1
REBUILT-FEE2
TITLEEOMP
TITLEARRL



-
e E( Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

RTS POS.2311

Trace Hutber 2180879

Paymrent Total $288.00
Date 1011772017
Method EFT {Suffix
Requosted By DLAW

RUNDATE 10/17/2017
AUNTIME Q% 37 40

JRIGINAL
TA SO0-ATS (REV 10/2016) DHT 157490

1)

Funds

Repor t
bate

09/13/2017
09713 2017

*** Please retain this report for your records ***

FUNDS REMITTANCE VERIFICATION REPORT

CALDWELL {28)

Reparting
Pate

09/13/2017
09/13/2017

Payment
Arounit

5180 00
§108 00

. END OF REPCAT .

Transaction 10: 028000430230%3740

Funds
Catlegory

TITLECOMP
TITLEAPPL



-~
M ( Tekas Department of Motor Vehicles

R1S.POS . 2311

Trace Nutber 2180860

Payment Tota! $489 00
Date 10/17/2017
Method EFT (Suffix
Requested By DLAW

RUNOATE  10/17/2077
RUNTIME 09 38 24

'BIGINAL
FH-SO0-ATS (REV 10/2016) DHT 157480

1)

Funds

Report
bate

09 14 2017
09/14 2017
09/14 2017
09/14/2017

*** Please retain this report for your recards ***

EUNDS REMI TANCE VERIFICATION REPOR; —

CALDVELL (28)

Reporting
fate

08/14 2017
09 1472007
09/14 2017
09 14/2017

Paymen|
Arount

§50.00
§15.00
§265.00
§159,00

. END GF REPOAT .

4

4 ettty A ¢

Transaction |D: 02800043023093823

Funds
Category

REBUILT-FEEY
REBUILT-FEEZ
TITLECOMP
TITLEAPP



f’ ( Texas Deparunent of Motor Vehicles

RTS PGS 2311

Trace Hutber 2180882

Payment Total $184 0O
Dale 0/17/2017
Mathod EFT (Suffix* 1)
Requested By OLAW

AUNDATE  10/17/20%7
AUNTIME 09 39.03

JRIGINAL
TR-500-ATS (REV 10/2016) DHT 157450

unds

Repor {
Date

09/15/2007
0971572017

*** Please relain this report for your records ***

FUNDS REM|TTANCE VERIFICATION REPORT

CALOWELL {28}

Reporting
Date

0971572017
09/15/72017

Paymeni
Amount

sS115,00
$69.00

END OF AEPORT .

Transaction (D. 02800043023093903

Funds
Category

TITLECOMP
TITLEAPPL



.
M ( ‘Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

TS  § 23n FUNDS REMITTAMCE VERIFICATION REPORT
CALDWELL (28)

fraca Hurber 21BOBES Transaction ID 02800043023093950

Payment Total $46,636 80
Date 10/17/2017
Method EFT {Suffix, t)
Requesied By DLAW

Funds
Repor t Reporting Payment Funds
Date Date ATount Category
09/16/2017 09/186/2017 SSB7 CD INS
0%/16/2017 09/18/2017 5%,146.00 {NSP-TCEQ- 1
03/16/2017 09/186/2017 52,005 50 INSP-TXMBLTY.
09/146/20 7 09416/2017 51,144 00 INSP - TXONLNE - 1
09/16/2017 0%/16/2017 $30 00 {NSP-TCEQ-4
09/16/2017 08/16/20 7 §52 50 INSP-TXMBLTY-4
09/ 16/2017 09/16/20 7 $30 00 MBLTY-CLN-AIR
09/14/2017 09/16/2017 51 00 ORGAN DONOR
09/16/2017 09/18/2017 5-82 00 PHTX0COMP
09/16/2017 09/16/2017 5-£1 00 PHTX0D ISCNT
09/ 1&/2017 09/16/2017 5369 00 PHAUTOMATE
09/16/2017 0%/ 18/2017 51,468 55 PHOMVEOMP
09/ 1672077 09/16/2017 §37,836 85 CABFUND
09/16/2017 0971472017 51.00 SPCLOLY-DN
09/16/2017 09/ 16/2017 $10.G0 STATE PARKS
0%/16/2017 09/16/2017 £1.00 VETERANS' FUND
09/16/2017 09/14/2017 5465.00 BUYERS-TAG
09/16/2017 09/16/2017 5100 00 DELTRNSEDUC
09/16/2017 09/16/2017 §375 00 DELTANSTXDOT
09/146/2017 09/16/2017 5130 00 IH5P- TERP
0971672017 09/16/2017 $130 00 INSP-TXMBLTY-3
09/16/2017 09/%6/2017 554 00 INSP-LIRAF-2
09/16/2017 09/ 16/2017 §14 00 INSP-TCEQ-3
a9/ 16/2017 09/16/20%7 §56 00 INSP - TMF -EMISS
09/16/2017 09/16/2017 £7 00 INSP-TXONLNE -2
09/ 1a /2007 09/16/2017 559 50 REPLACEMENT 1
09/1a/2017 09/16/2017 §24.00 SPDMVVP&
091s8/2017 09/16/2017 85.30 SPVHDOSFD&
0%/1642017 09/16/2017 $100.70 SPDMVYSFD1
09/16/2017 09/16/2017 §41.50 SPTXDOT
a%/1672017 09/36/2017 565 00 D! SPARKCARD
09/ 1642007 09/16/2017 583 75 TRANSFER
09/16/2017 09/1472017 522.00 SP-PRO FF
0971612017 09/16/2017 §116.25 SP-PERSONAL I ZE
09/16/2017 09/16/2017 $3.75 SPTXOMY
09/16/2017 09/1&/2017 522.00 SP-BIG BEN PRK
09/16/207 09/1a/ 2017 §20.00 DELTRANSFER
09/ 1672017 09/16/2017 556 00 INSP-TCEQ-2
09/16/2017 09/16/2017 $150.50 INSP-TXMBLTY-2
0%/ 16/2017 09/16/2017 $44 S0 SPDEALER
09 1672017 09/18/2017 S6 00 {HSP-L IRAP-1
02 16/2017 09/16/2017 §-74 15 APPREHCRDT
*** Prease retain this report for your recards °°*
DATE 10/1772017 . END OF REPORT .

NTIME 09:39:50

JRIGINAL
TR-500-RTS (REV. 10/2016) DHT 157450



-
3 ( Texas Department af Motor Vehicles

RT§.POS 2301

race Nuvber 2180886

Payment Total §3.45
Date 1W0/17/2017
Method EFT (Suffix
Requesied By, ODLAW

RUNDATE 0/17/12017
AUNTINME 09 40 39

IRIGINAL
TR-5D0-ATS (REV 10-2016) DHT 157450

1)

Funds

Repor L
Date

09/47/2017
091772017
09/ 17/2017

*** Please retain this report

FUNDS REMITTANCE VERIFICATION REPORT

CALDWELL (28}
Aeporting Payment
Date Amount
09/17/2017 51.00
09/17/2017 $0.50
09/17/2007 $1. 95

for your recorcds ***

. END OF REPORT ,

Transaciion |0 02B0004302309403%

Funds
Category

|H5
PHAUTOMATE
PHOMVCOUP



-
i
- ( Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

R 5.P0S 2aM FUNDS REMITTANCE VERIFICATION REPORT
CALOWELL (28B)

Trace Wutber 2180867 Transaclion {0 02800043023094111%

Payrmant Total $478.00
Date 10/17/2017
Method EFT (Suffix 1)
Requesied By OLAW

Funds
Repor t Report ng Paymant Funds
fale Date Amount Category
09 18 2017 09/16 2017 §300 00 REBUILT-FEEY
a9 18 2017 o0/18 2017 $90.00 REBUILT-FEE2
09 18 2017 Q9/18 217 S180 Q0 TITLECOMP
09 18 2097 {4e/18 2017 5104 00 TITLEAPPL
*** Please retain th 5 report for your racords ***
RUNDATE 10/17/2017 . END OF REPOAT .

RUNTIME ©%9:41 11

IRIGINAL
TH-500-ATS (REV 10/2016) DHT 157490



( Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

POS 2311 FUNDS REMITTANCE VERIFICATION A PORT ~
CALDWELL (28)

race Nutber 21B08BY Transaction 1D 02800043023094147

Payrent Total  $434 00
Date 10 1772017
Helhod EFT (Suffix 1)
Requesied By OLAW

Funds
Rapor t Repor ling Payment Funds
Date Date Amount Category
09 19 2017 09/1% 2017 $100 00 REBUILT-FEEY
09 19 2017 09/19 2017 §30.00 REBUILT-FEE2
09 19 2017 09/1% 2017 $190 00 TITLECOMP?
09 19 2017 09/1% 2017 $114 00 TITLEAPPL
*** Flease relain this report lor your records ***
RUNDATE 10 17 2017 . END OF REPGAT .

BUNTIME 09 41 47

JAIGINAL
TR-500 ATS (REV 10/2016) DHT 157480



B
- ( Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

RTS.POS 2311

Trace Hurber- 2180894

Payment Total $232.00
Date 10/37/2017
Malhod- EFT {Suffix 1}
Requestod By DLAW

AUNDATE 1071712017
AUNTIME D9 42 08

JRIGINAL
TR-S00-ATS (REV 10/2018) DHT 157490

Funds
Repori
Date

09 20/2017
0% 20/2017

FUNDS REMITTANCE VERIFICATION REPGAT
CALDWELL (28)

feparting Payment
Date Anount

09/20/2017 $145.00
09/20/2047 $B7 00

*** Please relain this report [or your records *°*

END OF REPORT

Transaction |D: 02600043023094208

Furids
Category

TITLECOMP
TITLEAPPL



exas Department of Motor Vehicles

IR A bt ¢ —— 7 o — ——

$ POS 2311 FUNDS REMI TANCE VERIFICA 1ON REPORT ~ . e
CALDWELL (28}
race thnber 2180896 Transaclion |0 02800043023094241
Payment Tolal $206.00
Date 10f17/2017
Wethod EF (Suffix 1)
fecuested By DLAW
Funds
Aepor t Aeporling Payrent Funds
Date Date Amount Categary
09/21 2007 09/21 2017 125 00 TITLECOMP
09/21 20%7 09/21 2017 57% 00 TITLEAPPL
*** Flease reta n this report for your records ***
RBUNDATE 10 17 2017 END QF REPORT

RAUNTIME 09 42 4%

IRIGINAL
TA-S0G-ATS (REV 10/2016) DHT 157450



f-3
- ( Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

R7§8.P05.231

frace Nurher 2180991

Payment Tolal $240.00
fate 10/17/2017
Hethod EFT {Sulfix- 1)
Recwested By DLAW

RUKDATE  10/¥7/2017
RURTIME 09 43 03

JRIGINAL
TH S00-ATS (REV 102016) DHT 157490

funds
Report
Date

0972272017
09/22/2017

*** Please retain this report for your records ***

FUNDS REMI TANCE VERI ICATION REPORT

CA DWELL {28)

Reporiing
Pale

09/22(2017
09/2212007

Payment
Amount

$150 00
580 00

. EMD OF REPOAT .

Transaclion D 02800043023094303

Funds
Calegory

TITLECCUP
TITLEAPPL



A
Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

P g T 2 2 o s

i mme e LM

RTS POS 231 FUNDS REMITTANCE VERIFICATION REPOAT
CALDWELL (28)

Trace Hurber 2180959 Transaction ID: 02800043023102531

Payrent Total 837,009 23
Date 1071772017
Method EFTF {Suffix 1)
Recquesicd By DLAW

funds
Repor t Reporiing Payment Funds
Date Dale Armount Calegory
0%/23/2017 0% 23/2017 5481 00 INS
09/2372017 09 23/2017 5902 o0 ISP -TCEQ-1
09/23/2017 09 23/2017 $1,578 S0 INSP-TXMBLTY-1
09/23/2017 0% 23/2017 5916 00 JHSP - TXOHLNE- 1
0%/23/2017 0%/23/207 8-68 00 PHTXDCOMP
09/2372017 08 23/2007 5 34 00 PHTXODISCHT
09/23/2017 09 2372017 §295 00 PHAUTOMATE
0q/23/2017 a9 2372017 £1,148 05 PHOMVCOMP
09/23/2017 09/23/2017 530,401 43 CRBFUND
09/23/2017 09/23/2017 §370 00 BUYERS-TAG
u9/r23/20V7 09/23/2017 $60 00 DELTRNSEDUC
09/23/2017 0e/2312017 5102 S0 DELTRNSTXDOT
09/23/2017 09/23/2017 560 00 INSP-TERP
09/23/2017 0%/23/2017 $60 00 INSP-TXMOLTY-3
09/23/2017 0a/23/2017 56 00 INSP-L IRAP -1
09/23/2017 Q9/23/2017 §7.00 INSP-TGEQ-3
09/23/2017 09/23/2017 $28 00 INSP . TMF-EMISS
09/23/2017 o%/2312017 §3.50 INSP-TKCHLNE-2
as/23r2o7 09/23/2017 $26.00 INSP-LIRAP-2
09/23/2017 0%/23/2017 §15.00 INSP-TCEQ-4
09/23/2017 09/23/2017 $28 00 INSP-TXMALTY-4
0912372017 09/23/2017 $16 00 MBLTY-CLN-AIR
09/23/2017 09/23/2017 §73 S0 REPLACEMENT 1
09/23/2017 09/23/2017 $36.00 SPTXDOT
09/2312017 09/23/2017 $3 .00 0 SPARKCARD
09/23/2017 09/23/2017 S8 00 TRANSFER
0%/23/2017 0%/23/2017 55 00 STATE PARKS
a9/23/2017 09/23/2017 §5 00 VETERANS® FUND
092312017 09/23/2017 $60.00 {NSP-TCEGQ-2
o9/23/2017 09/23/2017 5161.2 INSP-TXMBLTY-2
0972372077 ge/2312017 $22.00 SP-LMOUTH BASS
09/23/2017 g9/23/2017 £35.00 DEL TRANSFER
09/23/2017 09/23/2017 §38.50 SP-HOUSTONH TXN
0972312017 g9s23/2017 $48.43 SP-PERSONAL |28
0912342017 09/23/2017 81.57 SPTXDMY
*** Please retain Lhis report for your records °**
RUNDATE  10/17/2017 END GF REPORT .

RUNTIME 10 25 31

JRIGINAL
TA-500-ATS (REV 10/2016) DHT 157400



A

o

RIS.POS. 23N

Trace Hurber 2180962

Payment Total $144.00
Date 10 7 2017
Method EFT (Suffix
Requestied By ODLAW

RUNDATE 10/17/2017
RUNTIHME 10 25 58

JRIGINAL
FTR-500-RTS (REV 1072016} DHT 157492

1)

( Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

Funds

Report
Date

09/25/2017
09f25/2017

*** Please retain this report

FUNDS REMITTANCE VERIFICATION REPORT
CALDWELL (28)

Reporting
Date

09/25/2017
0912512017

Payment
Amount

§90.00
§54 00

for your records **°

. END OF REPORT .

Transaction D 02800043023102 8

Funds
Calegory

TITLECOMP
TATLEAPPL



N ( Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

ATS POS.231%

Trace Nurber 2180965

Paymenl Total $201.00
Date 10417)201%7
Melhod EFT (Sutlix
flequesied By DLAW

RUNDATE w/17/2M17
RUNTIME 10 26 24

JRIGINAL
TR-500-ATS (AEV 102016} OHT 157450

1

Funds

Repor 1
Bate

09/26/2017
0972612017
0972612017
09/26/20M7

*** Please reta n this report for your records ***

FUNDS REMIT ANCE YERIFICA 10N REPCRT

CALIMELL (28)

Report ng
bate

09 26 2017
09 26 2017
09 26 2017
09 24 2017

Payirent
Amount

§50.00
$15.00
§85.00
$51.00

. END OF REPQRT .

Transaction 1D~ 02800043023102624

Funds
Category

REBUILT-FEEY
REBUILT-FEE2
TITLECOMP
TITLEAPPL



A

-

RTS.P0OS§.2311

Trace Nutber 21B0%64

Payment Tolal $§144.00
Dale 10/17/2017
Method EFT (Sultix: 1)
Reguested By OLAW

RUNDATE 18/17/2017
RUNTIME 10 26 47

JAIGINAL
TR-500-ATS (REV 10:2016) DHT 157490

Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

Funds

Report
Date

09/27 2017
09f27 2017

“** Please reta n 1his report lor your records ***

oy B e s m— e s

FUNDS REMIT ANCE VERIFICA ION REPORT =
CALDWELL (28)

Reporting Payment
Date Amount

09127 2017 890 00
09727 2017 $54 00

END OF REPORT ,

Transaction 1D

Funds
Category

TITLECOMP
TITLEAPPL

02800043023102647



A .

-

Texas Department of Motar Vehicles

ETS.P03.23N

Trace Nurber 2180947

Payment Total $266.00
Dale 10/17/72017
Matbod EFT (Sulfix. 1}
Requesled By OLAW

RUNDATE 0 17 2017
AUNTIME 0 27 09

JR'GINAL
TR B00-ATS REV 1v209R DT 157400

funds

Repor (
Date

09/28/2017
09/28/2017
09/28/2017
09/28/2017

FUNDS AEMITTANCE VERIFICATION REPOAT

CALDWELL (28]

Reporting
Date

09/28/2017
09/28/2017
09/28/20%7
09/28/2017

Payment
Arount

£100.00
§30.00
§85 Qo
§51 00

“** Please retain this treport for your records ***

. ENO QF REPOAT

R T N R ]

Transaclion |0 02800043023102709

Funds
Category

REBUTLT-FEES
REBUILT-FEE2
TITLECOMP
TITLEAPPL



- ( Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

RTS POS 23N

Trace Hutber 2180969

Payment Total $822 00
Qate 10417 2077
Method EFT (Suffix
Aecquested By DLAW

RUNDATE 10/17/2017
BUNTIME 10 27 39

JRIGIMAL
TAS00 ATS (REV 10/2016) DHT 157490

1)

Funds

Repori
Date

03 29 2017
09/29 2017
0% 29 2007
09/29 2017

*** Please retain th s report for your records ***

FUNDS REMITTANCE VERIFICATION REPORT

CALDWELL (28)

Reporting
Date

0% 29/2017
09 29/2017
09 29/2017
a9 29 2017

Payment
Amoun|

$100.00
8§30 00
§245.00
St47.00

END OF REPORT

Transaction 1D 0280004302310273)

Funds
Categary

REBUILT-FEE?
REBUILT-FEE2
TITLECOMP
TITLEAPPL



- ( Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

AY5 POS. 2311

Trace Hutber 2180973

Payrrent Total 5$4B,390.87

Date 10 17/2007

Method EFT (Suflix
Requested By DLAW

R NDATE 10 17 2017
R NT ME 10 27 59

RIGINAL
R 500-RTS (REV 1072016} DHT 157490

1)

Funds
feport
Date

09/30/20%7
09/30/ 2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
08/30/2017
09/30/2017
a9/30/2017
a9/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
03/30/2017
09/30/2017
0973012017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
0973072017
09/30/2017
0%/30/2017
09/30/2017
gef3oli2m?
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09730120147
09/30/20%7
09/30/2017

‘"¢ Please retarn this report for your records **°

FUNDS REMITTAMCE VERIF!CATION REPORT

CALDWELL (28)

feporting
Date

09/3p/2017
0%/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2077
09/30120%7
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/3a/2017
0%8/30/2017
09/30/2M17
09/36/2017
0a/30/2017
09/30/20V7
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
0%/30/2017
0%/30/2017
09/30/20%7
09/30/2017
0%9/30/2017
0%/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2007
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
09/30/2017
0973072017
09/30/2017
09/3012017
0913042017

Payment
Amount

$653.00
$1,330.00
$2,327.50
§1,312.00
$-58.00
5-29,00
388,50
51,504.3%
$39,536.57
5205.00
$30.00
$42.00
512.50
§50.00
56,25
540.00
$107.50
$16.00
$28.00
$16.00
$60.50
£40.00
$70.00
$85.00
$80.00
$132.50
560,00
560,00
577.50
51.50
55.00
55.00
$24.00
$8.00
§7.10
$134.90
£.0.50

. END OF REPORY .

Transactien ID 02800043023102759

Funds
Calegory

INS

INSP TCEQ-1
INSP-TXMBLTY -1
INSP- TXONLNE -1
PHTAOCOMP
PHTXODLSCNT
PHAUTOMATE
PHOMVCOMP
CRBFUND
BUYERS-TAG
DELTRANSFER
INSP-LIRAP-2
IN5P.TCEQ-3
INSP-TMF -EMISS
INSP-TXOMLNE -2
INSP-TCED-2
JNSP-TXMBLTY -2
INSP-TCEQ-4
INSP-TXMBLTY -4
MBLTY-CLN-AIR
REPLACEMENT1
SPTADOT
D1SPARKCARD
TRANSFER

DEL TANSEDUC
OELTANSTXDOT
INSP-TERP
INSP-TAMBLTY-3
SP-PERSONAL IZE
SPTXDMV

STATE PARKS
VETERANS® FUND
INSE-LIRAP-1
SPOMYYPS
SPYNDOSFDG
SPOMY9SFDN
SP-COMM CRDT



-
e ( Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

ATS POS 231

1

P

race Nuber 2180976

aymenl Tolal $657,27
Dale. 10/17/2017
Melhod EFT (Suffix
Requastied By DLAW

RUNDATE 10 17 2017

R

al
R

NT ME 10 28 39

GINAL
S0C-ATS (REV, 10/2016) DHT157430

1}

Funds
fRepori
PBatle

10/01/2017
W/o1/2017
10/01/2017
w/o/2017

FUNDS REMITTANCE VERIFICATION REPORT ™

CALDWELL {28)

Repori ng
Date

10/01/2017
10 0172017
10 01/20%7
10 01/2017

Payment
Arount

§1.00
S653.82
§0.50
51.95

-~

*** Please retain this report for your records *=°

END OF REPOAT

Transaction ID

Funds
Category

INS
CRBFUND
PHAUTOMATE
PHOMVCOMP

0280004£3023102839



3. Accept the September 2017 Tax
Collection Report submitted by the
Caldwell County Appraisal District.



CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Tax Collection Report

Corrections made to Current Tax Roll

Corrections made to Delinquent Tax Roll

NOTE:

($1,821.97)

$216.71

September 30, 2017 - Balance of Delinquent Tax
September 30, 2016 - Balance of Delinquent Tax

September 30, 2015 - Balance of Delinquent Tax

SEPTEMBER 2017
- September Year to Date TOTAL PRIOR YEAR |
2016 Tax Collection $43,718.36 | $14,305,097.07 $14,345,815.43 | $12,885,978.34
2015 & Prior Collection $36,250.03 $714,689.21 $750,039.34 $708,504.31
Total Tax Collection = $79,068.39 | $15,019,786.38 $15,000,754.77 | $13,594,482.65
nole: Above figures include penalties and interest collected
2016 Original Levy ° $14,833,403.87
September 30, 2017 Percent of 2016 Tax Collected 96.11%
September 30, 2016 Percent of 2015 Tax Collected 95.90%
September 30, 2015 Percent of 2014 Tax Collected 95.79%

$1,165,371.32
$1,160,852.07

$1,128,5673.24

Caldwell County Appraisal District has collected and disbursed Attorney Fees in the amount of

$11,491.01

Submitted by:

mw\% o Bk

Mary LaPoint
Chief Appraiser

Caldwell County Appraisal District



(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(8)
()
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)

——————————x
TOTAL ALL DEPOSITS $79,968.39

CALDWELL COUNTY

Balance Sheet

SEPTEMBER 2017
DEPOSITS
Date Amount
M&O 1&S
12-Sep-17 $17,983.22 $1,808.75
19-Sep-17 $23,600.99 $2,391.45
28-Sep-17 $16,854.41 $1,785.05
4-Oct-17 $14,079.77 $1,464.75
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
Subtotals ~ $72,518.39 $7,450.00

Page 10of2

CHECK #

EFT
EFT
EFT
EFT



CALDWELL COUNTY

Balance Sheet

SEPTEMBER 2017
Collections
FARM TO MARKET GENERAL FUND
M&O M&O 1& 8
Current Tax $4.62 $33,327.42 $3,201.75
Current P & | $0.67 $6,554.27 $629.63
Delinquent Tax $4.32 $22,529.42 $2,477.87
Delinquent P & | $3.24 $10,081.89 $1,140.75
Subtotals $72,493.00 $7.450.00
TOTAL FTM $12.85 TOTAL GCA $79,943.00
ROAD & BRIDGE STATE TAX
M&O M&O
Current Tax n/a na
CurrentP &1 n/a n/a
Delinquent Tax $3.06 $0.00
Delinquent P & | $9.48 $0.00
TOTAL RAB $12.54 TOTAL STX $0.00
_%—-7———___———_—_—5
TOTAL COUNTY COLLECTIONS $79,968.39
NOTE:
Caldwe!l County Appraisal District has collected and disbursed Attorney Fees in the amount of
$11.491.01
Attorney Fees Delall
FTM §1.47
GCA $11,488 19
RAB $1.35
STX $0.00 Page 2 of 2




4. Accept and approve the Rider
Increasing Surety Bond for Kenneth
Schawe, County Judge of Caldwell
County, Bond # 62242829.



Invoice Balance:

INVOICE NO. 15980 Page 1
CARL R. OHLENDORF INSURANCE —ACCOUNT NO. oF DATE
CALDWO01 JB 10/12/2017
115 SOUTH MAIN STREET “BOND Dec Page
LOCKHART, TX 78644 POLICY #
Phone: 512-398-2318 62242829
COMPANY
Western Surety
PRODUCER
Carl R. Ohlendorf
Caldwell County R CTVE  EXPIRATION BALANCE DUE ON
P. O. Box 98 01/01/2015 01/01/2019
Itm # Eff Date Trn Description Amount
136309 10/05/17 +EN Increase Schawe to $100,000 $330.2.

$330.2.




WL ESTIRAELW S URCTYLICOMPANY LallOhELDF AMEIRICA'SZQLOEATIIBONDING COMPANTILESD

AV 4
Western Surety Company

RIDER INCREASING OR DECREASING PENALTY OF BOND

To be attached to and form part of County Ju Idwell
(Description of Bond)

Bond No. 62242829 issued on behalf of Kenneth_ Schawe

2 am-um L O THH T OHTHHOHY

as principal in favor of County of Caldwell

Obligee.

T A n RGN 7 3R A% N DR A O R RGO

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, (hereinafter called the Company) hereby _________increases

the penalty from Three Thousand and 00/3100 DOLLARS ( $3.000.00 ),

<z»wzaook
A ZrATAO LA CH

to One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 DOLLARS ($100.000.00 ),

BT n
SDmZa

subject to the covenants and conditions of said bond, except as herein stated.

This rider becomes effective onthe ___5th __ day of October

twelve and one minute o'clock AM standard time.

didgted this__9th  day of
ETY %,

ca”.o
A

ZPRZON N Z-UZORAIAWAOr O WP —and)

By

Lam— 2R 9E00NE0Z-02Z0@80{vmO Okfiv:b0-xnE»s

e

ACCEPTED WESTE SURETY COMPANY

By 4:_-/47—~

Paul T. BAflat, Vice President

Form 480-10-2012

WESTEARANTIURETY "COMPANY "caHE“QrF AMERICAYSS QLDEST DO MDD ING COMPFAHNELDE




5. Approve Budget Amendment #16 for the
Constables Office, Precinct Four in the
amount of $873.00 to cover costs of
Group Medical that went over budget
and uniform costs. Funds are being
transferred from 001-4324-4810
(Training) and 001-4324-5310
(Machinery & Equipment) to 001-4324-
2020 (Group Medical) and 001-4324-
2140 (Uniforms).



CALDWELL COUNTY

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

FY 2016-2017
DATE: October 5 2017
DEPARTMENT: Constables PCT 4
A B C D E
CURRENT REVISED
BUDGET REQUESTED BUDGET
FUND/DEPARTMENTILINE Account AMOUNT CHANGE AMOUNT
(EX.001-xeex-2yrx) Description (Total budgeted amount) (udd/subtract) (NEW budgeted amount}
001-4324-4810 Training $ 600.00] § {340.00 260.00
001-4324-5310 Machinery and Equipmen] 4.400.00 {599.00 3,801.00
001-4324-2020 Group Medica! Equipmen] 7.891.00 66.00 7,957.00
001-4324-2140 Uniforms 0.00 873.00 873.00
TOTALS ] 12,891.00§ § - § 12.891.00

EXPLAIN SPECIFICALLY WHY MONIES ARE BEING TRANSFERRED INTO EACH LINE:

Cover costs of Group Medical that went over budget and uniform costs

Passed and approved in Commissioners Court by a vote of
,2017.

day of

aye and

nay on this

Recorded By
Caldwell County Judge

Attested By
Caldwell County Clerk



6. Approve Budget Amendment #17 for the
Records Preservation Fund (County
Clerk) inthe amount of $23,890 to
cover costs for software maintenance
and records preservation. Funds are
being transferred from Line Items 003-
3000-5325 (Computer Software), 003-
3000-5615 (Binding) to Line Item 003-
3000-4520 (Software Maintenance) and
from 001- 6510-4860 (Contingency) to
Line ltem 003-3000-5615 (Binding).



CALDWELL COUNTY
BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST

FY 2016-2017
DATE: October 23, 2017
DEPARTMENT: Reconds Preservation Fund
A B C D E
CURRENT REVISED
BUDGET REQUESTED BUDGET
FUND/DEPARTMENT/LINE Account AMOUNT CIIANGE AMOUNT
(EX. 00 1-oerx-xxxex) Description (Toral budgeted fadd/subtract) (NEW budgeted amount)
003-3000-4520 Software Maintenance 21.000.00] S 5,541.00 26.541.00
003-3000-5325 Computer Sofiware 1,095.00 (1.095.00 0.00
003-3000-5615 Binding 105,000.00 {4,446 00 100,554.00
003-3000-5615 Binding 105,000.00 18.349.00 118,903.00
001-6510-4860 Contingency 65.020.00 {18,349 00 46,671.00
TOTALS 207115004 § - s 297.115.00

EXPLAIN SPECIFICALLY WHY MONIES ARE BEING TRANSFERRED INTO EACH LINE:

Cover Costs lor Sofiware Maintenance and Records Preservation

Passed and approved in Commissioners Court by a vote of
,2017.

day of

Recorded By
Caldwell County Judge

aye and

nay on this

Altested By
Caldwell County Clerk



ACTION AGENDA ITEMS

7. Discussion/Action regarding the burn
ban.

Cost: None;

Speaker: Judge Schawe/Martin Ritchey;
Backup: None.




8. Discussion/Action regarding a report
on the additional funding provided for
detention expenditures for FY 2017 to
the Juvenile Probation Department.

Cost: TBD;

Speaker: Judge Schawe/Jay Monkerud;
Backup: 1.



Caldwell County Juvenile Probation Department Tel - 512-398-5400

312 E. San Antonio St. Fax - 512-398-5427
Lockhart, Texas, 78644 monkerud@ccjpd.net
MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Ken Schawe and Caldwell County Commissioners
FROM: Jay Monkerud, Chief Juvenile Probation Offi

DATE: October 12, 2017

RE: Additional funding provided for Detention expenditures for FY 2017

| requested this item to be placed on the agenda so | could report back to the
Commissioners Court.

On July 10, 2017, | attended Commissioners Court on behalf of the Caldwell
County Juvenile Board to request an additional $20,000 for detention expenditures
for FY 2017. Since we just completed the fiscal year, | wanted to report to the

Commissioners that we spent $16,290 of that $20,000 leaving a balance of $3,710
to be returned to the County.

As always, thank you for the support you provide to this department.




9. Discussion/Action to award the bid for
the Intersection Improvement Project at the
intersection of SH 21 and County Road
176 in Caldwell County.

Cost: None;

Speaker:Commissioner Theriot/Jacque
Thomas;

Backup: 1.



Intersection Improvments
SH21/CR176
For
Caldwell County, Texas

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Sealed Bids for intersection improvements at the intersection of SH 21 and CR 176 in Caldwell County,
Texas. will be received, from invited Bidders only, by Caldwell County, at the office of the County
Engineer, located at 110 5. Main Street, 2nd Floor or P.O. Box 98, Lockhart, Texas 78644, until 2:00 PM
local time on October 16, 2017, at which time the Bids received will be publicly opened and read. The
Project consists of constructing additional pavement, seal coat, and pavement markings on CR 176 to
the north of SH 21 in Caldwell County, Texas.

8ids will be received for a single prime Contract. Bids shall be on a lump sum and unit price basis, with
additive alternate bid items as indicated in the Bid Form.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is: Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 10814 Jollyville Road,

Campus 4, Ste 300, Austin, TX 78759, c/o Brian Van De Walle, 512-418-4500, brian.vandewalle@kimley-
horn.com. Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding Documents at the Issuing Office on Mondays
through Fridays between the hours of 9:00 AM and noon, and may obtain copies of the Bidding
Documents from the Issuing Office as described below.

Bidding Documents also may be examined online at https://kimley-horn.securevdr.com/d-
53972a314d3442879. Complete sets of Bidding Documents may be downloaded from the Issuing
Office’s Sharefile site as “zipped” portable document format (PDF] files.

A pre-bid conference will be held at 2:00 PM local time on October 9, 2017 at the office of the County
Engineer, located at the Caldwell County Courthouse, 110 S. Main Street, 2nd Floor, Lockhart, Texas
78644. Attendance at the pre-bid conference is highly encouraged but is not mandatory.

Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

Bids will be accepted only from Bidders prequalified by the Owner. Contact the Owner’s representative
to cbtain prequalification requirements.”

Bidders shall submit proof of qualifications tc perform the Work as described in the Instructions to
Bidders.

Owner: Caldwell County
By: Jacque Thomas, PE
Title: Engineer

Date: August 25, 2017

++ END OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS + +

EICDC® C-111, Suggested Advertisement for Blds for Construction Contracts.
Copyright © 2013 National Soclety of Professional Englneers, Amerlcan Councl of Engineering Companles,
and American Sodety of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. Page 1



10. Discussion/Action regarding the
engagement letter with Rutledge, Crain &

Company, PC for the purposes of financial
statements auditing.

Cost: TBD;

Speaker: Judge Schawe/ Barbara
Gonzales;

Backup: 8.



RUTLEDGE CRAIN & COMPANY, PC
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

2401 Garden Park Court, Suite B
Arhington, Texas 76013

October 11, 2017

To the Honorable County Judge and Commissioners
comprising the Commissioners Court of Caldweli County, Texas
Barbara A. Gonzales, County Auditor
Caldwell County Courthouse
110 South Main Street, Room 302
Lockhart, Texas 78644

We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the services we are to provide Caldwell County, Texas for the
years ended September 30, 2017 and 2018. We will audit the financial statements of the governmental activities,
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information, including the related notes to the financial
statements, which collectively comprise the basic financial statements, of Caldwell County, Texas as of and for
the year ended September 30, 2017. Accounting standards generally accepted in the United States of America
provide for certain required supplementary information (RSI), such as management's discussion and analysis
(MD&A), to supplement Caldwell County, Texas' basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part
of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context. As part of our engagement, we will apply certain limited procedures
to Caldwell County, Texas' RSI in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. These limited procedures will consist of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing
the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.
We will not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do
not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. The following RSl is
required by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and will be subjected to certain limited procedures, but
will not be audited:

1) Management's Discussion and Analysis,

2) Budgetary Scheduies Presented as Required Supplementary Information,
3) Notes to RSI,

4) GASB Required Supplementary Pension Information, and

We have also been engaged to report on supplementary information other than RS! that accompanies Caldwell
County, Texas' financial statements. We will subject the following supplementary information to the auditing
procedures applied in our audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, and we will provide an opinion on it in

relation to the financial statements as a whole, in a separate written report accompanying our auditor's report on
the financial statements:

1) Schedule of expenditures of federal awards.

Members
Metro {B817) 265-9983 American Institute of Certified Public Accountanis

Fax (817) 861-962.
Texas Society of Cerbhed Public Accountants ( , 3



2
Audit Objectives

The objective of our audit is the expression of opinions as to whether your financial statements are fairly
presented, in all material respects, in conformity with U.S. generaily accepted accounting principles and to report

on the fairness of the supplementary information referred to in the second paragraph when considered in relation
to the financial statements as a whole. The objective also includes reporting on—

« Internal control over financial reporting and compliance with provisions of laws, regutations, contracts,
and award agreements, noncompliance with which could have a material effect on the financial
statements in accordance with Government Auditing Standards.

» internal control over compliance related to major programs and an opinion (or disclaimer of opinion) on
compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of federal awards that could
have a direct and material effect on each major program in accordance with the Single Audit Act
Amendments of 1996 and Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform

Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform
Guidance).

The Government Auditing Standards report on internal control over financial reporting and on compliance and
other matters will include a paragraph that states that (1) the purpose of the report is solely to describe the scope
of testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance, and (2) the report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal contro! and
compliance. The Uniform Guidance report on internal control over compliance will include a paragraph that states
that the purpose of the report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of testing of
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform
Guidance. Both reports will state that the report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Our audit will be conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America: the standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States; the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996; and the provisions of the
Uniform Guidance, and will include tests of accouniing records, a determination of major program(s) in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, and other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express
such opinions. We will issue written reports upon completion of our Single Audit. Our reports will be addressed to
Caldwell County Commissioners Court. We cannot provide assurance that unmodified opinions will be expressed.
Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to modify our opinions or add emphasis-of-matter or
other-matter paragraphs. If our opinions are other than unmodified, we will discuss the reasons with you in
advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the audit or are unable to form or have not formed
opinions, we may decline to express opinions or issue reports, or we may withdraw from this engagement.

Audit Procedures—General

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements; therefore, our audit will involve judgment about the number of transactions to be examined and the
areas to be tested. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financia! statements. We will plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether from (1) errors, (2) fraudulent
financial reporting, (3) misappropriation of assets, or (4) violations of laws or governmental regulations that are
attributable to the government or to acts by management or employees acting on behalf of the government.

Because the determination of abuse is subjective, Government Auditing Standards do not expect auditors to
provide reasonable assurance of detecting abuse.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, combined with the inherent limitations of internal control, and
because we will not perform a detailed examination of all transactions, there is a risk that material misstatements
or noncompliance may exist and not be detected by us, even though the audit is properly planned and performed
in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards. In addition,
an audit is not designed to detect immaterial misstatements or violations of laws or governmental regulations that
do not have a direct and material effect on the financial statements or on major programs. However, we will
inform the appropriate level of management of any material errors, any fraudulent financial reporting, or
misappropriation of assets that come to our attention. We will also inform the appropriate level of management of
any violations of laws or governmental regulations that come to our attention, unless clearly inconsequential, and
of any material abuse that comes to our attention. We will include such matters in the reports required for a
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Single Audit. Our responsibility as auditors is limited to the period covered by our audit and does not extend to
any later periods for which we are not engaged as auditors.

Our procedures will include tests of documentary evidence supporting the transactions recorded in the accounts,
and may include tests of the physical existence of inventories, and direct confirmation of receivables and certain
other assets and liabilities by correspondence with selected individuals, funding sources, creditors, and financial
institutions. We will request written representations from your attorneys as part of the engagement, and they may
bill you for responding to this inquiry. At the conclusion of our audit, we will require certain written representations
from you about your responsibilities for the financial statements; schedule of expenditures of federal awards;
federal award programs; compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements; and other
responsibilities required by generally accepted auditing standards.

Audit Procedures—Internal Control

Our audit will include obtaining an understanding of the government and its environment, including internal control,
sufficient to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and to design the nature, timing,
and extent of further audit procedures. Tests of controls may be performed to test the effectiveness of certain
controls that we consider relevant to preventing and detecting errors and fraud that are material to the financial
statements and to preventing and detecting misstatements resulting from illegal acts and other noncompliance
matters that have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. Our tests, if performed, will be less in
scope than would be necessary to render an opinion on internal control and, accordingly, no opinion will be
expressed in our report on internal control issued pursuant to Government Auditing Standards.

As required by the Uniform Guidance, we will perform tests of controls over compliance to evaluate the
effectiveness of the design and operation of controls that we consider relevant to preventing or detecting material
noncompliance with compliance requirements applicable to each major federal award program. However, our
tests will be less in scope than would be necessary to render an opinion on those controls and, accordingly, no
opinion will be expressed in our report on internal control issued pursuant to the Uniform Guidance.

An audit is not designed to provide assurance on internal control or to identify significant deficiencies or material
weaknesses. However, during the audit, we will communicate to management and those charged with

governance internal control related matters that are required to be communicated under AICPA professional
standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance.

Audit Procedures—Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement, we will perform tests of Caldwell County, Texas' compliance with provisions of applicable laws,
regulations, contracts, and agreements, including grant agreements. However, the objective of those procedures

will not be to provide an opinion on overall compliance and we will not express such an opinion in our report on
compliance issued pursuant to Government Auditing Standards.

The Uniform Guidance requires that we also plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the auditee has complied with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of federal
awards applicable to major programs. Our procedures will consist of tests of transactions and other applicable
procedures described in the OMB Compliance Supplement for the types of compliance requirements that could
have a direct and material effect on each of Caldwell County, Texas' major programs. The purpose of these
procedures will be to express an opinion on Caldwell County, Texas' compliance with requirements applicable to
each of its major programs in our report on compliance issued pursuant to the Uniform Guidance.

Other Services

We will also assist in preparing the financial statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, and related
notes of Caldwell County, Texas in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and the Uniform
Guidance based on information provided by you. These nonaudit services do not constitute an audit under
Government Auditing Standards and such services will not be conducted in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards. We will perform the services in accordance with applicable professional standards. The other
services are limited to the financial statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, and related notes
services previously defined. We, in our sole professional judgment, reserve the right to refuse to perform any
procedure or take any action that could be construed as assuming management responsibilities.
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Management Responsibilities

Management is responsible for (1) designing, implementing, and maintaining effective internal controls, including
internal controls over federal awards, and for evaluating and monitoring ongoing activities to help ensure that
appropriate goals and objectives are met, (2) following laws and regulations; (3) ensuring that there is reasonable
assurance that government programs are administered in compliance with compliance requirements; and (4)
ensuring that management and financial information is reliable and properly reported. Management is also
responsible for implementing systems designed to achieve compliance with applicable laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements. You are also responsible for the selection and application of accounting
principles; for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements, schedule of expenditures of federal
awards, and all accompanying information in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; and
for compliance with applicable laws and regulations (including federal statutes) and the provisions of contracts
and grant agreements (including award agreements). Your responsibilities also include identifying significant

contractor relationships in which the contractor has responsibility for program compliance and for the accuracy
and completeness of that information.

Management is also responsible for making all financial records and related information avaitable to us and for the
accuracy and completeness of that information. You are also responsible for providing us with (1) access to all
information of which you are aware that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements, (2) access to personnel, accounts, books, records, supporting documentation, and other information
as needed to perform an audit under the Uniform Guidance, (3) additional information that we may request for the

purpose of the audit, and (4) unrestricted access to persons within the government from whom we determine it
necessary to obtain audit evidence.

Your responsibilities include adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements and confirming
to us in the management representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements aggregated by us

during the current engagement and pertaining to the latest period presented are immaterial, both individually and
in the aggregate, to the financial statements as a whole.

You are responsible for the design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and detect fraud, and
for informing us about all known or suspected fraud affecting the government involving (1) management, (2)
employees who have significant roles in internal control, and (3) others where the fraud could have a material
effect on the financial statements. Your responsibilities include informing us of your knowiedge of any allegations
of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the government received in communications from employees, former
employees, grantors, regulators, or others. In addition, you are responsible for identifying and ensuring that the
government complies with applicable laws, regulations, contracts, agreements, and grants. Management is also
responsible for taking timely and appropriate steps to remedy fraud and noncompliance with provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, or abuse that we report. Additionally, as required by the Uniform
Guidance, it is management's responsibility to evaluate and monitor noncompliance with federal statutes,
regulations, and the terms and conditions of federal awards; take prompt action when instances of noncompliance
are identified including noncompliance identified in audit findings; promptly follow up and take corrective action on

reported audit findings; and prepare a summary schedule of prior audit findings and a separate corrective action
plan.

You are responsible for identifying all federal awards received and understanding and complying with the
compliance requirements and for the preparation of the schedule of expenditures of federal awards (including
notes and noncash assistance received) in conformity with the Uniform Guidance. You agree to include our
report on the schedule of expenditures of federal awards in any document that contains and indicates that we
have reported on the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. You aiso agree to make the audited financial
statements readily available to intended users of the schedule of expenditures of federal awards no later than the
date the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is issued with our report thereon. Your responsibilities
include acknowledging to us in the written representation letter that (1) you are responsible for presentation of the
schedule of expenditures of federal awards in accordance with the Uniform Guidance; (2) you believe the
schedule of expenditures of federal awards, including its form and content, is stated fairly in accordance with the
Uniform Guidance; (3) the methods of measurement or presentation have not changed from those used in the
prior period (or, if they have changed, the reasons for such changes); and (4) you have disclosed to us any

significant assumptions or interpretations underlying the measurement or presentation of the schedule of
expenditures of federal awards.

You are also responsible for the preparation of the other supplementary information, which we have been
engaged to report on, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. You agree to include our
report on the supplementary information in any document that contains, and indicates that we have reported on,
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the supplementary information. You also agree to include the audited financial statements with any presentation
of the supplementary information that includes our report thereon. Your responsibilities include acknowledging to
us in the written representation letter that (1) you are responsible for presentation of the supplementary
information in accordance with GAAP; (2) you believe the supplementary information, including its form and
content, is fairly presented in accordance with GAAP; (3) the methods of measurement or presentation have not
changed from those used in the prior period (or, if they have changed, the reasons for such changes); and (4) you

have disclosed to us any significant assumptions or interpretations underlying the measurement or presentation of
the supplementary information.

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining a process for tracking the status of audit findings and
recommendations. Management is also responsible for identifying and providing report copies of previous
financial audits, attestation engagements, performance audits, or other studies related to the objectives discussed
in the Audit Objectives section of this letter. This responsibility includes relaying to us corrective actions taken to
address significant findings and recommendations resulting from those audits, attestation engagements,
performance audits, or studies. You are also responsible for providing management’s views on our current

findings, conclusions, and recommendations, as well as your planned corrective actions, for the report, and for the
timing and format for providing that information.

You agree to assume all management responsibilities relating to the financial statements, schedule of
expenditures of federal awards, and related notes, and any other nonaudit services we provide. You will be
required to acknowledge in the management representation letter our assistance with preparation of the financial
statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, and related notes and that you have reviewed and
approved the financial statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, and related notes prior to their
issuance and have accepted responsibility for them. Further, you agree to oversee the nonaudit services by
designating an individual, Barbara Gonzales, County Auditor, with suitable skill, knowledge, or experience,
evaluate the adequacy and results of those services; and accept responsibility for them.

Engagement Administration, Fees, and Other

We understand that your employees will prepare all cash, accounts receivable, or other confirmations we request
and will locate any documents selected by us for testing.

At the conclusion of the engagement, we will complete the appropriate sections of the Data Collection Form that
summarizes our audit findings. It is management's responsibility to electronically submit the reporting package
(including financia! statements, schedule of expenditures of federal awards, summary schedule of prior audit
findings, auditors’ reports, and corrective action plan) along with the Data Collection Form to the federal audit
clearinghouse. We will coordinate with you the electronic submission and certification. The Data Collection Form

and the reporting package must be submitted within the earlier of 30 calendar days after receipt of the auditors’
reports or nine months after the end of the audit period.

We will provide copies of our reports to the County; however, management is responsible for distribution of the
reports and the financial statements. Unless restricted by law or regulation, or containing privileged and
confidential information, copies of our reports are to be made available for public inspection.

The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of Rutledge Crain & Company, PC and constitutes
confidential information. However, subject to applicable laws and regulations, audit documentation and
appropriate individuals will be made available upon request and in a timely manner to federal agencies providing
direct or indirect funding, or the U.S. Government Accountability Office or the U.S. Government Accountability
Office for purposes of a quality review of the audit, to resolve audit findings, or to carry out oversight
responsibilities. We will notify you of any such request. If requested, access to such audit documentation will be
provided under the supervision of Rutledge Crain & Company, PC personnel. Furthermore, upon request, we
may provide copies of selected audit documentation to the aforementioned parties. These parties may intend, or
decide, to distribute the copies or information contained therein to others, including other governmental agencies.

The audit documentation for this engagement will be retained for a minimum of five years after the report release
date or for any additional period requested by the federal granting agency or State Pass-through agency. If we
are aware that a federal awarding agency, pass-through entity, or auditee is contesting an audit finding, we will
contact the party(ies) contesting the audit finding for guidance prior to destroying the audit documentation.

We expect to begin our audit on approximately March 5, 2018 and to issue our reporis no later than April 30, 2018.

Lewis Crain, CPA is the engagement shareholder and is responsible for supervising the engagement and signing
the reports or authorizing another individual to sign them.
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Our fee for these services will be at our standard hourly rates plus out-of-pocket costs (such as report
reproduction, word processing, postage, travel, copies, telephone, etc.) except that we agree that our gross fee,
including expenses, will not exceed $28,125 for the financial statements, and an estimate of $6,750 to conduct
and report on the single audit. Our standard hourly rates vary according to the degree of responsibility involved
and the experience level of the personnel assigned to your audit. Our invoices for these fees will be rendered
each month as work progresses and are payable on presentation. In accordance with our firm policies, work may
be suspended if your account becomes thirty days or more overdue and may not be resumed until your account is
paid in full. If we elect to terminate our services for nonpayment, our engagement will be deemed to have been
completed upon written notification of termination, even if we have not completed our report(s). You will be
obligated to compensate us for all time expended and to reimburse us for all out-of-pocket costs through the date
of termination. The above fee is based on anticipated cooperation from your personnel and the assumption that
unexpected circumstances will not be encountered during the audit. If significant additional time is necessary, we
will discuss it with you and arrive at a new fee estimate before we incur the additional costs.

You have requested that we provide you with a copy of our most recent external peer review report and any

subsequent reports received during the contract period. Accordingly, our 2016 peer review report accompanies
this letter.

Our audit engagement ends on delivery of our audit report. Any follow-up services that might be required will be a
separate, new engagement. The terms and conditions of that new engagement will be governed by a new,
specific engagement letter for that service.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Caldwell County, Texas and believe this letter accurately
summarizes the significant terms of our engagement. If you have any questions, please let us know. If you agree
with the terms of our engagement as described in this letter, please sign the enclosed copy and return ii to us.

Very truly yours,

fldpe Co A TP I

This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Caldwell County, Texas.

Management signature:

Title:

Date:

Governance signature:

Title:

Date:




Acker & Company

Certified Public Accountants, FC

Report on the Firm’s System of Quality Control

March 28, 2017

To the Shareholders of
Rutledge Crain & Company, PC
and the Peer Review Committee of the Texas Society of Certified Public Accountants

We have reviewed the system of quality control for the accounting and auditing practice of
Rutledge Crain & Company, PC (the firm) in effect for the year ended September 30, 2016. Our
peer review was conducted in accordance with the Standards for Performing and Reporting on Peer
Reviews established by the Peer Review Board of the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants (Standards).

A summary of the nature, objectives, scope, limitations of, and the procedures performed in a
System Review as described in the Standards may be found at www.aicpa.org/prsummary. The
summary also includes an explanation of how engagements identified as not performed or reported
in conformity with applicable professional standards, if any, are evaluated by a peer reviewer to
determine a peer review rating.

Firm’s Responsibility

The firm is responsible for designing a system of quality control and complying with it to provide
the firm with reasonable assurance of performing and reporting in conformity with applicable
professional standards in all material respects. The firm is also responsible for evaluating actions to
promptly remediate engagements deemed as not performed or reported in conformity with
professional standards, when appropriate, and for remediating weaknesses in its system of quality
control, if any.

Peer Reviewer’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the design of the system of quality control and the
firm’s compliance therewith based on our review. '

Required Selections and Considerations

Engagements selected for review included engagements performed under Government Auditing
Standards, including compliance audits under the Single Audit Act.

1614 W. Grande Blvd. « Tyler, TX 75703
Phone: {903} 592-4584 « Fax; (203) 592-4681



Rutledge Crain & Company, s
March 28, 2017
Page 2
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As part of our peer review, we considered reviews by regulatory entities as communicated by the
firm, if applicable, in determining the nature and extent of our procedures.

Opinion '

In our opinion, the system of quality contro! for the accounting and auditing practice of Rutledge
Crain & Company, PC in effect for the year ended September 30, 2016, has been suitably designed
and complied with to provide the firm with reasonable assurance of performing and reporting in
conformity with applicable professional standards in all material respects. Firms can receive a

rating of pass, pass with deficiencyfies), or fail. Rutledge Crain & Company, PC has received a
peer review rating of pass.

(ks § @«%47

Acker & Company
Certified Public Accountants, PC



11. Discussion/Action to consider
possible next steps in communicating with
Green Group Holdings regarding a
possible host agreement related to 130
Environmental Park.

Cost: None;

Speaker: Commissioner Haden;
Backup: None.



12. Discussion/Action to accept a
donation from Carl Ohlendorf in the amount
of $250.00 for the purpose of replacing the
courthouse flags.

Cost: None;

Speaker: Commissioner Haden;
Backup: None.



14. Discussion/Action to renew the
appointments of Jacque Thomas and

Commissioner Ed Theriot to the
Technical Advisory Committee for CAMPO
for the year 2018.

Cost: None;

Speaker: Judge Schawe;
Backup: 1.



_Sampe
NEW 2018 APPOINTMENT FOR THE
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Primary Voting Member for January — December 2018:

Namen ) O b8 TNo e

*Title: QOULV\QW oo

*Qrpanization: Qafdu)ﬁj | Cmu VL“L‘—J

raddress: VL O S, Mun 5“!‘. L—Ddd/\QV‘fJ. TS/- '120"7‘4
orone(513)308 - 1808 £ G12) 3ag 193¢
mn;\}amvuerkhomas@ CD. Ca[d wetl, +x., us

*Term Expires:

Alternate Voting Member for January — December 2018:

mame Edard VM EA " Hur pt
mitie: C PN 25 | DALV, Precindd 3

sorganization: COLd WO L1 u.n*u

wddess: L0 S AMain ‘)’t’ L_O(,[CV\CWT A 1804
+phonef512) 39%- 18 O e B1) 2081658

emai: 2 Heviot @ co. caddwe 4. Us

*Term Expires:

Signature of Appointing Official
Please return completed form no later than Friday, December 30, 2017.

Return To:
Ashby Johnson, Executive Director
Capital Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
3300 N. [H-35, Suite 630
Austin, Texas 78705
or email: kimberly.petty@campotexas.org



13. Discussion/Action to approve the
Amendment/Ratification of the Oil and Gas
Lease with OAG Holdings Il Texas, LLC.
Cost: None;

Speaker: Judge Schawe;

Backup: 5.
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU
MAY REMOVE CR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THIS
INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER.

AMENDMENT/RATIFICATION OF OIL AND GAS LEASE
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CALDWELL

WHEREAS, on the 10* day of May, 1965, Commissioner's Court, Caldwell County, Texas, ns
Lessor, entered into an Oil and Gas Leasc with Ben-Dick Drilling Company, Inc., as Lessee, this lease
being recorded in Volume 308, Page 253 of the Deed Records of Caldwell County, Texas, covering 4.06
acres, more or less, out of the Dillard Cooper Survey, A-87, Caldwell County, Texas, as more panticularly
described in said lease; and

WHEREAS, through various assignments the Edwards formation under the above described Oil
and Gas Lease (hereinafler referred 10 as “the Lease™), is owned today by OAG Holdings IT Texas, LLC,
1900 Bridge Lane, Unit 5B, Steamboat Springs, Colorado 80487, and

WHEREAS, the Lease does not contain a provision allowing for the pooling or unitization with
other lands and leases and the undersigned has determined that it would be beneficial to pool and unitize
the Lease with other lands and leases; thus the undersigned agrees to amend/ratify the Lease with respect
to pooting and unitization for development of the Edwards formation.

NOW, THEREFORE, in anticipation of good and wvaluable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned agrees to add the following provision, or
il the undersigned is a royalty or overriding royalty owner te ratify the following provision to the Lease:

“Lessee is hereby granted the right and power to pool or combine the acreage covered by the Lease, or
any portions thereof, as to oil and gas, or cither of them, from the Edwards formation, with any other land
covered by the Lease and/or with any olher land, lease or leases in the immediate vicinity thereof to the
extent hereinafier stipulated when in Lessee's judgment it is necessary and advisable to de so in order to
properly explore or lo develop and operate the Leases in strict compliance with the spacing rules of the
Railroad Commission of Texas, or other lawful autherity, or when to do so would, in the judgment of
Lessee, would promole the conservation of oil and gas in and under and that may be produced from the
Edwards formation in and under the Leases.”

No other terms or provisions of the Lsase are hereby sliered or amended. The panties hereto
acknowledge that the Lease, a3 amended hereby, is o valid and subsisting Lease. This agreement may
be signed in counterpart, and shall be binding upon the panties who sign this agreement and upon
their heirs, successors, representatives and nssignees.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, this instrument is executed as of the date of the acknowledgment
below with an effective date of the day of . 2017,

LESSOR:

Commissioner’s Court, Caldwell County, Texas

Ken Schawe, Caldwell County Judge

Hoppy Haden, Precinet No. 1 Commissioner

Eddie Moses, Precinct No. 2 Commissioner

Edward Theriot, Precinct No. 3 Commissioner

Joe Roland, Precinct No. 4 Commissioner

1



ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the day of

2017, by Ken Schawe, County Judge of Caldwell County, Texas.

Notary Public, State of Texas
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF
This instrument wos acknowledged before me on this the day of

2017, by Hoppy Haden, Precinct 1 Commissioner of Caldwell County, Texas.

Notary Public, State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the day of

2(117, by Eddie Moses, I'recinct 2 Commissioner of Caldwell County, Texas.

Notary Public, State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the day of

2017, by Edward Theriot, Precinet 3 Commissioner of Caldwell County, Texas.

MNotary Public, State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the day of

2017, by Joc Roland, Precinet 4 Commissioner of Caldwell County, Teans,

Notary Public, Stale of Texas

LB
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THE STATE OF TEXAS I
COUNTY OF CALDWELL 1

WHEREAS, the Commisaioner‘s Court of Caldwall County,
Texas, did, st a regular meeting therecf, a quorum being present,
on the 13th day of April, A.D., 1965, dstermmina it to beo advisable
to lnase for minersl development the hereinaftar deseribed real
property balonging to sald County: and,

WHEREAS, said Commiasionar's Court did, by order duly
made at eaid mesting and duly recorded in Volune M, at page 107
af the Minutes of the Commlissioner's Court of Caldwall County,
Taxas, direct the Cler< of the County Court of sald Coiaty to
advartise notice that s» .@ Commissionac's Court weuls zécalve
and considor, at ita reguler meeting at 9:00 A, M., on tha 10th
day of May, A. D., 1965, senled bids for auch leasw, and thersafter
award such lemse to the highest and bast bidder tharafor; and,

WHEREAS, Willle B Panister, Clerk of the County Court
of said county, did advertime notice of such intent to receoiva
and copaidar such bids for st lsast twenty (20) dwys bafore
=aid lest sbove mentioned meeting, by having notice hercot
published in the English language once & wesk for threo (3)
consacutive wesks preceding the date of the mesting at which
such bide were to be roceived snd conaidernd in the Lockhart
Post-Hegister. » newspaper in tho aforcsaid County, oeing the
County in which the said real property is lueated, mold notices
baing published on the 15th, IInd amd 29th dayanf Anrll, A.D.,
1965; and,

WHEREAS, tho Commissianer’s Court of snid County uld,
thorosfter st the meeting spocified in sale potlica, holil in the
County Courthouse in Locshart, Ciulawell County, Tuxas, award
sslsl Lotas to the highost and best bldder therctore, said
highest and beat bidder being Bow=Dick urllling Compeny, Ine.,
boguin, Toxast

noW, THEREFORE,

Cae ama s = e

THIS AGRECHENT, dsds ond saiered lms cis  10th day of ey ,m 65

by and betwwen Commissioner's Court, Caldwall County, Texnas, scting
hereln by snd through Willism B. Wilson, County Judge,
Tom R. Brown, Marion R. Crowell, Mrs, Roland Meadows
and £. Q. Alexander, Commismioners,

af Calowell County., Texas, hateinalior calied bessnr (whaiber sag o8 mored, aomi
Ben-Dick Drilling Company, Inc., ureinglicr calied lepan 1
WITNESIETH : Tha! 1he tassor [or and la cosslderathon of
PIVE HUWDRED - DOLLARS
$— 500:00 ) iy mand makd, receist af which s barehy srkmmboduvd and which paymet i pacsirnd b fell satls-
ngvitm wl rach pod everT ight Rereby gramind, Lud ol by covenaniy snd agresmssis | Jiar contnined me U ymry of
lhrh—l-Wlmo—lwl hit greaiml, dowipnl, basml and bet snd by 1hats Wrusanti dous grau), daselis,
2 ta wolo lanpes, wih 1l o Ve dight tu prospect, uaphory, by wis of core drils or el parna,
[

o g,
jeduti, slord Bmd resv (L], o, mb pl'::tll prodecih sod 1w build tanka,
sihar (nwsas hecastary I of Vinzlawy, 2nd £ \RErens b pradug, sAvE A% tha fare o]
Smd RARATBEIGFD ) BT Wch TUKIRLEFS Vet il FiRMseolwar; mhsevonns s sovetime o s BT e Eare

or
o

isiagraph Jines, with 1 righl for sexh purposes ts the free mag of ml, o wabnr (row suid Il buak ot lrose Hasesr'

et ealin o L gl ey Sombent, with ine righ of Faaving, gber Suiag, vk aliie ke s g

and sny bmprovmuenjs pisced or srecied on the prumies by 1ha Triite, lnchaliag by by 16 pall B casiag, tegether sl

el i LEL S of it
lsO::‘:lﬂl ;I“l:r-- & luv:c' al sl 'F.'.';‘a.': that terinle tracy slwatnd in the Connip of Caldwall

A1l that certain parcol of lmnd aituated in Caldwell County,
T.owas, snd baing & ezt of the Dillazd Cooper Survay and baing
more particularly desccibed us follows:
BEGINNING #t & stake set in the WE line
Road st its interssction with the South line of the sald Coopar
Survey, the same belng the Morth line of the John R. Miller Survey:
THEMCE 5 717 18' W 60.0' to the 8W linme of the msld road;
THENCE N 1B° 45' # with tha W line of the sald road
458.0° to the point of curve of a curve having o radiue of 527.9°
& daflection sngle of 30° 05° to tho left and a tangent distance
of 141.9%
THENCE with tha arc of the said curve, th.
of which bears N 33° 48' W 274.9' to the polnt o:'=§::3n$?“
THENCE K 482 50 W 26.0* to a fence corner post;
THENCE B 41% 10' W 50.0' te a fence corner post;
THENCE N 48° S0°' W 474.0' to the peint af curve af a

of tha Ssawillow
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curve Taving @ fadius of 612.7', & deflsction sngle of 249 0%
to tha zight and a tangant distapce of 132.9%)
THENCE with the arc of the said curve, tha long chord
of which bears B 36° 47° W 260.0° to the point of tangency;
TRENCE N 65° 15' E 50.0' to a stake set;
THENCE N 24° 45° W 750.0' to m stake sel)
“HENCE N 85° 15' E 60.0° to » stake on the NE line of
ehe ntd;:;::l:a:;o:g! E 750.0' to tho polnt of & curva ng
a curve having = rsdiua of 732.7', & deflection angle of 24
03' to the laft snd a tapgent diptonce af 156.4°+
N THENCE with tha arc of the said curve, the long chord
of which bears 8 36° 47' 2 302.2* to the polnt of tangency:
THENCE B 487 50° B 500,0' to the point of curva ng a
surve having a radius of $87.2', a deflecticn angle of 30° 03°,
. rno B tBngont distence of 158.1°r
.FHANCE with the Arc of the sald e¢urve, tha long ehord of
wnich braza 8 33° 48' E 304.1' to the point of tengoneys
THEMCE & 189 43° ¥ 456.0' to the place of beginning,
conteining 4.06 acras.

|
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HOT WITHSTANDING ANY TERMS OR CONDITIONS T0 THE CONTRARY HEREIN
CONTAINED the Lassee herain, by the acceptince of this Lsasa,
binds and cbligates Litesslf, Lt successors And assigns, to commence
the drilling of & wall on the hersin lesssd premisas on or bsfors
eixty{60) days from the data hersof: wsaid well to be drilled

in a prudent snd workmanlike msnner and to the depth of usual
production in the srea where said land is located, therasftar

X the Lessese herein, by the sccaptance of this Lessa, does bind

§ and cbligate iteslf, its successors and ssaigni, to drill a
second wall on the herein lessed premisas, ssid secend wall to
be commanced on or befors the axpiratlion of the primary temm

O hareof.
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hersin £ail and refuse to drill the fizst
::::I:bﬁ: ::;::::d for and to commence the sazs ul;l:::; the
time specifiad, then and in that svent this l.uolltti nd atfect
N termindtes and ke null and vdid and of no further ntc: affect,
ghould tha Lesses harein drill the first well as harelnabove
providsd for but fails snd refuses, for any reason whateoever,
o drill ths second well as above provided for, then and in
that svent this Leasa shall cease and tarminate snd ba null and
vold as to Bll screage EXCEPT the first drilled wall (if then
producing oil oz gas in paying guantitied) together with
acreago around the same, said acreags to be determinad by
spacing requlations as promulgeted by the Stdte of Taxas for
producing wells in that srea,

I TENTINONY WHUERKOF, we sign thls Iastrusent the day and yoar brsd above written,

- e mrmr srmmmL AR e b e

WITHESSES :

il:l.ll.h- B, thlon county Judge
of Caldwall County, Texsa
Tom W. Brown -
J_I."":-J Ayt ‘(
Marion H, Crowcll
. [
21..‘._14.!.4:.—..!’../4“&.! a2

* APPROVED A8 TO FOHM: Hr#. Roland Huadows

H

] ‘ »

, Sl Jll  p g

H Edwin Slater E. C. Mlexsydo.

i County Attocnay #umpers of tho Commimul ner's Court

H . of Caldwel! County, Texas, LESSOR

R ‘;'- B4N~DICK DRILLING COMPAKY, INC.,

* LESSEE

L]
t
[ THE STATE OF TEXAS I

COUNTY OF CALDWELL 1

BEFORE ME, tho undecsigned authoriey in and for esid
County =nd Etate, on this day porsenally Sppeszed William B. W son,
County Judge ef Caldwell County, Texas, Tom R. Brown, County
* Cowmissioner, Pret, Mo. 1, Merion H. Crowell, County Commissioner,
Pret. Ne. 2, Mes, Roland Mesadows, County Commissioner, Pret. Wa. 31,
. and E. €. Alexapdar, County Commissioner, Pret. No. 4, known to me
A to ba the paraons whose names arg subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, and scknowladged to ma that they axecuted the sane
for the purposes and consideration thetwin expresssd. and as the
sct and dewd of the Coenlssioner‘s Court of Calawell County,
Taxzy. #nd in the capecity thacein atataed.

PR T T

GIVEN UNDER MY HARD AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the

day of May, A. D,, 19 6 5.
'/‘/ J e (o

. Willis B Banister, Clark of County Court |
Caldwall Coupnty, Texas

S gpleies Aro¢ oo 3 it
Remg @ /91 00 uem%




15. Discussion/Action concerning
approval of an Order authorizing the filing
of a Final Plat (Short Form Procedure) for
Spiller Compound located off Acorn
Road (CR 126).

Cost: None;

Speaker: Commissioner Theriot/ Kasi
Miles;

Backup: 17.



Spiller Compound

A subdivislon of o tract of land called 1.520 acres qul
of the Mancy Raavills Survay A=248 In Caldwell Counly, Texos.

BEYSYORS BOTEN
LEGAL DEFCRIPTEON 1) Tha Lots shewn Sas in Fieed Zone *X* and ket batrt €lermainad 9 Bive he spacial Nead Ratard,
scraniing tu FEMA Paned #43013C02304 affective dola Juna 19, 2012
uun“m-nuumwhmmmﬁ-ml-luhm 2] Thiz Subdivisen s lecaisd within the bunralscies of the Praire Laa Indepasdent Schosl Distrcl.
County, Tanas tnd belng slez 3 part of 2 tract of and callad 1157 scras and caveysd La Joha 3] This Subdivisien ls lecalad within Caltwsl] Coanty Procince 83
£, SpiBar oF ue by seod racorded In Yalume 149 Pagy 114 of the Official Records of Caldweil 4] This Subdvivien is serviced by Mid Caunty Velunteer 7irs Depertmant,
Cownty, Tazas and belag more particelarly descided as lellews 3) Tha eriginsl desded cafis of record 3re In pareniheses shews an this plat.
5) Tha parest shown doas net Bo withia ihe ET1 of say Municpalty.
BRGINNING a2 3 1” rox pipg found ssed for Satls of basring la Iva Waest cormer of the shovy 7] In endar is prometa safe we of y3 and pr the of pudlic T, n8
wuntisnsd 11.87 sora tract and the NE Sae of Arerm Rosd {Caunty Rosd #120) and b mnmnmummmm{lnwmmum
swmeremt South comer of & rac: of lad calied 18.004 scras s cavayed 2 Frock Rabinven of Smiciiv Chusty madeay uniese & RERE e by the sparopriste County
&nmwhwmlumm tha said OfMicial Records for the Wt tormer 5 i "I.""m"m":' 1 184 [1) Pov sy et -
baftvialon Masl Pl 9 o within thres { Tast of & raguires that
THENCE M 49 degreas 37 mimutxs 86 sasonds E with the W ling of the said 1167 acre riodmg vt eibig o pier ol Lo Lokl gred i i Lo
it sl the Sppiruat ST Bna of the Abeve mentioned 1000 ace trict 400.0G faet e » FIRM mapn, Any atiurtisrs bullt within this 2one shsll Rive s alevelion coviificats propered by &
Eapped Vo™ brea pia sat [rtemped “HINGLE SURVIYCRS®) In the W Bna of the sabd 1267 sore Professiansl Enpineer o dn APLS,
tract fer the North comer this tract and from sald copped ¥i* lren pin sat {ramped “HINNLE ) RiNtes Provided by;
SURVETORS™) aw B traated fancy tormner poit fownd wiad for baala of beacing basrs N 49 Bhactricityt Slus manat Elactric Cooy., Inc
dagrons 37 minutss 08 saconds E 970.76 fawt. watar: Merwell Watsr Supply Corp.
10) RECORD OWIHIRS OF LAND! Jobn Themas Spilles sad Julla Laltoa Spethet
THENCE wvar and across the said 12.57 acre Lract for tha Jolewing Twe (1) cowrses: un‘nnwrul,':“t:uhhumnlu 1977, Lathhart T 70444 (S11} 298-1884
o ™ - DATE OF PREPARATION: Ocisbar
B fﬂ_m&’mw’%m«dé‘i‘?’ﬁ: & ceped W fmn pin 0l SUAVEYOR: Jary L Hinki, RPLL £3138 PO Sau 1037, Lockhart TX 78444 {513} 3792000
7} S 49 degress 37 ds W 420,75 (o0 to & capped Vi™ irss pin st R o L ks [k s
(mmmmmwmhmmmunumrmmnmnlu
o Acorn Raad fer the Sowih anrnaer this tract. a2 00 R
THENCE N 40 degrees 07 minuwtcs 11 seconds W with the $W lina of tha sald 3267 -
wry
3ct and tha HE Bne of Acon Raad 165,39 fest to the placa of bagiming ntainieg 1.520 D o e DA § TP b ey Bevrts e & . Cred e oo ,_."."""‘._,
acres of land mara o7 kess. et
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Ken Schawe

Happy Haden
County Judge Commissioner Precinct 1
512398-1808
Edward Moses
Jacguelyn Thomas, P.E. Commissioner Precinct 2
County Engineer
L) L
3123300561 Engineering and Subdivision Departmeny , Edward “Ed” Therlat
110 Scuth Maia S Commissioner Precinct 3
Kesi e 3o b ot
?&bs':l;'l’:&n Coordinator Fax: 512 398-1818 Joe Ivan Roland

Commissioner Precinct 4

Qclaber 17, 2017

Commissloners Court
Caldwell County

110 South Main Streat
Lockhart, TX 78644

RE: Spiller Compound — Short Form Plat
Property ID#27193

Judge and Commissioners,

The County Davelopment Department has complatad our reviaw of the Short Form Plat
application for Spiller Compound. This Is a subdivision of a tracl of land calied 1.520 acres out
of the Nancy Reaville Survey A-248 in Caldwell Counly, Texas. The subdivislon of 1.520 acres
Is being subdivided in to a two lot subdivision with both lols fronling Counly Road #126 (Acomn
Road). The plat appears lo be in general conformance with the rules and regulations of

Caldwell County. Therefore, we recommend placing the plal on Commissloners Court agenda
for consideralion.

At your service,
Jacquelyn M. Thomas, P.E. Kasi Mites
County Enginear Subdivision Coordinator

Caldwali County Caldwell County
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Grantors THOMAS H. BOATRIONY, AED WIVE LAVENA RUTH BOATRIGHT
Orastor's Bailing asdzens {inaluding eountyl) 1

H. BOATRIGHT
®/t. I Bax E3C
Lockhbrt, Texas 8644
Ccaldwell Gounty

LAVEXA WUTH BOATRIGHT

fc. 3 Box 83C

tockhert, Taxa® 78644

Caldwsll County
Granten: JOIY icHAS SPILLER AND WIFB, JULIA LaREE SFILLER
grantea‘s Hailing Addenad {ineluding County) 1

JOHM ‘THCHAS FpILER

p.o. Box 186

Vemcreas, Taxan 78622 D})
culdwsll County 40
JULTA LeREE SPILLER v\,

2.0. Pox 188 V\ w
Pautkess, Texnd 78623

Caldwel) County \ 3

conslderstica: TEH NS KO/100 DOLLARS and othar good and valuanle
consideration ard a note of aven date that is Lo ths poincipal

sounL of Savanty-two o oasand and no/100 DOLLARS {§73,000,00) and -
ip executed BY Cranles, payabla to the ordar of grantox. It te e
ascurad by & wendor's lien retained in this desd and by a deed ot

trusc of even date from Grantea to Alan C. fteldex, Truscee.

Froperty {inoluding &&Y lspmnuuh 6

TRACT © = REIN7 twe () §.00 acra CEacts of laxd LD caldwell

County, Tezad, cut of and s part of tha Fancy Raaviile laague.

Abstract Ha. 248, satd tracte belng mors particularly daseribed by .
watas and bounds in Exhiblt "A" srd actached hereto and made & part ED

hazeol. oﬂ‘y
ToOutHER WITH thar cectaln 30.20 foot wida roadway afneoant
roveding ingTess and agress fzem cha abave described tracts of \Q

and o County Road No. 126 snd being wo=t tully dascribed mtas
apd bounds in Exhibic *B° attached hatote pnd rade 8 Azt raof .

11 - BEINGC all that cerrain Ypr, tract, OF pazesl of laad \
mare r.n-_--.-.icuwlv dnarribed as that 7.0 scre sract sizusced in cha
T

in that Contract of Bsle datcd Jun® 14, 1989, recarded in voluma S N

26, Pags 731, ofticlal public Rerol of Raal

county, Taxad and ssgigned on geprasbar 26, 1990, said tracts belng

nors p;ﬂlcuhrly doacribed by peted and bounds in gxhibic “C° \()\
acrachsd herato and wade @ pust haroct.

crACT IZP - BEING all of 23.67 acre tract of lacd 32 caldwell X
County, Toxas, oul of and m pave of the Nanay Roavilla Leagus. @b
abatrast Ko. 348, and bming out of and s pazt of a called §1.TL / /
acra tract which in deoeribed in 3 desd TO Carmen gldaon Dyst. said /D

douc belng of yecnrd in Volure a9, 8t Page 831, Leed Recordo of /)J
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Caldwall County. Bald tracta ba:ng more partisulasly describad by
:“'lmd bounds in Pxhibit *D° attacted herato and tada o part
reof .

Regarvaticng Fream and Exgepticas to Comveyancs and Warranty:

gagerants, righss-of-way, and preacriptive rights, wheother of
rocerd or et all prosenzly recoxded inesyusenta, cthar than lieno
and cotveyancea, that affact rhe property; toxes for che gurtent
year, thu payment af which Grantas asaudad.

Grantor, fox the canslderation, secaipt af which le
ackncwledged, and subject to ths smopzvaticns “rom aad exceptions
te cogvayance and wWarrantcy, grants, solls and conveys to Grantao
tho proparty, togesher with all and pingular the v.ghts ard
appurtenances there:o i any wiea balonging, to have snd hold it co
Qrantes, Grantea'a hedre, cxecutor, adminlstracorn, succenssrs ox
agsigne foraver. grantor binds Granktor sad Grantor's helrs,
sxecutors, admiplatratoze apd suucnnsOLS TO WArrsnt and forever
dsfend all and siogulas the property to Grantes and Grantes’s
heiys, exacutozs, adminlistrazors, siceeasors And assignd agalust
avery peraon whomsodvar iawiully clalming or tc claim the saoe OT
ary part thareof, sxcapc as to tha resarvacions fros and axcoptiona
tQ conveyance aad warzanty.

The vendor's lien against and supsrisr title to che propeccy
are roainsd uatil aach nots dascribed s fully paid according to
its verre, at which tice thila decd akall hecome abaoluts,

Wban the ceatext ruquized. gipgular nound pnd pronouss include
tha plural.

Current o valores taxas on said property havirg been prozated
on the hasis taxay wRre gpgeonzd iR tha previoun year, tho paywant
theseo! Lo amsused by grasted. It is further atipulaced thac if
granteas usa of tha preparty after this conveyance keoults in ths
anseasment of atditional ad valoren toxen tor pricr years, suoh
addiricaal taxas shall ba tha obligation of grantes and tha payment
thareet is assumad by granten.

% BORTRIGHT
@_&M&@—
* LAVEHA WUTH BOATRIGHT

ACKNOWLEDGUENT
@TATE OF TEIAS | 4
)
COUNTY ©F CALDWELL 1
This inatruoent was scknewledged bafors mo on July 18 '

1996, by THOWAS H. POATRIGNHT .

lol% public, ftate of Taxas

e

T ————
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s 3.00 pOYS rraot of 1and Lo caldvels ¢ounty, TeEsl, get of and &
o manay pasvlille lamge wot H04 240, anid 5,00 sdte peaat

]
of sod & part of 8 20.6!‘! aach trant wich 1s Zasarl in o Dand of
La, Kally D, FossTe ssld Dued of Trust baleg

rosnyY
4 iz Volmas a4, ot yage 817 peed of Troet saoords el caldwall

avioualy %€ tn the southesst Liae of the
asre tteot tot sbst sastarly coenet Of an snaexant apd fot the
uthatly sofees of sald 20,80 acre LT} and Of thie ryackl
worth M° 81t 43° wast 1413 fuste with the southwest 1ind ot
and Alaig nass & fenot o & MW pebat sat tar the

1
H3

&0

rth "!1' gar Bast 967,91 ok o 8 8/ gahar 88t for the

ot porchetly aeentt of thls trectl

apncy south 3t o' §5° Nast 344,17 teak o a 3704 cawat sat Un the

aat 1128 of bath said 61.7} u:: tt.cg'nn:‘u puld 29,00 pare sad
4

peat n fadol tins Dof the Bevt Pre T thig treotl
gmanch fasth 38° 13* 68° ‘wast. 30827 test to the yosvz OF gza TRATNOD,

.

] 3
= 30,80 aore tenct OF jand 18 ealdwell Countys Tenan, out of and &
part of the dasd pagyille lesques Abetract Pu. 3400 pelog put BE end & i
part of & called §1.7) enrt preat ¥alch in agsoribed 18 8 Seed T Carpen
Ziasen Dyars 55 3 desd helod ot regord 18 velona )Y ot rmge 431 of tha Daed
pagocd® of Celdwall waa:l. Tezas]

= fan caae past foF the most

pl [ e CB
nackharly gorsat of pnid 18 n!:n tesot and at this tgaat)
el with the porchasst tins of anid 61 .71 soce trace wd along or Dsarf

]
uth 395 g1* 3i* sast §ig.30 Luet to o & inch cedal DA% and
govth 30° 58! 599 gast 141,21 Ceet 50 & 1 iach 10 pipe lovad tos the
wast santerl sacnet of sald §1.71 agrs tresk ued of this treats

n 3° 18 oo* went 934,71 faety with the sautheart Lips of
gald 61,71 pold trant and alopy oc west a fence tm A § /04 rebat sat for the
it sunterly goranc of M onneiant and ths post woutbarly cornst of this

creatl

derth 79° B! 43% Mest ot 33,01 gant b st porthazly cogner ¢f
an aguspents aud ot 2 rotal Alwtance of 175,49 fest & 3/84 rabar B in
noctinent 14ss of sald 11,71 sct® rract for thE poat waaterly cotnee af his

cradk)

porth 49° 37° oi® Sast 807.3% ¢ant siong ot wear & tance, to the i
rotwe OF ERJLMILND. 1
E.J_m_!Eﬂ tha tellowlag ©° pazcels? i

]

a 19,00 acke xract ol lazd 19 caldwell Counkys toass, auk of aed 3
part al tas Pancy pesvills m‘\u. abatract Fo+ 314, pul of ard & patc of & |
cm.a“:Ln aara teact vhich 18 2ssribed 10 & doed Ta Carman plaven DT2T+

1= o
a BEacht e whioh in sise out ut and & part of sald €1.71 sotd tract, -
whioh I# Sasoribed Ln & Daed ol Truat Fros nronald ¥ voney and wife, Eallay Ov 1
Renay) gaid Dasd of Tgust halng vE gacord in yalume 104, #C paga 337 pasd of )
Lrust negarda of caldueil caunt!.
ST ash ID pip® toucd bY & gsnae carmer post for Lhe woat
sogtharly ontoat of sald $1.71 sote® cxmdt, esald 20,00 agte kraaty and ot thils

savth ¢ o2’ 34° Ladt 33915 festy along @F aant fencs amd wlth

K »
tha nertheant tise ot bota sald §1,71 sore peson and of said 38,00 ase craak,
s t of this trautl

3 5 osvaar
powth 497 37" 3° Weats ot 439,77 fast & 3/84 rabatr p-vlummul

m the Beab parthetly aeraar of & 5,00 esre reedt, wwlnﬂ.x pOsve
[ bekh 1,7} word eguet and ob a4 10,00

nr m and wtal Olstarow [
197,80 feat & §/0d nebec 'nvl.-uu st In santhwedt line ot sald 20.00
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aors tzebt [or tha soey weaterly oorser af said 5,00 suts traet sl Bor W
asat southarly emasy of this trachs
agAce Narth 39 01° 5* weac 339.31 Zest ta & /M reher peevisualy sed
sear & Lengé and la tha aerthwest lise of salft §1.7) aare trast gar tha most
wentsyly pursar of sald 10.00 moYs track and of this trast)
Tatucs Gorth 42° 31°* 08" haat 957,58 fest, alsag oF Rear & [onne, ta tha
roisT OF SROIKAING,

%ﬁ’a 5.00 acrs trect of lusd In €s)dwell Ceunty, Tesas, sat of and &
gt D e savey Raaville Longua, Anstcact He. f0%s sald 1,00 mofe Lrset

ing oat of and @ part ot &l ,bb sora trsok shish [e desoclbed [n a Dasd of
arust tram Romald V. Pasay and wits, Eally D. Bsasy, sald Deal ol Trast baloy
of reaspd Iz Volwwe 184, at Pape 557, Desd ol Trust Racerda of caldwall

connty. Terast .
"ntmlm ar a 1784 rebar praviouely set ln the soptheast Llins of the
gaid 81,71 sara tenat far the woat smsterly carmet of an GABPINRE sad for the
naat’ soatherly cocuse of satd 10,00 sore trest and of thla trash)

axaycs Hocth 39° 017 437 Mest §34.1) Esat, with the sguthvest lisa sf
seid 10.D0 acrs tract and sleng UOE ASEC B tence to & 3/83 peber mst Por
most VeSTELly oorier of this tranti e

THRNCYH Harth 49° 37" 08* Rast 157,90 feuk O B §/12. cabar sat far the
moet mortharly cerhal ot this traok)

quupcE Gouth 19° o' 48° East 340,17 fez t3 0 5/84 revar set la tha
pouthesst 1ina ot botb said 41,71 acce Eract and of sald 10.0¢ sors trsot and
penr & lentw ilse tor the podk snscavly carpet of thlm Ersat)

TUONCE Sauth 44° 15° 00° WBest 300.33 feek B the roiNr O BEOTIING.
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TOCEIALA NI U
Tat cartaln 10.00 Coot wide roadvay anasy
ingcesn and eprazs f1om tha above davor)
1snd to Cousky Road Wo. 129 and bulsg more fully

dasayidad as follows:

BUING & 30,00 €oot wide sasesenk having its Pouthsant
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Property (D

Geographic ID:

Type:

Property Use Code:
Property Use Description:

Location
Address:

Neighborhood:
Neighborhood CD
Owner

Name:
Mailing Address:

{+} iImpravement Homesite Value:

{+} Improvement Non-Homesite Value:
(+) Land Homesite Value:

(+) Land Non-Homesite Value;

{+} Agricultural Market Valuation:

{+) Timber Market Valuation:

{=) Market Value:

{-) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction:

{=) Appraised Value:
{-} HS Cap:

{=) Assessed Value:

Owner:

27193
0008248-110-000-00
Real

ACCRN RD
LOCKHART, TX 78644

RURAL FM 20 W-CALLIHAN RD-WESTWOOD RD AREA

4140

SPILLER JOHN T & JULIA
PO BOX 186

FENTRESS, TX 78622-0185

- o+ o+ o+ O+

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

SPILLER JOHN T & JULIA

% Ownership: 100.0000000000%

Total Value;  N/A

Entity Description

N/A

Ag / Timber Use Value
N/A
N/A

Tax Rate Appraised Value

CAD  Caldwell Appraisal District N/A
CESD4  Caldwell County ESD #4 N/A
FTM  Farm to Market Road N/A
GCA  Caldwell County N/A
SPL Prairie Lea 15D NfA

Total Tax Rate

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Legal Description:  A248 REAVILL. NANCY, ACRES 22.67

Agent Code:

Mapsco.

Map (D:

Owner 1D:
% Ownership

Exemptions:

02366

02-366

27306

100.0000000000%

Taxable Value Estimated Tax

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A




Taxes w/Current Exemptions: N/A
Taxes w/o Exemptions: N/A

FTITYI TE=T

o ST I TR ™ o TEITIRTr I

Improvement / Building

No improvements exist for this property.

Land
# Type Description Acres  Sgft Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value Prod. Value
1 1P IMPROVED PASTURE 22.6700 987505.20 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A

i e 1 ” i ol T

Roll Value History

Year Improvements Lland Market Ag Valuation Appraised HSCap Assessed
2018 N/A N/A N/A N/A NfA N/A
2017 so $88,390 2,340 2,340 $0 $2,340
2016 50 $72,510 2,340 2,340 50 52,340
2015 S0 $65,910 2,360 2,360 S0 52,360
2014 50 562,260 2,290 2.290 S0 $2,290
2013 G| 559,860 2,270 2,270 S0 $2,270
2012 50 $59,270 2,240 2,240 S0 $2,240
2011 50 558,270 2,240 2,240 1) $2,240
2010 50 555,280 2,240 2,240 50 $2,240
2009 so $55,280 2,110 2,110 50 $2,110
2008 so $52,480 2,000 2,000 S0 52,000
2007 S0 $44,930 1,880 1,880 S0 51,880
2006 ] 545,070 1,770 1,770 S0 $1,770
2005 S0 $42,920 1,720 1,720 50 $1,720
2004 $0 542,920 1,880 1,880 $0 $1,880
2003 S0 544,050 1,930 1,930 $0 $1,930
2002 $0 539,940 1,950 1,950 50 $1,950
2001 50 536,520 1,770 1,770 50 §1,770
2000 50 530,040 1,680 1,680 S0 $1,680
1599 50 $29,200 1,790 1,790 50 $1,790
1998 $0 525,320 1,720 1,720 $0 $1,720
1997 S0 $23,400 1,840 1,840 S0 51,840
1936 S0 $24,690 1,840 1840 S0 51,840
1995 $0 $24,690 1,910 1,910 50 51,910
1994 $0 $18,950 2,110 2,110 $0 $2,110
1993 $0 $19,120 1,930 1,92 50 $1,930

Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)

Deed N Deed
# Date Type  Description Grantor Grantee Volume Page Number
1 7/18/1996 WOD/VL WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDORS LIEN BOATRIGHT SPILLER JOHN 149 314 0
THOMAS & T & JULIA
LAVENA
2 8/25/198% OF OTHER - ALL BLANK FIELDS FROM CONVERSION DYER CARMEN  BOATRIGHT 30 56,58 0
G DEON THOMAS &
LAVENA
3 o7 OTHER - ALL BLANK FIELDS FROM CONVERSION  DYER LEROY DYER CARMEN 337,389 613,431 O
GIDEON
T T ——
2

Property Tax (nformatan as of 10£16/2017



Amount Due if Paid on: B~

Year Taxing Surisdiction

2016
2016
2016
016

Caldwaell County ESD #4
Farm to Market Road
Caldwell County
Prairie Lea 150

2016 TOTAL:
Caldwell County ESD #4
Farm to Market Road
Caldwell County
Prairie Lea ISD

2015 TOTAL:

Farm to Market Road
Pralrie Lea ISD
Caldwell County
2014 TOTAL:

Farm to Market Road
Prairie Lea ISD
Caldwell County
2013 TOTAL:

Farm tg Market Road
Caldwell County
Prairie Lea ISD

2012 TOTAL:

Farm to Market Road
Prairie Lea 15D
Caldwell County
2011 TOTAL:

Farm to Market Road
Peairie Lea 15D
Catdwell County
2010 TQTAL:

Farm to Market Read
Prairie Lea I5D
Caldwell County
2009 TOTAL:

Farm to Market Road
Prairie Lea ISD
Caldwaell County
2008 TOTAL:

Farm to Market Road
Caldwell County
Prairie Lea ISD

2007 TOTAL:

Farm to Market Road
Caldwell County
Prairie Ltea I1SD

2006 TOTAL:

Farm to Markel Road
Prairie Lea 1SD
Catdwell County
2005 TOTAL:

2015
2015
2015
2015

2014
2014
2014

2013
2013
2013

2012
2012
2012

2011
2011
2011

2010
2010
2010

2009
2009
2009

2008
2008
2008

2007
2007
2007

20006
2006
2006

2005
2005
2005

Taxable
Value

$2,340
$2,340
52,340
$2,340

$2,360
52,360
$2,360
$2,360

$2,290
$2,290
52,290

52,270
52,270
52,270

52,240
$2,240
$2,240

$2,240
$2,240
52,240

52,240
52,240
$2,240

$2,110
§2,110
52,110

52,000
52,000
52,000

$1,880
51,880
$1,980

51,770
51,770
51,770

$1,720
$1,720
$1,720

Base
Tax

$2.34

$0.00
518,14
$23.17
$43.65

52.36

50.00
$16.93
$23.13
542.42

$0.00
$22.44
$15.82
$38.26

50,00
$22.25
515,67
$37.92

$0.00
$15.48
$21.73
$37.21

$0.00
$21.28
$15.47
$36.75

$0.00
521,28
$15.47
$36.75

$0.00
$19.83
$14.57
$34.40

50.01
518.80
$13.82
$32.63

5001
512,84
516.92
$29.77

$0.01
$1139
$19.47
$30.87

50.01
520.69
51082
$31.47

Base Taxes
Paid

52.34

50.00
$18.14
$23.17
$43.65

52.36

$0.00
$16.93
$23.13
$42.42

$0.00
$22.44
$15.82
$38.26

$0.00
$22.25
515.67
$37.92

50.00
$15.48
521.73
$37.21

50,00
$21.28
$15.47
536,75

50,00
$21.28
$15.47
$36.75

$0.00
$19.83
514.57
$34.40

$0.01
S18.80
513 82
$32.63

$0.01
512.84
516.92
$29.77

50.01
$11.39
$19.47
$30.87

50.01
$20.64
510 B2
$31.47

Base Tax
Due

$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0 00
5000
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
5000
5000
50 00
$0,00

Discount / Penalty
& Interest

$0.00
S0.00
50.00
50.00
%0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
5000
$0.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
S0.00
$0.00
50.00
£0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
s$n.a0
$0.00
50.00
5000
$0.00

Attarney
Fees

$0.00
S0.00
$0.00
50,00
$0.00
50,00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.90
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0,00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
£0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.,00
5000
$0.00

Amaunt
Due

$0.00

$0.00 |

$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0,00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0,00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
£0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
S0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
5000
5000
$0.00




2004 Farm to Market Road $1,880 $0.01 $0.01 $0.00 $0.00 50,00 $0.00
2004 Prairle Lea ISD $1,880 $26.60 $26.60 5000 $0.00 $0.00 5000
2004 Caldwell County 91,880 511.25 $11.25 $0.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
2004 TOTAL: $37.85 $37.86 50.00 $0,00 $0,00 $0.00
2003 Prairie Lea I1SD 51,930 $27.31 $27.31 50.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00
2003 Farm to Market Road 51930 5002 $0.02 S0.00 50.00 50,00 $0.00
2003 Caldwell County $1,930 51094 510.94 5000 50.00 50,00 $0.00
2003 TOTAL: $38.27 $38.27 $0.00 50,00 $0.00 $0.00
2002 Prairie Lea 150 §1,850 $27.00 $27.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 s0.00 §
2002 Caldwell County 61,050 51053 510.53 $0.00 $0.00 50.60 $0.00
2002 Farm to Markat Road $1,950 $0.02 $0.02 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2002 TOTAL: $37.55 $37.55 $0.00 i’;ﬂ.ﬂﬂ . s0.00 $0.00

NOTE. Penalty & Interest accrues every month on the unpald tax and Is added to the balance. Artarncy fees may also Increase your tax Hability if not p;i'vd oy July 1. If you plan ta
subemit payment on a future date, make sure you enter the date and RECALCULATE to obtaln the correct tota amount due

Ques

This year is not certif
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16. Discussion/Action to approve the
Revised Employee Handbook.

Cost: None;

Speaker: Judge Schawe;
Backup: 77.
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IMPORTANT TELEPHONE NUMBERS FOR

CALDWELL COUNTY EMPLOYEES

Adult Probation
Auditor’s Office
Building Maintenance
Code Investigator

Constables
Pct. 1
Pct. 2
Pct. 3
Pct. 4

County Clerk

County Commissioners
Pct. 1
Pct. 2
Pct. 3
Pct. 4

County Court Judge
County Extension Agent

County Judge
Judge’s Office

District Attorney

District Clerk

District Court

DPS

DPS Driver License
Emergency Management

Human Resources

Employee Assistance Program (EAP)

TCDRS

Blue Cross / Blue Shield

Dental Select

National Family Care

512.398.4431
512.398.1801
512.738.1508
512.398.1836

512.376.8369
512.995.0272
512.743.5828
512.227.5900

512.398.1804

512.995.5570
830.832.7093
512.618.2865
512.738.2172

512.398.6527
512.398.3122

512.227.0133
512.398.1808

512.398.1811
512.398.1806
512.398.1839
512.398.4333
512.398.1952
512.398.1822

512.398.4108

800.823.7782
800.521.2227
800.999.9789
800.527.0996
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Nationwide 877.677.3678

Dearborn 800.348.4512
Information Technology 512.995.0519
Justice of the Peace

Pct. 1 512.398.1810

Pct. 2 830.875.5260

Pct. 3 512.357.6729

Pct. 4 512.398.1841
Juvenile Probation 512.398.5400
Sanitation 512.398.1803
Sheriff 512.398.6777
Tax Office 512.398.1830
Treasurer 512.398.1800
Unit Road 512.398.7269
Veteran Services 512.398.6492
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1.02 WELCOME

Welcome to Caldwell County. We hope that you will find public service a very rewarding
career.

Since we are also taxpayers, we expect the highest quality of service from our government. As
public servants, our objective is to provide the best possible service to the citizens of the County
in a fair, efficient, and courteous manner. Your job is important to that overall success.

As a County employee, your ultimate responsibility is the citizens of Caldwell County. A
County Government’s successful service to its citizens can only be judged by the service
rendered by its employees; do the best job that you can. Caldwell County can be a great place to
work, if each of us maintains the proper attitude, concentrates on our performance, and
remembers our responsibilities toward our County residents.

1.03 INTRODUCTION

We have written this Handbook to answer questions that employees of Caldwell County (“the
County”) may have concerning the county and its policies. Please read it thoroughly and retain it
for future reference. This handbook supersedes all prior policies or procedures as to the subjects
addressed in this handbook.

The rights, privileges, duties, responsibilities, and benefits of Caldwell County employees are
determined and set forth in various provisions of the Texas Local Government Code and official
policies adopted by the Commissioners Court. In the event that an employee is provided
information concerning any matters addressed herein, which is in conflict with the provisions of
this handbook, the provisions of the handbook and/or appropriate regulation or procedure will
govern.

While every effort has been made to ensure that the information in the handbook accurately
reflects the pertinent laws, ordinances, regulations, and policies as of the time of publication,
provisions may be changed or canceled at any time. Your department may have additional
specific workplace policies and procedures that govern your employment. Should you have any
questions regarding any policies, please ask your supervisor or the Human Resources
Department.

Texas is an “Employment At-Will” state and as an employee of Caldwell County, you have the
right to terminate your employment at any time. Caldwell County retains the right to terminate
your employment at any time, with or without notice, for any legal reason or no reason. The
County also returns the right to change any terms, conditions, benefits, or privileges of
employment at any time without notice.
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This Handbook is not a contract guaranteeing employment for any specific duration. Please
understand that no elected official or department head of the County other than the
Commissioners Court has the authority to enter into any agreement with you for employment for
any specified period or to make any promises or commitments contrary to the foregoing.

Further, any employment agreement entered into by you and the Commissioners Court shall not
be enforceable unless it is in writing. We wish you the best of luck and success in your position
and hope that your employment relationship with the County will be a rewarding experience.

(Note that in drafting this Employee Handbook, we have avoided the use of specific gender
pronouns wherever possible; however, where such avoidance would have led to very awkward
sentences, we have used the masculine pronoun, and this use should be considered to refer to
both genders.)

1.04 Equal Employment Opportunity

The County provides equal employment opportunities to all employees and applicants for
employment without regard to race, color, ethnicity, religion, sex, national origin, age, or
disability, sexual orientation, genetics, pregnancy, veteran status, family or military leave status
and in accordance with applicable federal, state, and local laws. This policy applies to all terms
and conditions of employment, including, but not limited to: hiring, placement, promotion,
demotions, discipline, termination, layoff, recall, transfers, leave of absence, compensation, and
training opportunities.

1.05 County Government Structure
Caldwell County’s government organization is established by the Constitution of the State of
Texas and by state statutes.

1.05.1 Commissioners Court
The Commissioners Court consists of four County Commissioners; each elected by the voters of
a Commissioners’ precinct, and County Judge, elected by all of the voters of the County.
Officials are elected for a four-year term of public service.

Among its many functions, the Court:

e Sets the tax rate
e Adopts the annual budget
e Approves new programs or changes existing ones under its authority
e Adopts regulations and policies
e Approves budget for all County facilities
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The Court carries out these and other specific duties by meeting in regular sessions. Decisions of
the Court require a majority vote.

1.05.2 County Operations

County operations are conducted through departments; each administered by an elected public
official or an appointed department head.

1.05.3 Independent Elected Officials

While the Commissioners Court have the wider range of authority, in some areas, state law gives
greater authority to other elected officials. These elected officials — whether they are judges, the
Tax Assessor-Collector, County Clerk, Constables, or the County Sheriff, etc., - are directly
responsible to the voters for performing the duties assigned to their offices.

1.06 Requests for Information

Public Information Act/Open Records Act Requests: Public Information Act requests or Open
Records Requests must be in writing and shall be immediately forwarded either to the elected
official or Department Head who is the official record keeper for the office. The information
must be collected by the office or department that is the official record holder of the information.
Any requests where an exception to disclosure will be sought should be promptly forwarded to the
District Attorney’s Office to prepare the brief for the Attorney General’s Office.

Any information that is not confidential by law or where an exception to disclosure has not been
sought will be released in accordance with the Public Information Act.

EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS AND POLICIES
2.01 Orientation Program
During your first few days of employment, you will participate in an orientation program

conducted by the Human Resources Department and various members of your department,
including your supervisor.

During this program, you will receive important information regarding the performance
requirements of your position, basic County policies, your compensation, and benefit programs,
plus other information necessary to acquaint you with your job and the County. You will also be
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asked to complete all necessary paperwork at this time, such as medical benefit plan enroliment
forms, beneficiary designation forms, and appropriate federal, state, and local tax forms. You
will be required to present the County with information establishing your identity and your
eligibility to work in the United States in accordance with applicable federal law on the first day
of work or before.

Please use this orientation program to familiarize yourself with the County and our policies and
benefits. We encourage you to ask any questions you may have during this program so that you
will understand all the guidelines that affect and govern your employment relationship with us.

2.02  Your Supervisor

Each employee will have one or more supervisors. You should consult with each supervisor and
keep each supervisor informed under the requirements of this Handbook. (Note that the singular
form of the word “supervisor” in this Handbook includes circumstances where an employee has
multiple supervisors.) Although you will often work with or for your immediate supervisor, you
will also work with or for others in the County, on a regular basis, or from time to time.

2.03 Personnel Files

Personnel records containing information on each County employee will be maintained to
document employment-related decisions, comply with state and federal government
recordkeeping and reporting requirements, and to assure efficient personnel administration.
Following is a list of personnel materials that should be kept in personnel files:

Original application for employment/resume;

Letters of commendation;

Disciplinary letters, forms, notes, etc...;

Appraisal/evaluation forms

Employee history (cost of living increases, promotions, transfers);

Orientation checklist/new hire paperwork

Public Access Authorization Form

Note: 1-9s and medical documentation should be kept in separate and confidential files.

Changes of name, address, telephone number and family status (births, marriage, death, divorce,
legal separation, etc.), beneficiary designations must be reported immediately to the Human
Resources Department, as an employee’s income tax status and group insurance may be affected
by these changes. All such changes must be made within thirty (30) days of the event. This
responsibility includes employees on leave of absence.
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In addition, employees who have a change in dependents or marital status should consider
completing a new W-4 Form for income tax withholding purposes, if it results in a change in the
number of dependents.

Access to personnel files is restricted to authorized employees of the Human Resources
Department and supervisors on a “need to know” basis. Personnel files are the property of the
County and may not be removed from County premises.

*Sheriff’s Office personnel and training files are kept at the Sheriff’s Office.

2.04 Reference Inquiries

From time to time, the County may receive inquiries from third parties regarding employees,
such as a bank verifying employment for an employee applying for a mortgage or personal loan.
All requests for reference information must be directed to the Human Resources Department.
Only the Human Resources Department is authorized to respond to these inquiries. Normally,
the County will respond only to written inquiries, and generally, information will be released
only after a written release or consent has been received from the employee or former employee,
whichever the case may be. If a telephone reference inquiry is received, the Human Resources
Department will typically only verify whether an individual is employed or no longer employed,
along with dates of employment and confirmation of salary.

2.05 Americans with Disabilities Act Amendment Act

The County complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act Amendment Act (“ADAAA”)
and applicable state and local laws providing for nondiscrimination in employment against
qualified individuals with disabilities. A qualified individual with a disability means an individual
with a disability who, with or without a reasonable accommodation can perform the essential
functions of the job. A disability is a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or
more of an individual’s major life activities.

The County also provides reasonable accommodation for such individuals in accordance with
these laws. It is the County’s policy to, without limitation:

1. Ensure that qualified individuals with disabilities are treated in a
nondiscriminatory manner in the pre-employment process and that employees
with disabilities are treated in a nondiscriminatory manner in all terms,
conditions, and privileges of employment.

2. Request medical exams to determine fitness for duty when someone poses a direct
threat to themselves or others.
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3. Keep all medical-related information confidential in accordance with the
requirements of the ADAAA.

4. Notify individuals with disabilities that the County provides reasonable
accommodation to qualified individuals with disabilities, by including this policy
in the County’s employee handbook and by posting the Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission’s poster on nondiscrimination against individuals with
disabilities and other protected groups conspicuously throughout the County’s
facilities.

5. Notify individuals with disabilities that the County provides reasonable
accommodations to qualified individuals with disabilities, by including this policy
in the County’s employee handbook and by posting the Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission’s poster on nondiscrimination against individuals with
disabilities and other protected groups conspicuously throughout the County’s
facilities.

2.05.1 Reasonable Accommodation

Caldwell County shall make reasonable accommodation for otherwise qualified applicants and
employees with a disability to afford them the same opportunities for employment and all other
benefits and privileges of employment afforded to nondisabled individuals.

Reasonable accommodation shall be determined through consultation with the disabled
individual, Human Resources and, where deemed necessary, through consultation with outside
resources.

Qualified individuals with disabilities may make written requests for reasonable accommodation
to the County’s Human Resources Department. Human Resources will meet with the requesting
individual to discuss and identify the precise limitations resulting from the employee’s
impairment, the employee’s preferred accommodation and other potential accommodations that
the County might make to help overcome those limitations.

Human Resources in conjunction with appropriate management representatives identified as
having a need to know (e.g., the Commissioner’s Court, County Auditor, Elected Official or
Department Head), will determine the feasibility of the preferred accommodation and other
potential accommodations, considering various factors, including, but not limited to, the nature
and cost of the accommodation, the facility’s overall financial resources and organization, and
the accommodation’s impact on the operation of the facility, including its impact on the ability of
other employees to perform their duties and on the facility’s ability to conduct business.

Human Resources will inform the applicant or employee of the County’s decision on the
accommaodation request or on how to make the accommodation.
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2.06 Harassment

The County has a policy of “zero-tolerance” with respect to unlawful employee harassment. In
this connection, the County expressly prohibits any form of unlawful employee harassment
based on race, color, ethnicity, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability, sexual orientation,
veteran status, family/military leave status, or any other status protected by state or local law
(“Protected Categories”). Improper interference with the ability of the County’s employees to
perform their expected job duties is not tolerated.

Prohibited harassment includes, but is not limited to, the following types of conduct and
activities relating to Protected Categories:

Offensive comments, jokes, innuendoes, and other statements.
Foul or obscene language.
Staring or stalking.

Displaying posters, calendars, photographs, graffiti, cartoons that could incite
prejudice or bias against Protected Categories.

Unwanted or offensive letters or poems.
Offensive e-mail, texts, or voice mail messages.

Remarks, including written or oral references to Protected Categories and gossip
relating to Protected Categories.

With respect to sexual harassment, the County prohibits the following conduct:

1.

Unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and all other verbal,
visual or physical conduct of a sexual or otherwise offensive nature, especially
where:

. Submission to such conduct is made either explicitly or implicitly a term
or condition of employment;

. Submission to or rejection of such conduct is used as the basis for
decisions affecting an individual’s employment; or

. Such conduct has the purpose or effect of creating an intimidating, hostile,
or offensive working environment.

Offensive comments, jokes, innuendoes, and other sexually oriented statements.
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Examples of the types of unwelcome conduct expressly prohibited by this policy
include, but are not limited to, the following:

. Unwanted touching, such as rubbing or massaging someone’s neck or
shoulders, stroking someone’s hair, or brushing against another’s body.

. Sexually suggestive touching.
. Grabbing, groping, kissing, fondling.

. Sexual favors in return for employment rewards, or threats if sexual favors
are not provided.

. Whistling and catcalls.

. Lewd, off-color, sexually-oriented comments or jokes.

. Foul or obscene language.

. Leering, staring, stalking.

. Suggestive or sexually-explicit posters, calendars, photographs, graffiti,
cartoons.

. Unwanted or offensive letters, texts, or poems.

. Sitting or gesturing sexually.

. Offensive telephone calls, e-mail or voice-mail messages.

. Sexually oriented or explicit remarks, including written or oral references

to sexual conduct, gossip regarding one’s sex life, body, sexual activities,
deficiencies or prowess.

. Questions about one’s sex life or experiences.
. Repeated requests for dates.
. Social media behavior such as sexually oriented jokes, innuendos, or

statements made through social media venues, including but not limited to,
Facebook, Twitter and Instagram.

. Violating someone’s personal space.
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2.07 Retaliation Strictly Prohibited

Caldwell County is committed to doing the right thing by taking all necessary steps to prevent
and protect our employees from retaliation for good faith actions in reporting suspected
wrongdoing, participating in an investigation pertaining to alleged violations of laws, rules,
policies, or procedures applicable to Caldwell County, or assisting appropriate authorities in
investigating possible wrong doing.

It is the policy of Caldwell County to foster an environment of open communication so that
employees understand their obligations to report compliance concerns and understand that they
are protected when they do so.

An adverse action is an action taken against an employee who makes a good faith report or who
participates in an investigation. Examples of adverse actions include, but are not limited to:

e Employment actions such as termination, demotion, suspension, refusal to hire, and
denial of training and/or promotion;

e Actions affecting employment such as threats, unjustified negative evaluations,
unjustified negative references, or increased surveillance;

e Discrimination and/or harassment;

e Bullying by intimidation, humiliation, or social isolation, which can occur directly or
indirectly (e.g., via e-mail);

e Creating a hostile and/or intimidating or offensive working environment; and

e Any other actions likely to deter reasonable employees from reporting illegal conditions,
violations of law, rules, policies, or procedures, and/or cooperating in/with an
investigation.

Adverse action(s) do not include disciplinary action(s) taken against an employee as a result

of the employee’s own violation(s) of laws, rules, policies, or procedures, or negative comments
in an otherwise positive or neutral evaluation, or negative comments that are justified by an
employee’s poor work performance or history.
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2.08 Reporting and Investigating Allegations of Wrongdoing

All elected officials and employees have an obligation to properly report, or cause to be properly
reported, wrongdoing and to assist in any investigation. Elected officials and employees are
expected to be truthful and cooperative in investigations of allegations of wrongdoing.

An employee who is determined to have knowingly made false accusations or given false
information during an investigation may be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including
termination.

2.09 Non-Retaliation

Caldwell County will not retaliate in any way against an employee who in good faith reports
suspected wrongdoing, participates in/with an investigation pertaining to alleged wrongdoing, or
assists appropriate authorities in investigating possible wrongdoing.

2.10 Investigation of Retaliation Claims

If an employee believes that he/she has been subjected to any action that violates the non-
retaliation provisions of this policy, he/she may file a complaint with the Human Resources
Department, for investigation. Delays in reporting claims of retaliation may impact the county’s
ability to investigate such claims.

If after the investigation of a retaliation claim a determination is made that the employee has
experienced retaliation, Caldwell County will take appropriate corrective action at the direction
of Human Resources, Legal Counsel and/or Commissioners Court.

Allegations will be investigated in as prompt a manner as possible. Your complaint will be kept
confidential to the extent possible.

At the conclusion of the investigation, the County will take appropriate corrective action. If the
County determines that an employee is guilty of violating the policy, the employee will be
subject to disciplinary action up to and including termination.

2.11  Whistleblower
Section 554.002 of the Texas Government Code, prohibits a state or local government entity
from suspending or terminating the employment of, or taking other adverse personnel action

against a public employee, who in good faith, reports a violation of the law by employing
governmental entity or another public employee to an appropriate law enforcement authority.
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In this section, a report is made to an appropriate law enforcement authority if the authority is
part of a state or local governmental entity or of the federal government that, the employee in
good faith believes, is authorized to:

. regulate under or enforce the law alleged to be violated in the report; or
. Investigate or prosecute a violation of criminal law.

Caldwell County employees are urged to report any violation of the law to the appropriate law
enforcement agency.

Caldwell County will not tolerate retaliation of any kind and in any manner. This protection
extends not only to individuals who complain about unlawful activities. However, absolute
confidentiality cannot be promised as complaints may be disclosed during the course of the
investigation, but only to those who need information to conduct an investigation and/or take
corrective action.

DRUG AND ALCOHOL FREE WORKSPACE

3.01 Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace — All Employees

Caldwell County is a drug and alcohol free workplace. A County employee may not be present
at work during a period the employee’s ability to perform his or her duties are impaired by drugs
or alcohol. The County believes that a drug and alcohol-free workplace will help ensure a
healthy, safe, and secure work environment.

This policy applies to all employees of Caldwell County regardless of rank or position and shall
include full time, part time, and temporary employees.

The only exception to this policy is the possession of controlled substances by law enforcement
personnel as part of their law enforcement duties.

An employee may not unlawfully manufacture, distribute, dispense, possess, sell, purchase, or
use a controlled substance or drug paraphernalia on County property or while conducting County
business not on County property.

An employee may not be under the influence of alcohol or illegal drugs while on County
property or while on duty for the County.

An employee may not possess or use unauthorized prescription drugs while on County property
or while on duty for the County. An employee may use prescription or over-the-counter drugs in
standard dosage or according to a physician’s prescription if the use will not impair the
employee’s ability to do his or her job safely and effectively. An employee must keep
prescription medications used at work in their original container.
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An employee taking prescribed or over-the-counter medications is responsible for consulting the
prescribing physician or a pharmacist to determine if the medication could interfere with the safe
and effective performance of his or her job duties.

If the use of a medication could compromise an employee’s ability to do his or her job or the
safety of the employee, fellow employees, or the public, the employee must report the condition
to his or her supervisor at the start of the workday or used appropriate personnel procedures (e.g.
call in sick, use leave, request change of duty, notify company doctor).

A supervisor must treat any information related to an employee’s authorized use of prescription
medications and any other medical information provided by the employee as confidential
information.

An employee having problems with drugs or alcohol is encouraged to seek treatment from a
qualified professional. Information on benefits provided for treatment of alcohol and drug abuse
problems provided ty the County’s health plan program is available in the employee’s health
plan booklet or from Human Resources.

An employee who violates this policy shall be subject to disciplinary measures up to and
including termination.

3.02 Drug and Alcohol — CDL Employees

CDL drivers are an extremely valuable resource for Caldwell County’s business. Their health
and safety is a serious County concern. Drug or alcohol use may pose a serious threat to driver
health and safety. It is, therefore, the policy of the County to prohibit CDL employees from
being under the influence of or using illegal drugs or alcohol during working hours.

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) has issued regulations, which require the County
to implement a controlled substance testing program. The County will comply with these. All
CDL drivers are advised that remaining drug-free and medically qualified to drive are conditions
of continued employment with the County.

Specifically, it is the policy of Caldwell County that the use, sale, purchase, transfer, possession
or presence in one’s system of any controlled substance (except medically prescribed drugs) or
alcohol by any CDL driver while on County premises, engaged in County business, while
operating County equipment, or while under the authority of the County is strictly prohibited.
Mandatory testing must apply to every person who operates a commercial motor vehicle in
interstate or intrastate commerce and is subject to the CDL licensing requirement. Caldwell
County will conduct pre-employment, random, reasonable suspicion, and post-accident drug
testing in accordance with federal law.

A detailed policy and procedure is available at the Unit Road office.
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EMPLOYMENT POLICIES
4.01 Employment Policies

Caldwell County Employee Handbook is provided to all elected officials, department heads and
employees to affirm the County has guidelines for ensuring fair and equitable employment
practices.

It is the policy of Caldwell County to administer these policies fairly and to provide equal
treatment to employees regardless of race, color, ethnicity, religion, sex, national origin, age,
disability, sexual orientation, veteran status, family/military leave status, or any other status
protected by state or local law.

4.02 Categories of Employment

For purposes of salary administration, employment, and other personnel matters, it is necessary to
classify employees into certain categories. Elected Officials and Department Heads, with
guidance from Human Resources, are responsible to ensure that employees in their office or
department meet the criteria of the category of employment to which the employees are assigned.

The definition of the categories of employment are as follows:

Exempt: Exempt is a legal term that applies to certain jobs and the employees assigned to
them, meaning they are “exempt” from the overtime provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act
(FLSA).

The most common categories of exemption are executive, administrative, and professional.
Human Resources shall review and determine the appropriate category and status for each job
using current job description information and regulatory guidelines issued by the U.S.
Department of Labor.

Elected officials are, by law, excluded from coverage under the FLSA.

Non-Exempt: A legal term that applies to those jobs and the employees assigned to them who are
not exempt from the overtime provisions of the FLSA. That is, they are eligible for time and
one-half their regular hourly rate for those hours worked in excess of 40 hours during a
workweek. However, because of their status their pay is subject to docking for absences from
work unless they are entitled to receive vacation, sick, or other paid leave or compensatory time
off.

Non-exempt employees can also be referred to as salaried non-exempt, meaning that a monthly
salary that is based on a regular 40 hour workweek is used for descriptive and budgetary
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purposes. However, this regular monthly salary amount is not set, but rather, it will vary
according to the number of actual hours worked each workweek.

Full Time: All exempt employees are full time because they do not work by the hour.
However, because non-exempt employees are paid by the hour they can be either full time or
part time depending on the number of hours they are normally scheduled to work.

Part Time: A part time employee is a non-exempt employee in a position which has a normal
work schedule of less than 30 hours per week.

Temporary: A temporary employee is an employee who is employed in a position that has
been created for a predefined limited period with the understanding that their employment will
end upon completion of a particular task or project, or upon the exhaustion of grant” money or
fees that have funded their position. Temporary employees can be either exempt or non-exempt
and are still considered to be at-will employees as defined in this employee handbook.

4.03 Employee Selection

Caldwell County is an equal opportunity employer, committed to non-discrimination in
employment on any basis race, color, ethnicity, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability,
sexual orientation, veteran status, family/military leave status, or any other status protected by
state or local law.

For the purposes of this policy, “posting” is defined as an announcement of an open position.
Postings are available to all County employees and the general public.

In order to provide an equal employment opportunity to all interested individuals and to generate
a broad base of applicants to choose from, Human Resources in conjunction with elected
officials may post an open position for a minimum of 5 business days.

The elected official or department will determine whether to open a position to current
employees and/or external applicants. If a positing is open only to current employees, the
posting will so indicate.

Human Resources will post the position by summarizing the job description and making the
posting available on the County website; advertise on the HR Bulletin Board and other similar
recruiting methods. If the department wishes to recruit through targeted recruitment methods,
the HR Department will facilitate the creation and placement of the advertisement.
Advertisement includes, but is not limited to, newspapers, professional journals and selected
networks.

Applicants seeking employment with the County must submit an employment application

through Human Resources. Human Resources will accept applications for open positions until
the specified time on the closing date or until filling the position, whichever is later.
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Applications will also be available through various departments throughout the County;
however, all original applications, except for law enforcement or jail employees, must be
forwarded to Human Resources.

The employee selection process shall be the responsibility of the department head or elected
official. Department head selections under the Commissioners Court authority shall be the
responsibility of the Commissioners Court. Applicants selected for employment with Caldwell
County shall be based on job related qualifications as outlined in the job description.

Qualifications may include, but are not limited to, necessary knowledge, skills, abilities, training,
education, licensing, certification and experience required for the position. Satisfactory results
on pre-employment alcohol and drug testing, pre-employment physical, criminal history, driving
record and employment reference checks may be included as requirements.

The hiring department will notify Human Resources when a candidate has been selected for a
position. The official job offer may be made by Human Resources, the department head or
elected official. Human Resources will confirm the employee’s start date with the department
and initiate the orientation process in conjunction with the department head.

As soon as possible after the closing date, Human Resources will forward all timely and complete
applications to the appropriate office or department. Human Resources will be available to
provide advice and assistance with screening, interviewing, and hiring. HR will work with
officials and department heads to develop written interview questionnaires and other materials
relevant to the selection process if requested.

The final decision to hire remains with the elected official or department head of the department
in which the opening has occurred.  For department head positions reporting to the
Commissioners Court, the final decision to appoint a department head is determined by a
majority vote of the members of the Court. Current department head positions include, but are
not limited to:

e Human Resource Coordinator

e County Engineer

e Unit Road Administrator

e Elections Administrator (from nomination of the Elections Committee)

e Emergency Management Coordinator

e Information Technology Manager

e Building Maintenance Manager

e Veteran’s Officer

e Code Enforcement Officer

e Sanitation Supervisor
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4.04  Job Descriptions

Job descriptions provide a summary of the purpose, essential functions, responsibilities and
requirements of a job. It establishes a clear definition of the function and role of a job within the
County. All budgeted positions may have a current job description on file.

4.05 Performance Appraisals

It is the County’s policy to conduct performance appraisals with employees on a regularly
scheduled basis as a means of fostering employee development and motivating employees to
reach their maximum potential.

The objectives of performance appraisals are:

e To motivate and guide employees toward greater self-development
and improved performance by discussing significant strengths and
areas needing improvement in a positive, constructive manner.

e To identify training needs.

e To provide a record of employee progress.

e To provide an opportunity to review the job description to
determine its accuracy in describing the essential functions of the
position; and

e To provide a means for evaluating employee suitability for the
position.

The County endeavors to conduct written performance reviews of each employee’s performance
annually.

In addition to the regular performance evaluations described above, special written performance
evaluations may be conducted by your supervisor at any time to advise you of the existence of
performance or disciplinary problems.

The forms and instructions for conducting performance appraisals can be obtained from Human
Resources.

4.06 Transfers, Separations, and Subsequent Rehires
Caldwell County employees are eligible to apply for open positions within the County, and may

be permitted to transfer from one County department to another. Information on how to apply
for open County positions is provided by HR.
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If a County department chooses to hire an employee who currently works for another County
department, the two offices should work together for a smooth transition between positions.

Employees who choose to resign from County employment should submit a resignation letter to
their supervisor. Employees who terminate for any reason are encouraged to complete an Exit
Interview with Human Resources.

Pay out of any accrued vacation and non-exempt compensatory time will be made no later than
one full pay period after the employee’s final pay check, provided the employee has returned all
County issued equipment, keys and uniforms.

In certain circumstances, an employee whose employment ends with Caldwell County may be
rehired. Vacation and compensatory time are all paid out at termination and therefore, are not
eligible to be restored upon rehired. Rehires may be eligible for medical, dental and other
insurance benefits, but will be subject to a waiting period in the event of a break in coverage.

An employee who retires, or an employee who ends employment for any reason and withdraws
the funds from their retirement account and is rehired after any length of time, is considered a
new employee with no restoration of previous benefits. IRS regulations prohibit “in-service
distributions” from qualified retirement plans. This means that an employee may not for any
reason withdraw the funds from the Texas County and District Retirement System (TCDRS)
account while employed with Caldwell County. Any attempt to circumvent this provision by
terminating employment for the purposes of receiving monthly annuity payments or withdrawing
funds from the TCDRS account, and then returning to employment, is strictly prohibited.

Violations of the IRS in-service distribution provision could result in serious tax consequences
for the individual, the County and all County retirees and employees. Therefore, TCDRS
prohibits the rehire of a former employee for at least one full calendar month from the original
separation date if they have retired or otherwise withdrawn funds from their TCDRS account.
In addition, the retirement or termination must have been a “bona-fide” separation, meaning that
the employee retired or ended employment with no agreement or any expectations of future
employment with Caldwell County.

Elected officials and department heads, who choose to rehire a retiree or former employee after
any length of time should consult with Human Resources, and verify that the initial separation or
retirement meets the criteria of a bona-fide separation or retirement as explained above.

4.07 Work Week

Your working hours depend on the type of job you are doing. Most full-time employees are
scheduled to work 40 hours per week. Because of the nature of various department activities,
schedules for workdays and lunch periods vary.  Your supervisor will explain the schedule for
your job. If you are unable to report to work, notify your supervisor as soon as possible, in
accordance with the policies of your department.
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Increments of more or less than seven (7) minutes will be rounded to the nearest quarter hour and
employees will be compensated for the quarter hour. For example: An employee who works for
eight hours and five minutes will be paid for eight hours of work. An employee who works for
eight hours and eight minutes will be paid for eight hours and fifteen minutes.

Unless specifically requested to work through lunch, the County expects you to take a lunch
break. Additional or substitute work hours on weekdays, nights, or weekends may be required.
You may be required to come into work on days or at times other than your normal working days
or times, at the request of your supervisor or others in the County.

4.08 Rest Periods (Break Time)

Rest periods of fifteen (15) minutes or less are not required by the Fair Labor Standards Act
(FLSA) and should not interfere with proper performance of work responsibilities and
schedules. If workflow permits and if authorized by their immediate supervisors, employees
may take up to two fifteen (15) minute rest periods each work day. If authorized, rest periods
do not accumulate if not taken. To the extent possible, rest periods will be provided in the
middle of work periods. Since rest periods are counted and paid as time worked, employees
must not be absent from their work stations beyond the allocated time. Additionally,
employees may be requested to curtail the rest period, if necessary, to provide adequate
customer service in high customer service areas.

The Texas Right to Express Breast Milk in the Workplace Act and the Patient Protection and
Affordable Care Act amended the Fair Labor Standards Act to require reasonable breaks for
nursing mothers to express breast milk. Caldwell County supports the practice of expressing
breast milk.

Caldwell County will provide reasonable (paid and unpaid) breaks for nursing mothers to
express breast milk. The nursing mother will be allowed whatever time is needed to express
breast milk.

The mother will be given a private location, other than a bathroom. The location will be shielded
from view and free from intrusion and appropriate for expressing breast milk. The specific
location will be determined on a case by case basis.

Caldwell County does not allow any retaliation against nursing mothers for asking for this break.
Nursing mothers are entitled to this break for the duration of the time they are expressing breast
milk. A reasonable accommodation will be given for the needs of employees who express breast
milk. Employees of the county who need to express breast milk may not be discriminated
against.

All other employee breaks are determined by each department head and are not required to be

given. If your department provides you with a break, it may not be accumulated or used for time
off. The Fair Labor Standards Act does not require any breaks other than for nursing mothers,
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however if paid breaks are provided for employees, nursing mothers must be given the same
amount of paid break time.

4.09 Emergency Operations

This policy applies to all employees and Department Heads who report to the Commissioners
Court. In the event of a declared emergency, Department Heads and Elected Officials may be
called upon to provide personnel to assist in the Emergency Operations Center (EOC), or
otherwise participate in the Emergency Operations Plan (EOP).

The citizens of Caldwell County depend on County employees to work before, during, and in the
aftermath of a disaster to assist in the preservation and restoration of essential public services
required for the health, safety and quality of life within the County.

This policy will be in effect at such time as the County Judge or designee, in accordance with the
Emergency Operations Plan, declares that a “State of Emergency” exists warranting either
preparation for, or response to, a potential emergency condition.

Caldwell County Emergency Operations Center (EOC) is located at:
Office of Emergency Management
1403 Blackjack, Suite E
Lockhart, Texas 78644
Phone: 512.398.1822
Fax: 512.398.2819
Email: eoc@co.caldwell.tx.us

Listed below is where the County will disseminate information at a time of emergency.

Radio: KLBJ (590 AM)
KASE (100.7 and 98.1 FM)

Television: KVUE TV (Channel 24)
KXAN TV (Channel 36)
Local Cable TV New 8 Austin

Social Media: Facebook page for County Office of Emergency Management
Twitter Feed for County Office of Emergency Management
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4.10 Emergencies in the Workplace

Medical:

If an employee is seriously ill or injured, call 911 and describe the emergency and
location; also notify a supervisor.

Fire:
When a fire or smoke is detected:

Pull emergency alarm.

Call 911 and give accurate details of the nature of the fire or smoke.

Exit the building and meet at a preordained meeting place to conduct a roll of employees.
Account for all employees in each department.

Provide details to first responders when they arrive on scene.

Severe Weather:
In the event the County offices must close due to weather - such notification will be made

through the Office of Emergency Management Regional Notification System, their
Facebook page, and media outlets.

Severe Thunderstorms and Tornado Warnings:
If threatening conditions are present and notices are given by the National Weather

Service, be prepared to go into the lower level; an inner room or hallway. Stay away
from windows or rooms with large unsupported roofs.

Bomb Threat:
In the event that a bomb threat is received via telephone:
Write down the exact message

Call 911 immediately
Follow Evacuation Procedures
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4.11 Emergency Closings

The County has established special procedures to be followed in the event of an emergency. In such
situations, the County Judge will determine if any or all County Offices and/or Buildings will be
closed or will be opening late.  The Emergency Management Coordinator will be responsible for
activating the Regional Notification System (RNS). The RNS will alert county employees via cell
phone with a voice and text message in real-time during an emergency or major incident, such as
severe weather or a terrorist attack.

If the phone lines are down, the County will attempt to provide information through the local
television or radio stations.

When the County determines that a short-term emergency condition exists, the following policy
with respect to the payment of non-exempt employees will normally apply:

. If the office at which you are employed is closed temporarily, you will be paid
your normal salary.

. If there is a delayed facility opening and you report for work as required, you will
be paid for the entire day. However, if you report for work more than one-half
hour later than the scheduled starting time on any such day, you will only be paid
for your actual hours worked.

. If the facility at which you are employed is open and you do not report for work,
and, in the opinion of the County, it was reasonably safe for you to travel to work;
you will not be paid for the day.

. If you work to make up hours for time missed during an emergency closing: All
hours must be completed within the same workweek as hours missed. In order to
receive comp or overtime hours for any hours within a week of emergency
closing, you must have actually worked 40 hours (not including emergency
closing hours).

. If the office at which you are employed is open but, in the opinion of the County,
it was not reasonably safe for you to travel to work, you may charge the time off
to accrued leave time.

All determinations regarding an employee’s pay status during a delayed opening or closing will
be made by the County solely in its discretion.

Exempt staff members will be paid their normal salaries on such days in accordance with
applicable federal and state wage and hour laws.
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BENEFITS
5.01 Employee Benefit Programs

Caldwell County offers generous benefits to its full-time or eligible employees.

5.02 COBRA

If you are covered under the County’s Group Health Plan and your employment ceases you may
be eligible to continue coverage under COBRA. Information can be obtained in Human
Resources. (See attached COBRA Fact Sheet)

5.03 Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) of 1996

The HIPAA Privacy Rule provides federal protections for individually identifiable health
information held by covered entities and their business associates and gives employees/patients
an array of rights with respect to that information. At the same time, the Privacy Rule is
balanced so that it permits the disclosure of health information needed for patient care and other
important purposes.

The Security Rule specifies a series of administrative, physical, and technical safeguards for
covered entities and their business associates to use to assure the confidentiality, integrity, and
availability of electronic protected health information.

5.04 Family Medical Leave Act

The function of this policy is to provide employees with a general description of their FMLA
rights. In the event of any conflict between this policy and the applicable law, employees will be
afforded all rights required by law.

If you have any questions, concerns, or disputes with this policy, you must contact Human
Resources in writing.
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5.04.1 General Provisions

Under this policy, Caldwell County will grant up to 12 weeks (or up to 26 weeks of military
caregiver leave to care for a covered service member with a serious injury or illness) during a 12-
month period to eligible employees. The leave may be paid, unpaid or a combination of paid and
unpaid leave, depending on the circumstances of the leave and as specified in this policy. FMLA
runs in conjunction with any paid or unpaid leave.

5.04.2 Eligibility

To qualify to take family or medical leave under this policy, the employee must meet all of the
following conditions:

1)

2)

The employee must have worked for the County for 12 months. The 12 months need not
have been consecutive. Separate periods of employment will be counted, provided that
the break in service does not exceed seven years.

For eligibility purposes, an employee will be considered to have been employed for an
entire week even if the employee was on the payroll for only part of a week or if the
employee is on leave during the week.

The employee must have worked at least 1,250 hours during the 12-month period
immediately before the date when the leave is requested to commence.

The FLSA does not include time spent on paid or unpaid leave as hours worked.
Consequently, these hours of leave should not be counted in determining the 1,250 hours
eligibility test for an employee under FMLA.

5.04.3 Type of Leave Covered

To qualify as FMLA leave under this policy, the employee must be taking leave for one of the
reasons listed below:

1)
2)

3)
4)

The birth of a child.

The placement of a child for adoption or foster care and to care for the newly placed
child.

To care for a spouse, child or parent with a serious health condition (described below).

The serious health condition (described below) of the employee.

An employee may take leave because of a serious health condition that makes the employee
unable to perform the functions of the employee's position. This assessment is a certification
from a qualified health professional.
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A serious health condition is defined as a condition that requires inpatient care at a hospital,
hospice or residential medical care facility, including any period of incapacity or any subsequent
treatment in connection with such inpatient care or a condition that requires continuing care by a
licensed health care provider.

This policy covers illnesses of a serious and long-term nature, resulting in recurring or lengthy
absences. For chronic conditions requiring periodic health care visits for treatment, such visits
must take place at least twice a year.

Employees with questions about what illnesses are covered under this FMLA policy are
encouraged to consult with the Human Resource Department.

5) Qualifying exigency leave for families of members of the National Guard or Reserves or
of a regular component of the Armed Forces when the covered military member is called
to covered active duty.

An employee whose spouse, son, daughter or parent either has been notified of an impending call
or order to covered active military duty or who is already on covered active duty may take up to
12 weeks of leave for reasons related to or affected by the family member’s call-up or service.
The qualifying exigency must be one of the following:

e short-notice deployment.

military events and activities,

e child care and school activities,
e financial and legal arrangements,
e counseling,

e rest and recuperation,

e post-deployment activities and

e Additional activities that arise out of active duty provided that the employer and
employee agree, including agreement on timing and duration of the leave.

“Covered active duty” means:

(@) “Covered active duty” for members of a regular component of the Armed Forces
means duty during deployment of the member with the Armed Forces to a foreign
country.

(b) “Covered active duty” for members of the reserve components of the Armed Forces
(members of the U.S. National Guard and Reserves) means duty during deployment
of the member with the Armed Forces to a foreign country under a call or order to
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active duty in a contingency operation as defined in section 101(a)(13)(B) of title 10,
United States Code.

The leave may commence as soon as the individual receives the call-up notice. This type
of leave would be counted toward the employee’s 12-week maximum of FMLA leave in
a 12-month period.

6) Military caregiver leave to care for an injured or ill service member or veteran.

5.04.4 Amount of Leave

An eligible employee can take up to 12 weeks for the FMLA circumstances (1) through (5)
above under this policy during any 12-month period. The County will measure the 12-month
period as a rolling 12-month period measured backward from the date an employee uses any
leave under this policy.

An eligible employee, as a military caregiver, can take up to 26 weeks for the FMLA
circumstance during a single 12-month period. For this leave, the County will measure the 12-
month period as a rolling 12-month period measured forward. FMLA leave already taken for
other FMLA circumstances will be deducted from the total of 26 weeks available.

If a husband and wife both work for the County and each wishes to take leave for the birth of a
child or adoption or placement of a child in foster care, the husband and wife may only take a
combined total of 12 weeks of leave. If a husband and wife both work for the County and each
wishes to take leave to care for a covered injured or ill service member, the husband and wife
may only take a combined total of 26 weeks of leave.

5.04.5 Employee Status and Benefits While on Leave

While an employee is on leave, the County will continue the employee's health benefits during
the leave period at the same level and under the same conditions as if the employee had
continued to work.

If the employee chooses not to return to work for reasons other than a continued serious health
condition of the employee or the employee's family member or a circumstance beyond the
employee’s control, the County will require the employee to reimburse the County the amount it
paid for the employee's health insurance premium during the leave period.

While on unpaid leave, the employee must continue to make health benefit payments due to
dependent coverage, either in person or by mail. The payment must be received in the County
Treasurer’s Office no later than five (5) days prior to each payroll. If the payment is late, the
employee’s health care coverage may be dropped for the duration of the leave. The employer will
provide 15 days' notification prior to the employee's loss of coverage.
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If the employee contributes to a life insurance or disability plan, the employer will continue
making payroll deductions while the employee is on paid leave. While the employee is on unpaid
leave, the employee may request continuation of such benefits and pay his or her portion of the
premiums, or any other voluntary coverage, or the employer may elect to maintain such benefits
during the leave and pay the employee's share of the premium payments.

If the employee does not continue these payments, the employer may discontinue coverage
during the leave. If the employer maintains coverage, the employer may recover the costs
incurred for paying the employee's share of any premiums, whether or not the employee returns
to work.

5.04.6 Employee Status after Leave

An employee who takes leave under this policy may be asked to provide a fitness for duty (FFD)
certificate from the health care provider. This requirement will be included in the employer’s
response to the FMLA request. Generally, an employee who takes FMLA leave will be able to
return to the same position or a position with equivalent status, pay, benefits and other
employment terms. The position will be the same or one which is virtually identical in terms of
pay, benefits and working conditions.

5.04.7 Use of Paid and Unpaid Leave

An employee who is taking FMLA leave because of the employee's own serious health condition
or the serious health condition of a family member must use all paid vacation, longevity,
compensatory, float and sick leave prior to being eligible for unpaid leave. Workers
compensation leave (to the extent that it qualifies), will be designated as FMLA leave and will
run concurrently with FMLA, if qualifying.

5.04.8 Intermittent Leave or a Reduced Work Schedule

If medically necessary, the employee may take FMLA leave in 12 consecutive weeks, may use
the leave intermittently (take a day periodically when needed over the year) or, under certain
circumstances, may use the leave to reduce the workweek or workday, resulting in a reduced
hour schedule.

In all cases, the leave may not exceed a total of 12 workweeks (or 26 workweeks to care for an
injured or ill service member over a 12-month period).
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5.04.9 Certification for the Employee’s or Family Member’s Serious Health
Condition

The County will require certification for the employee’s or employee’s family member’s serious
health condition. The employee must respond to such a request within 15 days of the request or
provide a reasonable explanation for the delay. Failure to provide certification may result in a
denial of continuation of leave. Medical certification will be provided using the DOL
Certification of Health Care Provider for Employee’s Serious Health Condition
(http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/forms/WH-380-E.pdf ).

The County may directly contact the employee’s or employee’s family member’s health care
provider for verification or clarification purposes using a health care professional, an HR
professional, administrator or management official. The County will not use the employee’s
direct supervisor for this contact. Before the County makes this direct contact with the health
care provider, the employee or employee’s family member will be a given an opportunity to
resolve any deficiencies in the medical certification. In compliance with HIPAA Medical Privacy
Rules, the County will obtain the employee’s or employee’s family member’s permission for
clarification of individually identifiable health information.

The County has the right to ask for a second opinion if it has reason to doubt the certification.
The County will pay for the employee or employee’s family member to get a certification from a
second doctor, which the County will select. The County may deny FMLA leave to an employee
who refuses to release relevant medical records to the health care provider designated to provide
a second or third opinion. The County may also deny FMLA leave to an employee whose family
member refuses to release relevant medical records to the health care provider designated to
provide a second or third opinion. If necessary to resolve a conflict between the original
certification and the second opinion, the County will require the opinion of a third doctor.

The County and the employee or employee’s family member will mutually select the third
doctor, and the County will pay for the opinion. This third opinion will be considered final. The
employee will be provisionally entitled to leave and benefits under the FMLA pending the
second and/or third opinion.

5.04.10 Certification of Qualifying Exigency, Injury, or lliness for Military
Family Leave

The County will require certification of the qualifying exigency for military family leave. The
employee must respond to such a request within 15 days of the request or provide a reasonable
explanation for the delay. Failure to provide certification may result in a denial of continuation of
leave. This certification will be provided using the DOL Certification of Qualifying Exigency for
Military Family Leave (http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/forms/WH-384.pdf ).
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5.04.11 Recertification

The County may request recertification for the serious health condition of the employee or the
employee’s family member no more frequently than every 30 days.

5.04.12 Procedure for Requesting FMLA Leave

All employees requesting FMLA leave must provide verbal or written notice of the need for the
leave to Human Resources or to the elected official to whom they report to. Within five business
days after the employee has provided this notice, Human Resource will complete and provide the
employee with the DOL Notice of Eligibility and Rights
(http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/fmla/finalrule/\WWH381.pdf ).

5.04.13 Designation of FMLA Leave

Within five business days after the employee has submitted the appropriate certification form,
Human Resources will complete and provide the employee with a written response to the
employee’s request for FMLA leave using the DOL Designation Notice
(http://www.dol.gov/esa/whd/forms/WH-382.pdf ).

5.04.14 Intent to Return to Work from FMLA Leave

On a basis that does not discriminate against employees on FMLA leave; the County may require
an employee on FMLA leave to report periodically on the employee’s status and intent to return
to work.
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5.05 Holidays

The County usually observes the following holidays:

. New Year’s Day

. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day
. Presidents’ Day

. Good Friday

. Memorial Day

. Independence Day

. Labor Day

. Veterans Day

. Thanksgiving Day

. Day after Thanksgiving

. Christmas Break (generally 2-3 days)
. 1 Float Day per year

The Caldwell County Commissioners Court sets and notifies county employees prior to the
beginning of each calendar year of the actual dates on which each of these holidays is observed.
Holidays falling on a Saturday are usually observed on the preceding Friday. Holidays falling on
a Sunday are normally observed on the following Monday.

The float day is not cumulative and is not paid out at the end of the employment.

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PROGRAMS
5.06 Group Benefits

The County has established a variety of employee benefit programs designed to assist you and
your eligible dependents in meeting the financial burdens that can result from illness, disability,
and death, and to help you plan for retirement, deal with job-related or personal problems, and
enhance your job-related skills.

This section of the Handbook is meant to highlight some features of our benefit programs. Our
group health, dental and life insurance and retirement-related programs are described more fully
in summary plan description booklets with which you are provided when you become an
employee. Complete descriptions of our group health insurance programs are also contained in
the County’s master insurance contracts with insurance carriers, which are maintained by the
Human Resources Department; complete descriptions of our retirement-related programs are
contained in the appropriate master plan documents, which are maintained by the Human
Resources Department.
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5.06.1 Health Insurance

All full-time regular employees hired to work at least thirty (30) hours per week and their
eligible dependents may participate in the County’s group health insurance program. Coverage
for eligible employees currently is effective on the first day of the month following sixty (60)
days of employment. The cost to provide this benefit for you is covered by the County. You are
responsible for the cost of this benefit for your dependents. The amount for which you are
responsible will be deducted from wages over two (2) payroll periods each month.

Major Medical insurance coverage terminates on the last day of the month of which your
employment terminates or if you are no longer eligible for coverage. However, you may have
the right to elect to continue health coverage under certain circumstances. For further details
regarding health care coverage, consult Human Resources.

5.06.2 Dental Insurance

Currently, all full-time employees working at least 30 hours per week and their eligible
dependents are eligible to participate in the County’s group dental insurance program. The cost
to provide dental benefits for you and your eligible dependents is your responsibility and the
amount will be deducted from your wages.

Benefits under this plan terminate when your employment terminates or you are no longer
eligible for coverage.

5.06.3 Employee Assistance Program
The County offers every employee access to the Employee Assistance Program (“EAP”), a
resource for counseling and therapy for both personal and work-related issues. The program is
confidential, free and available to anyone employed by the County and their dependents. Topics
include, but are not limited to: parenting and family concerns, marital counseling, managing
stress, depression, coping with grief and loss, drug or alcohol dependency, communicating
effectively, etc. Please contact the Human Resources Department for additional information.
5.06.4 Employee Term Life Insurance
As more fully described in the policy, the County’s Employee Term Life Insurance Program
extends to all full-time employees. The cost to provide this benefit for you is currently paid
completely by the County.
The County also offers optional term life insurance for which the cost is paid by the employee.

For further details regarding this benefit, contact the Human Resources Department.
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5.06.5 Dependents Term Life Insurance

All eligible dependents of full-time employees are eligible to be covered by the County’s
Dependents Term Life Insurance Program. The cost to obtain this benefit is currently paid
completely by the employee.

For further details regarding this benefit, contact the Human Resources Department.

5.06.6 Workers’ Compensation Insurance

All county employees are covered by the provisions of the Texas Workers’ Compensation Act.
You are protected from your first day of work for injuries or illnesses that are deemed
compensable under the Act.

An employee who sustains an injury in the course and scope of employment must immediately
notify their supervisor and the Human Resources Department. The employee must also file a
workers compensation claim form. Employees may be required to submit to a timely drug and
alcohol test following a work related injury or accident.

Employees on workers compensation leave are required to routinely check in with their
supervisor during established business hours.

If an employee reaches maximum medical improvement (meaning the injury related condition
cannot be improved any further) but is unable to perform the essential functions of the job with
or without reasonable accommodations, their employment may be terminated only after
exhausting all FMLA leave and all reasonable accommodation efforts For more information
about your rights and obligations, please contact Human Resources.

5.07 Flexible Employee Benefit Plan

The County’s Flexible Employee Benefit Plan is a voluntary plan, which allows employees to
pay for certain expenses before taxes. You can reduce your taxable income for expenses
associated with medical insurance premiums, dental insurance premiums, medical, dental and
vision care costs not covered by insurance and dependent care. The plan begins October 1% and
ends September 30™ of each year. For more information, contact Human Resources.

5.08 Retirement Benefit Plan
Currently all officials and full time and part-time employees are required to participate in the Texas

County and District Retirement System as a condition of employment. The department in charge of
payroll shall deduct the required amount from the employee’s salary and the Treasurer’s Office shall
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make the required County contribution. Temporary workers are exempt from participation as
provided by Retirement System regulations.

For further details regarding the County’s Retirement Benefit Plans, consult Human Resources.

COMPENSATION POLICIES

6.01 Pay Procedures

Caldwell County operates on a semi-monthly payroll system and pay dates are scheduled for
twenty-four (24) times during a calendar year.

The County provides electronic funds transfer (EFT) for direct deposit of your semi-monthly pay
into your financial institution account. All new employees are required to participate in direct
deposit. Employees can obtain a direct deposit authorization form from the HR Department.
Setting employees up for direct deposit requires at least one and sometimes two pay periods.
During this time, you will be paid by a physical check.

If a scheduled payday falls on a County-observed holiday, you will usually be paid on the
previous day. All required deductions, such as federal, state, and local taxes, retirement, and all
authorized voluntary deductions, such as health insurance contributions, will be withheld
automatically from your paychecks. Please review your paycheck for errors. If you find a
mistake, report it to the Payroll Department immediately. Payroll will assist you in taking the
steps necessary to correct the error. In the event that your paycheck is lost or stolen, please
notify the Payroll Department. The County will attempt to put a stop-payment notice on your
check. The County may ask you to pay for the stop-payment notice. If we are able to do so, you
will be issued another check. Unfortunately, the County is unable to take responsibility for lost
or stolen paychecks, and if we are unable to stop payment on your check, you alone will be
responsible for such loss.

Federal and State regulations require that employers maintain accurate records of all hours
worked by non-exempt employees. All employees, including exempt employees, should
accurately record the use of any accrued leave, such as sick, vacation, compensation and
longevity time.

Falsification of timesheets may result in disciplinary action up to and including termination of
employment. This applies to falsifications made by an employee to their own time as well as to
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supervisors who knowingly approve inaccurate time records or make unauthorized changes to an
employee’s time record.

Pay advances are not authorized under any circumstances.

6.01.1 FLSA 207(k) Exemption

Caldwell County Commissioners Court has adopted 207(k) exemption under the Fair Labor
Standards Act for law enforcement employees, which includes deputies and jailers. These
employees have a work period of 28 days and overtime will be due after 171 hours actually
worked. Law enforcement employees’ salary covers all hours up to 171 hours. Paid leave shall
not be counted in determining if overtime has been worked in any workweek. Except in
emergency situations, an employee shall be required to have authorization from their supervisor
before working overtime.

6.02 Compensation
All non-exempt county employees shall be paid an hourly wage.

Some employees may have the classification of hourly employees paid on a salary basis, but they
remain non-exempt for FLSA purposes. For full time non-exempt employees, the monthly
salary compensates the employees for all hours worked up to 40 in each workweek of the month.

For part time regular employees, the monthly salary compensates the employees for all hours
worked in each workweek of that month up to the amount designated by the county for the
position.

Temporary employees shall be paid hourly at least the minimum wage established by the Fair
Labor Standards Act, as amended.

6.03 Garnishments and Tax Levies

Employee wages are subject to court-ordered garnishments and federal, state or local
government tax levies. Caldwell County is legally required to take such payroll deductions from
an employee’s pay to satisfy the employee’s financial obligation as regulated by federal and state
statutes. The employee is notified of the financial obligation by the Internal Revenue Service,
the court, or a state or local department of taxation, child support enforcement department, or
bankruptcy trustee.

As a courtesy, HR will be responsible for advising the employee of the effect the garnishment or

tax levy will have on his or her net pay, creditor information and the date deductions will begin
and end.
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6.04 Compensatory “Comp” Time

Extra work time (beyond the normal eight (8) hours) on one day is to be made-up by less work
time the next day (or, if necessary, later in the same week) so that total time worked during a
week does not exceed the 40-hour limit. Preferably, the extra work time would be made up the
following day. Work beyond eight (8) hours in a single work day (twelve (12) hours for law
enforcement) should occur only at the request of a supervisor. Elected Officials/Department
Heads will be required to approve all comp time that is not taken off in the same week work as
time earned.

Any compensatory time accrued by a County employee is subject to the following restrictions:

e A non-law enforcement employee is limited to a maximum of 80 hours of
accumulated compensatory time.

e Any employee who has accrued the maximum number of compensatory
hours shall be paid overtime compensation in cash for any additional
overtime hours of work, as prescribed by FLSA.

Payment for unused compensatory time upon termination of employment shall be calculated at
the average rate of pay for the final three years of employment, or the final regular rate received
by the employee, whichever is the higher.

6.05 Overtime Pay Procedures

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 157.021(b), Local Government Code, the following rules
are adopted by the Commissioners Court of Caldwell County, concerning overtime:

e Unbudgeted Overtime — A department head or other supervisor shall not authorize an
employee to incur overtime compensatory time above any budgeted amount in the current
county budget. Before authorizing any overtime or compensatory time, a department
head or other supervisor shall confirm with the County Auditor that budgeted overtime is
available.

e Employees should not work an unauthorized overtime

e Emergency Overtime — The Commissioners Court may declare an emergency and
approved emergency overtime. An Elected Official may declare an emergency and
approve emergency overtime until such emergency overtime can be presented for review
at a meeting of Commissioners Court. An emergency is an unforeseeable event that
constitutes an immediate threat to life or property. Any authorized emergency overtime
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shall be immediately reported to the County Auditor and the Commissioners Court with a
statement that describes the emergency.

e Violation of Overtime Rules - Any violation of these overtime rules shall be reported in
writing to the Commissioners Court. Violations by a county employee may result in
disciplinary action, including a written reprimand, suspension without pay, or termination
from employment with the County.

If you are a non-exempt employee, you will receive compensation for overtime work as follows:

1. You will be paid at straight time (regular rate of pay) for all hours worked between
the first and fortieth hours in any given workweek.

2. You will be paid one and one-half times your regular rate of pay for all hours
worked beyond the fortieth hour in any given workweek. Law enforcement
personnel will receive one and one-half times the regular rate for all hours worked
beyond the one hundred seventy first hour in any given 28 day work-period.

3. Your supervisor will attempt to provide you with reasonable notice when the need
for overtime work arises. Please remember, however, that advance notice may
not always be possible.

Departments permitting employees to receive overtime pay must be approved by the
Commissioners Court.

6.06 Market Salary Adjustments

Upon direction from the Commissioner’s Court, Human Resources will perform a market analysis
comparing the current salaries and benefits for Caldwell County positions to surrounding counties,
public and private sector entities, when applicable.

Any positions that are not aligned with market salaries will be identified and a salary
recommendation will be made to the Commissioner’s Court during the annual budget process.

6.07 Holiday Leave/Pay Procedure

In order to be eligible to receive holiday pay, you are required to work your regularly scheduled
hours the workday preceding and the workday following the holiday. In accordance with County
policy, a prior approved vacation day or any other excused and paid day off is considered a day
worked for purposes of holiday pay eligibility. Employees accrue holidays only if receiving a
paycheck. Employees who are on an unpaid leave of absence will not earn holiday pay if the
holiday occurs during the leave of absence.
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In the event that a holiday observed by the County falls within a scheduled vacation period, you
will not be charged for a day of vacation.

Non-exempt part-time employees are not eligible for this benefit.

Holiday pay is not calculated as physical hours worked for overtime calculation purposes.

6.08 Longevity Pay

Full-time employees will be rewarded $50 for each full year of continuous employment with
Caldwell County up to a maximum of $1000. This longevity pay will be an automatic one time
payment on the employee’s first paycheck of December.

Elected officials including District and County Court-at-Law Judges, Justice of Peace(s) and
District Attorney are not eligible for this pay.

EMPLOYEE CONDUCT
7.01  Guidelines for Appropriate Conduct

As an integral member of the County’s team, you are expected to accept certain responsibilities,
adhere to acceptable business principles in matters of personal conduct, and exhibit a high degree
of personal integrity at all times. This not only involves sincere respect for the rights and
feelings of others, but also demands that both in your business and in your personal life you
refrain from any behavior that might be harmful to you, your co-workers, the County, or that
might be viewed unfavorably by the public at large.

You are expected to devote your work time to the business of the County, faithfully serve the
County, in all respects conform to and comply with the lawful and reasonable directions and
instructions given to you by your supervisors and use your best efforts to promote and serve the
interests of the County. In that regard, employees may be required to learn and perform the
functions of one or more jobs and be scheduled to perform those functions regularly to maintain
competence.

In addition, employees are expected to keep their work environment clean and orderly. Before
departing at the end of the workday, employees should clear all work materials from desk
surfaces, especially materials of a confidential nature, and close all files and cabinets. Filing
should be done daily to avoid losing or misplacing files and to ensure that those needing the
documents or files can access them.
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Employees who incur expenses that are reimbursed by the County must complete and submit the
appropriate expense report form and supporting documentation, such as receipts and invoices, as
soon as reasonably practical after the expense has been incurred.

A County officer or employee may not accept any gift or free service that might tend to influence
his or her official actions or impair his or her independence of judgment in performance of duties
for the County.

Whether you are on duty or off, your conduct reflects on the County. You are, consequently,
encouraged to observe the highest standards of professionalism at all times.

Types of behavior and conduct that the County considers inappropriate and which could lead to
disciplinary action up to and including immediate termination of employment include, but are
not limited to, the following:

1. Violation of rules contained in the handbook, the rules and regulations of the
Commissioners Court, or of the office or department, or of any law;

2. Falsifying employment or other County records, including but not limited to job
applications, time sheets, and expense reports;

3. Violating the County’s Equal Employment Opportunity policy, including the anti-
harassment provisions;

4. Soliciting or accepting gratuities, that is considered inappropriate and creates an
appearance of a conflict of interest/impropriety;

5. Excessive absenteeism or tardiness or leaving work without supervisor approval
during working hours;

6. Failure to report to work for two (2) working days without notification to his or
supervisor; (this is considered job abandonment and subject to termination)

7. Excessive, unnecessary, or unauthorized use of County supplies, particularly for
personal purposes;

8. Being at work intoxicated or under the influence of drugs, and illegal
manufacture, possession, use, sale, distribution or transportation of drugs;

©

Fighting or using obscene, abusive, or threatening language or gestures or
engaging in other abusive behavior or displaying acts of aggression on County’s
premises or while on County business;

10. Theft of property from co-workers, the County, or others;
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11. Unauthorized possession of firearms on the County premises or while on County
business;
12. Disregarding safety or security regulations;

13.  Insubordination, including refusal to accept a lawful job assignment and/or failure
to follow a management directive;

14. Failing to maintain the confidentiality of the County, employee, or public
information;

15.  Malicious gossip with the intent to harm, or otherwise instigating the disruption of
an orderly work flow;

16. Loitering or wasting time;

17.  Negligence of duty, including sleeping on the job;

18. Misuse of sick leave privileges;

19. Falsifying medical releases, doctor’s notes;

20.  Serious or consistent negligence in the performance of duties;

21. Serious or consistent failure to meet the written standards of job performance;

22. Failure to work scheduled overtime or overtime worked without prior authorization
from the supervisor;

23. Any other misconduct.

7.02 Employee Duty to Notify Employer of Arrest, Charges or Convictions

Employees of Caldwell County have a duty to report to their elected official/department head
certain actions that occur outside their work hours and while on personal business which may
negatively impact their ability to perform their job duties or reflect poorly on the County (i.e.
theft, DUI, etc...). Employees may be subject to discipline, up to and including dismissal, for
failure to comply with notification requirements. Depending on the circumstances of the event
in question, the employee’s employment may also be affected.

If an employee is arrested, charged or convicted of any crime — the employee must notify

management immediately. If employees should have any questions as to what type of “off the
job” behavior for which is included in this section, please contact the Human Resources
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Department.  Upon notification, the elected official/department head is then responsible for
notifying Human Resources.

7.03 Dress and Personal Appearance

Employees are expected to maintain an appropriate appearance that is businesslike, neat and
clean as determined by the requirements of the area in which the employee works. Because of
the various type positions at the County, Department Heads/Elected Officials will set dress code
standards appropriate for their departments.

If uniforms are the dress attire required in a department, then all employees must comply with
uniform guidelines.

Appropriate appearance includes:

e Apparel — generally, employees should wear appropriate clean apparel and appropriate
shoes

e Hair —should be clean, combed, and neatly trimmed or arranged,

e Personal Hygiene — good personal hygiene habits must be maintained.

If in the opinion of the supervisor, an employee is not dressed appropriately, the following steps
should be taken:

1. As deemed appropriate, employees may be sent home to change immediately as well as
given a written warning. Pay for the day that the employee is sent home begins when the
employee returns to work.

2. Further violations could result in dismissal.

7.04  Fraud Policy

Caldwell County is committed to the deterrence, detection, and correction of misconduct
and dishonesty. The discovery, reporting, and documentation of such acts provides a
sound foundation for the protection of innocent parties, the taking of disciplinary action
against offenders up to and including dismissal where appropriate, the referral to law
enforcement agencies when warranted by the facts, and the recovery of assets.

It is important for all County employees and elected officials to maintain proper use of
the County’s vehicles, property, and equipment. Any misappropriation of County
property, including but not limited to County vehicles, personal property, funds, and
equipment is illegal.
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Misappropriation includes theft or diverting County property for one’s personal use. If an
employee has knowledge of the theft of public funds or misuse of County vehicles, property, or
equipment, the employee shall immediately report the same to the supervisor in the employee’s
department.

The supervisor then will coordinate with Human Resources, and information will be forwarded
to the District Attorney’s Office to coordinate an appropriate law enforcement investigation if
necessary.

If the supervisor is the subject of an allegation of misuse or misappropriation of County

property, the employee will report the same directly to Human Resources. Human Resources
will then forward this information to the District Attorney’s Office to coordinate an appropriate
law enforcement investigation if necessary.

No employee may appropriate County property, vehicles, or equipment for their own
personal use. This includes using County vehicles on or off County time for a private
purpose other than related to County business.

If misuse or misappropriation of County vehicles, equipment or property is noted as it pertains to
individuals other than County employees, the employee will report the same as delineated
above to a supervisor and use the procedures above.

Each County employee has the duty to provide truthful information on any written
documentation provided to the County.

Each employee has a duty to provide truthful and accurate information regarding any claims
made for benefits, including but not limited to workers compensation benefits made as a result of
work related injury and medical insurance benefits through the County’s provider. The
employee acknowledges that untruthful information in an application for workers compensation
benefits is a crime.

The employee will immediately report to Human Resources, upon discovery,
any inadvertent overpayment of salary or funds to the employee from the County.

Good faith reporting of illegal activity is protected under the law.

7.05 Conflict of Interest

County Elected Officials- A member of the Commissioners Court and certain other County
officials will not participate in a vote or decision affecting a business or real estate in which the
member of official has a substantial interest. See Texas Local Government Code Chapter 171.

Elected officials and county employees may not:
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1. Solicit or accept or agree to accept a financial benefit, other than from the County,
that might reasonably tend to influence his or her performance of duties for the
County or that he or she knows or should know offered with intent to influence the
employee’s performance;

2. Accept employment or compensation that might reasonably induce him or her to
disclose confidential information acquired in the performance of official duties;

3. Accept outside employment or compensation that might reasonably tend to impair
independence of judgment in performance of duties for the County;

4. Make any personal investment that might reasonably be expected to create a
substantial conflict between the employee’s private interest and duties for the County;
or

5. Solicit or accept or agree to accept a financial benefit from another person in
exchange for having performed duties as a County employee in favor of that person.

7.06 COMPUTER AND INTERNET USAGE

The use of Caldwell County information systems, including computers, fax machines, smart
phones, tablet computers, and all forms of Internet/Intranet access, is for County business and for
authorized purposes only. Brief and occasional personal use of the electronic mail system or the
Internet is acceptable as long as it is not excessive or inappropriate, occurs during personal time
(lunch or other breaks), and does not result in any expense to the County.

Use is defined as “excessive” if it interferes with normal job functions, responsiveness, or the
ability to perform daily job activities. Electronic communication should not be used to solicit or
sell products or services that are unrelated to the County’s business; distract, intimidate, or harass
coworkers or third parties; or disrupt the workplace.

The use of Caldwell County computers, networks, and internet access is a privilege granted by
department heads and may be revoked at any time for inappropriate conduct carried out on such
systems. Improper use may result in discipline up to and including termination.

Caldwell County owns the rights to all data and files in any computer, network, or other
information system used in the county. The county also reserves the right to monitor electronic
mail messages (including personal/private/instant messaging systems, Facebook, twitter, etc.)
and their content, as well as any and all use of internet and of computer equipment used to create,
view, or access e-mail and Internet content. Employees must be aware that the electronic mail
messages sent and received using county equipment are not private and are subject to viewing,
downloading, inspection, release, and archiving by county officials at all times. The county has
the right to inspect any and all files stored in private areas of the network or on individual
computers or storage media in order to assure compliance with policy and state and federal laws.
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No employee may access another employee’s computer, computer files, or electronic mail
messages without prior authorization from either the employee or an appropriate county official.
No employees shall break any copyright law; download any illegal or unauthorized downloads.
The county monitors its entire informational systems and employees may be subject to discipline
up to and including termination for any misuse of county informational systems.

Employees should not bring personal computers to the workplace or connect them to Caldwell
County electronic systems, unless expressly permitted to do so by their supervisor and/or IT
department.  Violations of this policy may result in disciplinary action, up to and including
termination of employment.

7.07 Outside Employment

Although the County expects you to devote your primary efforts towards your duties and
responsibilities with us, you may engage in outside employment with the prior approval of your
department head. Generally, outside employment will be approved if it:

. Does not conflict with your responsibilities at the County, including your ability
to work overtime as required in your position;

. Does not interfere with your performance at the County;

. Does not prove detrimental to the interests of the County;

. Does not involve a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest;
and

. Does not involve the use of confidential or proprietary information of the County.

Any issues regarding any outside employment you may be contemplating should be resolved
prior to your accepting such employment.

7.08 Nepotism

With regard to the appointment, confirmation of the appointment of, or voting for the
appointment or confirmation of the appointment of an individual to a position that is to be
directly or indirectly compensated with public funds or fees of office, County officials shall
conform to the nepotism prohibitions contained in Chapter 573 of the Texas Government Code.
Examples of nepotism include the following:

a. The appointment or related action, as stated above, by a public official (elected
or appointed) of a person related by blood (consanguinity) to the official, in the
following degrees: parent, child, sibling, grandparent, grandchild, aunts,
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uncles, nieces, nephews, great-grandparents, or great-grandchildren;

The appointment, or related action, as stated above, by a public official (elected or
appointed) of a person related by marriage (affinity) to the official, in the
following degrees: spouses, mothers-in-law, fathers-in-law, sons-in-law,
daughters-in-law, brothers-in-law, sisters-in-law, or grandparents-in-law.

A candidate for office cannot influence people in the office for which he or she
is a candidate to appoint, promote, or take other employment actions involving
persons related to the candidate in the same degrees stated above. If the
candidate is running for commissioner, the candidate cannot influence persons
serving on the commissioner’s court, other officials, or their employees to take
such actions.

The ending of a marriage by death or divorce ends relationships by affinity
created by that marriage unless a child of that marriage is living, in which case
the marriage is considered to continue as long as the child of that marriage lives.

Department Heads and supervisors in a department under the Commissioners
Court are not allowed to directly or indirectly supervise an employee who is
related to them as defined in Chapter 573 of the Texas Government Code. In
summary, they are prohibited from having an employee who is related to them at
any level in their chain of command.
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Nepotism Chart
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7.09 Political Activity

Employees are encouraged to vote and to exercise other responsibilities of citizenship consistent
with state and federal law and these policies. Employees are not required to contribute to any
political fund or render any political service to any person or party. No employee will be
dismissed, suspended, demoted, or otherwise prejudiced for refusing to do so. An employee may
not:

a. Use his or her official authority or influence to interfere with or affect the result
of an elections or nomination for office; or

b. Directly or indirectly coerce, attempt to coerce, command, or advise a local or state
officer or employee to pay, lend, or contribute anything of value to a party,
committee, organization, agency, or person for a political purpose.

County employees, except elected officials, may not participate in political activities while on
County duty. Employees are expected to remove County uniforms and identification before
participating in a political activity. In addition, no County-owned property, vehicle, building,
and/or office may be used for displaying campaign materials or for conducting any partisan
political activity. This section does not apply to the use of the Courthouse, Courthouse grounds
or County buildings when used for the purpose of political announcements approved by
Commissioner’s Court.

Any employee who is subject to the provisions of the federal Hatch Act may not be a candidate for
elective office in a partisan election. County employees are subject to this additional Hatch Act
restriction if their principal employment is in connection with an activity which is financed in
whole or in part by loans or grants made by the federal government.

An employee’s political activity, which is not in violation of this section, will not be
considered in determining his or her compensation, eligibility for promotion or demotion, work
assignment, leave or travel request, or in applying any other employment practices to the
employee.

7.10 Time Off for Voting

The County encourages all employees to fulfill their civic responsibilities and to vote in all
official public elections. Generally, your working hours are such that you will have at least two
(2) hours to cast your vote before or after working hours. However, if you find yourself with less
than two (2) hours between the time the polls open and you begin work or the time you end work
and the polls close to vote due to overtime work, etc., please discuss the matter with your
supervisor. The County complies with all applicable voting-time laws of the states and
municipalities in which its facilities and offices are located.
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7.11  Safety and Health

The County is committed to providing a safe and healthful working environment. In this
connection, the County makes every effort to comply with relevant federal and state occupational
health and safety laws and to develop the best feasible operations, procedures, technologies, and
programs conducive to such an environment.

The County’s policy is aimed at minimizing the exposure of our employees and others visitors to
our facilities to health or safety risks. To accomplish this objective, all County employees are
expected to work diligently to maintain safe and healthful working conditions and to adhere to
proper operating practices and procedures designed to prevent injuries and illnesses.

The responsibility of all employees of the County in this regard includes:

1. Exercising maximum care and good judgment at all times to prevent accidents
and injuries;

2. Reporting to supervisors and seeking first aid for all injuries, regardless of how
minor;

3. Reporting unsafe conditions, equipment, or practices to supervisory personnel;

4, Using safety equipment provided by the County at all times;

5. Observing conscientiously all safety rules and regulations at all times; and

6. Notifying their supervisors, before the beginning of the workday, of any

medication they are taking, that may cause drowsiness or other side effects that
could lead to injury to them and their coworkers.

7.12 Workplace Violence

It is the policy of the County to expressly prohibit any acts or threats of violence by any County
employee or former employee against any other employee in or about the County’s facilities or
elsewhere at any time. The County also will not condone any acts or threats of violence against
the County’s employees or visitors on the County’s premises at any time or while they are
engaged in business with or on behalf of the County, on or off the County’s premises. The
County prohibits unauthorized employees from possessing or carrying a firearm, concealed or
otherwise, at the County’s offices or any other site where the County’s business is performed.
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In keeping with the spirit and intent of this policy, and to ensure the County’s objectives in this
regard are attained, the County is committed to the following:

1. To provide a safe and healthful work environment, in accordance with the
County’s safety and health policy;

2. To take prompt remedial action up to and including immediate termination,
against any employee who engages in any threatening behavior or acts of violence
or who uses any obscene, abusive, or threatening language or gestures;

3. To take appropriate action when dealing with the public, former employees, or
visitors to the County’s facilities who engage in such behavior. Such action may
include notifying the police or other law enforcement personnel and prosecuting
violators of this policy to the maximum extent of the law;

4. To prohibit employees, former employees, and visitors from bringing
unauthorized firearms or other weapons onto the County’s premises where it is
unlawful to carry into a building;

5. To establish viable security measures to ensure that the County’s facilities are safe
and secure to the maximum extent possible and to properly handle access to
County facilities by the public, off-duty employees, and former employees. Any
employee who receives a key to the County’s offices must notify their immediate
supervisor, Building Maintenance Manager and Human Resources if such key
becomes lost, and upon termination of employment. All keys must be returned to
the immediate supervisor.

Any employee who displays a tendency to engage in violent, abusive, or threatening behavior, or
who otherwise engages in behavior that the County, in its sole discretion, deems offensive or
inappropriate will be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including dismissal.

In furtherance of this policy, employees have a “duty to warn” their supervisors, or Human
Resources of any suspicious workplace activity or situations or incidents they observe or become
aware of that involve other employees, former employees, or visitors that appear problematic.
This includes, for example, threats or acts of violence, aggressive behavior, offensive acts,
threatening or offensive comments or remarks, and the like. Employee reports made pursuant to
this policy will be held in confidence to the maximum possible extent. The County will not
condone any form of retaliation against any employee for making a report under this policy.

7.13 Tobacco Use
In order to maintain a safe and comfortable working environment and to ensure compliance with
applicable laws, tobacco use in the County offices, facilities and vehicles is strictly prohibited.

This includes the use of electronic/vapor cigarettes. Please contact Human Resources if you
have any questions regarding this tobacco policy.
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7.14  County Vehicles
Valid Driver’s License

All elected officials/employees driving a County-owned vehicle must have a valid Texas
Driver’s License with a classification which allows for operation of the assigned vehicle.
If during the course of employment an elected official/employee loses his/her driver’s
license due to suspension or non-renewal, the elected official/employee shall immediately
notify his/her department head/elected official as well as the County Judge’s Office. It
shall be the elected official/department head’s responsibility to ensure that each of his/her
employees possess a valid Texas Driver’s License with the proper classification to
operate the employee’s assigned vehicle. Improper use of a County vehicle shall be
subject to disciplinary action.

An occupational driver’s license is not considered a valid driver’s license under this
section. Suspension or revocation of the driver’s license of an employee who is assigned
as a vehicle or equipment operator may result in a demotion or termination.

Caldwell County may check employees driving records, at the County’s discretion, for all
employees who drive for Caldwell County business reasons. This includes driving a
county owned vehicle or their own car for County business. Employees who drive for the
county must furnish the county a copy of their driver’s license.

7.15 Solicitations and Distribution of Literature

In the interest of maintaining a proper business environment and preventing interference with
work and inconvenience to others, employees may not distribute literature or printed materials of
any kind, sell merchandise, solicit financial contributions, or solicit for any other cause during
working time without first obtaining permission from your supervisor. Once permission is
obtained, these activities may only be done in a manner that is not disruptive to the workplace.

7.16 Social Media

For purposes of this policy “social media” includes, but is not limited to, online forums, blogs and
social networking sites, such as Twitter, Facebook, LinkedIn, You Tube, and My Space.

Caldwell County recognizes the importance of social media for its employees. However, use of
social media by employees may become a problem if: it interferes with the employee’s work; is
used to harass supervisors, co-workers, customers, or vendors; creates a hostile work
environment; or harms the goodwill and reputation of Caldwell County among the community at
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Caldwell County encourages employees to use social media with the parameters of the

following guidelines and in a way that does not produce the adverse consequences mentioned

above.

Where no policy or guidelines exist, employees are expected to use their best judgment and take
the most prudent action possible. If you are uncertain about the appropriateness of a social media
posting, check with your manager or supervisor.

If your posts on social media mention Caldwell County, make clear that the views posted
are your personal views and do not represent the views of Caldwell County.

Do not mention Caldwell County supervisors, employees, customers, or vendors without
their express consent.

Do not pick fights. If you see a misrepresentation about the county, you may respond
respectfully with factual information, not inflammatory comments.

Remember, you are responsible for what you write or present on social media. You can
be sued by other employees, supervisors, customers, or vendors, and any individual that
views your social media posts as defamatory, pornographic, proprietary, harassing,
libelous, or creating a hostile work environment. Employees can be subject to
disciplinary action, up to and including termination for what they post on social medial
platforms, even if the employee did not use a County computer or if the post did not occur
during work hours or on county property.

Employees may not use Caldwell County computer equipment for non-work related
activities without written permission. Social media activities should not interfere with
your duties at work. The County monitors its computers to ensure compliance with this
restriction.

You must comply with copyright laws, and cite or reference sources accurately.

Do not link to Caldwell County’s website or post County material on a social media site
without written permission from your supervisor.

All Caldwell County policies that regulate off-duty conduct apply to social media
activity including, but not limited to, policies related to harassment and code of conduct.

Any confidential information that you obtained through your position at Caldwell
County must be kept confidential and should not be discussed through a social media
forum.

Violation of this policy may lead to discipline up to and including the immediate
termination of employment.

It is the policy of Caldwell County that supervisors do not engage in social media activities
with their employees.
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7.17  Disciplinary Action Procedures

The following disciplinary procedure is available for use by supervisory personnel:

a. If informal counseling has not produced appropriate results, the supervisor may
give the employee an oral warning which explains the misconduct, outlines a
solution, and states the consequences if improvement does not occur.
Supervisors may prepare a memo for the record of the conversation, have the
employee sign it, and retain it in their files.

b. If misconduct continues after the oral warning, the supervisor may issue a written
reprimand to the employee and focus again on the nature of the misconduct, the
solution, and the consequences if improvement does not occur. In addition, the
employee may be placed on probation for a specified period.

C. If a written reprimand does not produce the desired improvement, additional
written reprimands may be issued or other actions (such as paid or unpaid
suspension) or dismissal may be necessary. If an employee is suspended, the
terms of the suspension should be set forth in writing and signed by the
employee and the supervisor.

There is no requirement that the disciplinary actions listed above be implemented prior to
dismissal or other action or that they be implemented in any particular order. County
employees work “at will”, which means that the employment relationship is terminable at
any time, with or without cause or notice, by either the employee or the County, and nothing
in this section is intended to affect the “at will" status of any County employee.

Employees may be notified in writing by their immediate supervisor of inadequate
performance.

Unless prior authority has been granted, dismissal shall occur only with the approval of the
elected official, department head, or other hiring authority.

Employees may use available grievance procedures if they disagree with the
implementation of a disciplinary action. We strongly encourage supervisors,
department heads and elected officials to work with Human Resources on all
disciplinary issues.

Should your performance, work habits, overall attitude, inattention to duty, inefficiency, absence
without leave, inappropriate conduct, or demeanor become unsatisfactory in the judgment of the
County, based on violations either of the preceding provisions or of any other County policies,
rules, or regulations, or other reasons deemed appropriate, you will be subject to disciplinary
action, up to and including termination.
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7.18 Complaint Resolution Procedure

Misunderstandings or conflicts can arise in any organization. To ensure effective working
relations, it is important that such matters be resolved before serious problems develop. Most
incidents resolve themselves naturally; however, should a situation persist that you believe is
detrimental to your employment with the County, you should follow the procedure described
here for bringing your complaint to management’s attention.

Step One

Step one is to discuss the problem with your supervisor. If, however, you don’t believe a
discussion with your supervisor is appropriate, you may proceed directly to Step Two.

Step Two

If your problem is not resolved after discussion with your supervisor or if you feel

discussion with your supervisor is inappropriate, you should request a meeting with your

elected official/department head.

Step Three

If your problem is not resolved after discussion with your supervisor, elected

official/department head or if you feel discussion with the above mentioned individuals is

inappropriate, you should request a meeting with Human Resources.

Step Four

The elected official’s decision is final after consideration and discussion with all parties.
The County does not tolerate any form of retaliation against employees availing themselves of
this procedure. The procedure should not be construed, however, as preventing, limiting, or
delaying the County from taking disciplinary action against any individual, up to and including

termination, in circumstances (such as those involving problems of overall performance,
conduct, attitude, or demeanor) where the County deems disciplinary action appropriate.

7.19 Resignation

To resign in good standing, you should notify your immediate supervisor at least 10 business days
prior to the last day of work. Employees may be required to work during their 10 day notice (not
use accrued leave time). It is important for employees to continue with their current job functions
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and even train or assist for a smooth transition during the departure. Failure to do so may be
noted in your personnel record and may result in loss of re-employment rights.

7.20 Separation of Employment

The employee termination date for an employee who is terminating employment with Caldwell
County will be their last date of active duty in person at his/her usual and customary place of work
unless they are on paid administrative leave pending an investigation. If they are on paid
administrative leave pending an investigation, their last date of active duty will be the date upon
which a final determination decision was made following the investigation.

Any accrued vacation and comp time balances remaining for the employee as of their last date
of active duty will be paid in a lump sum to the employee on their final pay check. When you
leave county service, you normally will be paid for your unused vacation time.

Each employee who is issued County-owned equipment that may be used or taken outside the daily
workplace must sign an acknowledgement of receipt for the equipment, and agree that the
equipment will be returned on request of the department head or upon leaving departmental
employment whichever comes first. The agreement will further provide that if the equipment is
not returned when required, the replacement value will be deducted from the employee’s next (or
final) paycheck, as long as minimum wage is paid for each hour worked for non-exempt
employees.

7.21 Exit Interviews

It shall be the responsibility of each departing employee and their supervisor, whether or not the
departure is voluntary, to meet with Human Resources to complete forms and submit keys and
other materials or information required by the County.  Human Resources will also provide the
departing employee with information about retirement and payment of accrued leave, if any.

The departing employee may also discuss insurance issues and the possible extension of
benefits.

Employees are encouraged to submit an address change notice to Human Resources, if necessary, to
ensure proper address is on file for mailing of W-2.
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LEAVE AND ABSENCES
8.01 Leave for Full-Time Employees

The County recognizes the importance of vacation time in providing the opportunity for rest,
recreation, and personal activities. The County believes that vacation is important for employees
to rejuvenate and be productive. The County also recognizes that it is inevitable that most
employees will suffer an illness or injury that causes absence from work. Therefore, it is also the
County’s expectation that employees will stay home and take care of themselves when they are
sick and not expose their co-workers to illnesses. To minimize the economic hardship that these
leaves place on employees, the County provides paid leave time.

Full-time employees will receive paid leave-time as follows:
Vacation

Will be accrued at the beginning of each month. New employees may not take any
vacation leave until after 90 days of service. Vacation can be accrued up to 240 hours.

Year Hours accrued per month
0 6.67
3 7.33
6 8
9 8.67
12 9.33
15 10
18 10.67
21 11.33
24 12
Sick 6.67 hours accrued per month

Sick leave can be accrued up to 240 hours

Law Enforcement (12 hour shift) full-time employees will accrue paid leave-time as follows:
Vacation

Will be accrued at the beginning of each month. New employees may not take any
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vacation leave until after 90 days of service. Vacation can be accrued up to 360 hours.

Year Hours accrued per month
0 10
3 11
6 12
9 13

12 14

15 15

18 16

21 17

24 18

Sick 10 hours accrued per month

Sick leave can be accrued up to 360 hours

If the employee has paid leave time available, the employee may not take leave without pay
unless specified in other parts of this handbook.

Subject to the requirements set out in this handbook for using leave, you may use accrued paid
leave-time to take time off from work with pay for your own illness, a child or spouse’s illness,
death in the family, vacation or personal time, jury or witness duty, military leave or adoption or
placement of a child.

An employee who terminates employment or is terminated for any reason other than gross
misconduct will receive cash payment for unused vacation leave time.

An employee who has exhausted leave time and is off work will be subject to termination unless
on an approved leave, such as FMLA, a personal leave of absence, or additional leave time to
reasonably accommodate a disability.

Vacations may be taken as weekly periods, as individual days or in hourly increments.
Vacation periods must be approved by your supervisor. Vacation should be requested by
submitting the Request for Time Off form to your supervisor at least two (2) weeks in advance.

On occasion, however, your supervisor may approve a day off with less than two (2) weeks’
notice if under the circumstances your absence will not jeopardize the orderly flow of work.
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8.02 Leave for Part-Time Employees

If you are a part-time employee, you do not receive paid leave or leave-time.

8.03 Absenteeism and Tardiness

Attendance is an essential function of your job, and good attendance is necessary for the orderly
operation of the County. Consequently, the County expects all employees to assume diligent
responsibility for their attendance and promptness. Recognizing, however, that illnesses and
injuries may occur, the County has established leave plans to compensate full-time employees
for certain time lost for legitimate medical reasons. (Please consult the appropriate sections of
this Handbook for information regarding these benefits.)

Should you be unable to work because of illness, you must notify your supervisor or your
department head by 8:00 a.m. on each day of your absence unless you are granted an authorized
medical leave, in which case different notification procedures apply. (See the Family and
Medical Leave Act policy earlier in this Handbook.) Failure to properly notify the County will
result in an unexcused absence.

If you are absent for three (3) or more consecutive workdays due to illness, a statement from a
physician may be required before you will be permitted to return to work. In addition, the
County may require you to submit a statement from your physician, if abuse is suspected (for
example, where an employee’s record indicates a pattern of short absences and/or frequent
absences before or after holidays and weekends).

Absenteeism or tardiness that is unexcused or excessive is grounds for disciplinary action, up to and
including termination, regardless of whether you have accrued leave time. Absenteeism includes
leaving work early.

8.04 Bereavement/Emergency Leave

Up to three days of bereavement/emergency leave with pay may be granted to full time
employees by an elected official or department head in the event of:

e A death in the employee’s immediate family
e A life-threatening illness of a member of the employee’s immediate family who requires
the employee’s personal care and attention if sick leave is not available

Note: For purposes of bereavement/emergency leave, family includes spouse, child, parent,
brother, sister, grandparents, or grandchild of an employee or an employee’s spouse. It also
includes any person living in the employee’s household who is dependent on the employee for
care.
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8.05 Civil Leave

8.05.1 Jury Duty: Caldwell County encourages employees to serve on jury duty
when required. Employees must show the jury duty summons to their supervisor as soon as
possible so that the supervisor may make arrangements to accommodate the absence. Of course,
employees are expected to report for work whenever the court schedule permits. Any questions
regarding work schedule should be directed to the employee’s supervisor. Either Caldwell County
or the employee may request an excuse from jury duty if, in Caldwell County’s judgment, the
employee’s absence would create serious operational difficulties. Caldwell County will continue
to provide health insurance benefits, vacation, sick leave, and holiday benefits for eligible
employees. County employees are also eligible for juror checks and may keep such remuneration
in addition to the County pay.

8.05.2 Witness Duty: Caldwell County encourages employees to appear in court
for witness duty when subpoenaed. If an employee has been subpoenaed or requested to testify
as a witness for Caldwell County, they will receive paid time off for the entire period of witness
duty. Employees will be granted a maximum of 24 hours of paid time off to appear in court as a
witness at the request of a party other than Caldwell County or the State of Texas. Employees will
be paid at their base rate and are free to use any remaining paid leave benefits (vacation leave) to
receive compensation for any period of witness duty absence that would otherwise be unpaid.
The subpoena should be shown to the employee’s supervisor immediately after it is received so
that operating requirements can be adjusted, when necessary, to accommodate the employee’s
absence. The employee is expected to report for work whenever the court schedule permits.

8.05.3 Private Litigation: If an employee is absent from work to appear in
private litigation in which he/she is a principal party, the time off will be charged to vacation or
leave without pay.

8.06 Leave Without Pay

Caldwell County discourages allowing an employee to be granted unpaid leave time. However, in
cases other than Family and Medical Leave, any official or department head may grant leave
without pay to any employee so long as the official or department head can discharge the
responsibilities of the office or department without the presence of the employee.

Vacation and sick leave accrual will continue only as long as the employee is on paid leave; once
the employee has expended all paid leave, accrual will cease until the employee returns to work.

Employees who are on leave without pay should contact Human Resources for details concerning
continued benefit coverage during their leave without pay.
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8.07 Sick Leave

All full-time employees will accrue sick leave at a rate as defined in section 8.01 of this
handbook. Temporary and part-time employees do not accrue sick leave. Use of accrued sick
leave is subject to the approval of an employee’s supervisor, elected official or department head.

All full-time employees that generally work an 8 hour shift may accrue up to a maximum of 240
hours. Those employees that work a 12 hour shift may accrue up to a maximum of 360 hours.

Sick leave must be taken on an actual-time basis. Employees may not borrow against future
accruals nor use more sick leave than accrued.

If you use leave time for an illness, you are required to provide notice as described below under
the attendance policy. If you are ill for three (3) or more days, you may be required to provide a
doctor’s certificate documenting the reason for your absence and releasing you to work.

Upon separation from the County, unused sick leave will be forfeited.

8.08 Sick Leave Pool

The purpose of the Caldwell County Sick Leave pool is to provide additional sick leave days to
County employees in the event of a catastrophic illness or injury that prevents an employee from
active employment. Days may be applied from the Pool only after the employee has exhausted
all accrued sick, vacation, longevity and compensatory time.

At the direction of the Commissioner’s Court, Human Resources shall serve as the Pool
Administrator. The Pool Administrator shall be responsible for developing mechanisms to
transfer accrued sick leave into and out of the Pool; develop policies and procedures for the
operation of the Pool; and develop forms for contributing leave to, or using leave from, the Pool.

The Pool Administrative Committee shall be composed of the following members: an elected
official, the County Auditor or a staff member, the District Attorney or a staff member, the
Treasurer, and a non-supervisory employee, and an alternate in case of an absent member.

The Pool Administrative Committee will review requests within 5 days of receipt of the
application. Recommendations will be based upon individual circumstances, overall balance of
pool leave and the Medical Certification/Recommendation of the applicant.

Refer to adopted procedure of the sick leave pool administration committee located in Human
Resources.
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8.09 Military Leave

In accordance with Title 38 U.S.C. Section 4301 et. Seq., Uniformed Services Employment and
Reemployment Rights Act (USERRA), employees of Caldwell County are granted leave to serve
in the U.S. uniformed services, including the armed forces, the various reserve units, the
National Guard and the commissioned corps of the Public Health Service.

It is the intention of Caldwell County to adhere to all requirements of USERRA with regard to
military service. The provisions of this policy shall not be construed to abridge any right of
compensation or benefits arising under state or federal law or regulations.

Employees that leave a job to serve in the uniformed services are required to give advance
written notice to their supervisor. Duly authenticated copies of the State or Federal military
orders shall accompany each notice of the need for military leave, and any other documentation
reasonably required to establish the employee’s right to leave.

Leave for military duty whether voluntary or involuntary, shall be granted to employees who
provide sufficient documentation of the need for leave. In accordance with Section 431.005 of
the Texas Government Code, Caldwell County will provide 15 days of paid leave for military
duty in a federal fiscal year (October 1 — September 30). There is no accrual of paid military
leave time. Employees shall be paid leave when leave is taken, and paid military leave will not
exceed 15 days in one federal fiscal year.

Employees are able (but are not required) to use accrued leave time for additional time while
performing military duty. Part-time and/or temporary employees may receive time off for
military duty with pay.

If an employee is on military leave for less than 31 consecutive days, the employee may elect to
continue Caldwell County’s health benefits at the same rate as an active employee. For absences
of 31 days or more, employees may elect to continue health benefits at up to 102 percent of the
full premium for up to 24 months or until the date they decline or become ineligible for
reemployment, whichever is less. Notification and payments must be coordinated with Human
Resources.

If an employee elects not to continue health benefits while on military leave, the employee will
be immediately entitled to health benefits upon their return to work if they meet the requirements
for reinstatement of employment. Any illnesses or injuries that were incurred in or aggravated
during the period of military service will be subject to the provisions of the Caldwell County
Employee Medical Plan, Article IV, Limitations and Exclusions.

The period an employee has to apply for reemployment or report back to work after military
service is based on time spent on military duty.

e [For service of 1 to 30 consecutive calendar days, the service member must return at the
beginning of the next regularly scheduled work period on the first full day after release
from service, taking into account safe travel home plus an eight hour rest period.
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e For service of 31 to 180 calendar days, the service member must submit for application
for reemployment within 14 calendar days of release from service.

e [For service of more than 180 calendar days, an application for reemployment must be
submitted within 90 calendar days of release from service.

The above deadlines to report to work or apply for employment or reemployment within the
appropriate period specified in this subsection shall be subject to possible forfeiture of rights and
benefits under this policy and may to be subject to disciplinary action for unauthorized absence
from scheduled work.

In accordance with USERRA guidelines, the County will reinstate employees who:

e During their employment with the County have had no more than five cumulative years
of leave for military duty (unless their service fits into one of the excused categories
defined in USERRA);

e Are not discharged under dishonorable conditions; and

e Reapply in a timely manner.

An elected official or department head may request a copy of military orders showing the date of
release from duty and satisfactory performance of duty from an employee returning from
military leave.

Upon the end of the military leave, the employee will, upon request, be in reinstated to a position
and rate of pay comparable to what the employee could reasonably have been expected to attain
if they had been continuously employed with the County. For additional information regarding
reinstatement rights after military leave, please contact Human Resources.

During a military leave of absence, an employee shall retain any accrued leave time that is not
used during their period of military leave. Military leave shall not be treated as a break in
service for purposes of longevity. During periods of unpaid leave, an employee will not accrue
vacation or sick time, and will not receive holiday pay.

Employees on military leave shall continue to earn service credit toward vesting in the retirement
system. An employee returning from military leave shall be allowed to make contributions to
their account in the TCDRS in an amount not to exceed what they would have contributed had
they been continuously employed. The contributions may be made over a period equal to three
times the period of military service, but no longer than five years.

8.10 Workers’ Compensation/Injury Leave

The County carries insurance to cover approved costs for work-incurred injury or illness. When
employees are injured while performing their duties, without negligence on their part, and are
unable to return to work, they may be entitled to paid leave from the date of the injury.
However, all regulations regarding injury leave must be followed or injury leave may be
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denied.

Workers compensation benefits, if approved, help pay for the employee’s medical treatment, if
any, and part of any income that may be lost. Specific benefits are prescribed by law,
depending on the circumstances of each case.

In compliance with the Texas Workers’ Compensation Insurance Act, all Caldwell County
employees are provided workers’ compensation coverage.

To assist in obtaining coverage, employees shall report all work-related accidents to the
appropriate supervisor immediately. The supervisor must then immediately notify Human
Resources. Human Resources must notify the workers’ compensation carrier and obtain a
claim number for the injured employee to provide medical facilities. Along with the report of
injury, an accident investigation report should also be submitted.

All employees injured on the job must see a Workers Compensation approved urgent care
centers, hospitals and/or specialists.  Approved providers will decide when an employee can
return to the work place and if any work restrictions will apply. An employee who fails to return
to work at the designated time may be dismissed, if all FMLA time has been exhausted or the
employee no longer qualifies for FMLA leave.

If your physical condition permits and an assignment is available, you may be assigned to do
other work for the county until you are able to return to your original job.

More information about workers’ compensation rights may be obtained from the Texas
Department of Insurance — Division of Workers® Compensation (TDI-DWC), or by calling 512-
804- 4000, or by contacting Human Resources at 512-398-4108. Human Resources will report all
injuries to the County’s workers compensation provider as they are reported.

TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE POLICIES
9.01 General Policy

The policy of the County is that employees are to be fully reimbursed for necessary and
reasonable job-related expenses incurred in the authorized conduct of County business, including
business-related travel. Except in cases involving in-County use of a personal vehicle,
employees must receive prior approval from the appropriate elected official or department head
before travel which involves reimbursable expenses. The request should include an estimate of
costs to be incurred.

All travel expenses are subject to requirements of documentation and reasonableness, and will be

honored in conformance with adopted policies and procedures, provided that the travel was
properly authorized and that funds are available in the department’s budget.
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In some cases, the County may prepay such expenses as registration fees, hotel costs, and/or
airline or other public transportation costs directly to the entity involved.

Employees should be conscientious in their use of County funds. In all cases, travel expenses
should be limited to those that are reasonable and necessary. Additionally, when two or more
employees are traveling to the same location for the same purpose, they should travel together
whenever possible to avoid unnecessary travel expenses.

It shall be the responsibility of each County official or department head to utilize out of County
travel funds for official County business only. It shall be the responsibility of each County
official or department head to see to the strict enforcement of this policy.

Expenses which are not permitted under the terms of grants, contracts, or agreements with out
agencies will not be charged as costs to those grants, contracts or agreements.

Travel by County employees outside the County in which the employee is stationed is
permissible provided that it is authorized in advance by the appropriate elected official or
department head and does not exceed budgetary limitations. Advances or reimbursement for
travel are based upon the most economical conveyance that is reasonably available. When
private automobiles are used for travel, reimbursement is allowed on the basis of actual mileage
traveled or tourist class air fare, whichever is less. The difference in cost between first-class air
accommodations and less than first-class air accommodations is unallowable except with less-
than-first-class air accommodations are not available.

In cases where a rental car is used, employees must choose the optional insurance coverage; the
County will pay for the insurance cost.

County officials and employees who receive automobile allowances are provided the allowances
for travel within the County. In the event one of these official or employees is required to travel
outside the County, he or she is entitled to reimbursement for actual expenses for such trip(s)
provided the travel was authorized.

9.02 Subsistence Expenses

Reimbursable subsistence expenses will generally be for food, registration, lodging, telephone
calls, parking, tolls, taxi service, and reasonable gratuities. For out of County travel, mileage
shall be paid at the State or General Services Administration (“GSA”) standard mileage rate.

The County will reimburse employees for meals while away from home on County business
according to GSA guidelines for overnight stays. Per GSA guidelines, if a trip does not include
an overnight stay meals will not be reimbursed. These per-diem amounts may be adjusted by the
Commissioners Court as deemed necessary.
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9.03 Expense Reporting

As soon as an employee returns from a trip, or at least within one week of the travel, he or she
must complete an expense report documenting any actual expenses incurred on the trip which
were not prepaid directly by the County to the entity involved. The County will issue a
reimbursement check to the employee for allowable out-of-pocket expenses.

All reimbursements must be approved by the appropriate elected official or department head and
must be within the department’s budget. When two or more officials or employees travel in a
single automobile, only one employee will receive per-mile or other automobile reimbursements.
Conference registration checks will be made out only to the organization sponsoring the
conference. Prohibited expenditures includes but are not limited to the cost of personal
entertainment, spouse’s expenses, amusements, social activities, alcoholic beverages, traffic
citations, or illegal activities.

9.04 County Credit Card

The Caldwell County Commissioners Court recognizes that using county-obtained credit cards to
obtain certain goods and services to conduct the business of Caldwell County fulfills a public
purpose. In order to safeguard the taxpayers’ money and ensure financial accountability and
transparency regarding county-obtained credit card transactions, the Caldwell County
Commissioners Court finds it is in the public interest to adopt this Caldwell County Credit Card
Policy.

Obtaining and Administering County Credit Cards

1. Subject to the approval of the Caldwell County Commissioners Court, the Caldwell
County Auditor will obtain and administer credit cards in the name of Caldwell County to
conduct the business of Caldwell County.

2. No other Caldwell County elected official or employee may obtain or administer a credit
card in the name of Caldwell County.

3. The Caldwell County Auditor will keep under lock and key all county-obtained credit
cards that are not issued to a specific individual. These cards may be checked out to
transact county business upon request to the auditor, who will keep records of all
requests.

4. The Caldwell County Commissioners Court must vote in open session to authorize the
Caldwell County Auditor to issue a county-obtained credit card to a specific county
elected official, county employee or county office.
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Only Caldwell County elected officials and employees may use county-obtained credit
cards, and only for the business of Caldwell County.

Before being allowed to use a county-obtained credit card, Caldwell County elected
officials and employees must acknowledge in writing that they have read and understand
this policy. This acknowledgement will be kept in their personnel file.

This policy does not affect the Caldwell County Fuel Card Policy.

Using County Credit Cards

1.

2.

9.05

All county-obtained credit card purchases must comply with all federal, state, and county

purchasing statutes, rules, policies, and procedures.

All county-obtained credit card purchases must be documented with itemized receipts.

All receipts must be turned in to the auditor’s office within three business days of the date

of the charge.

The following constitute unauthorized uses of county-obtained credit cards:

Personal expenditures;

Cash advances;

Sales tax (except in cases where state law does not exempt local governments);

Entertainment of any kind, including the purchase of alcohol;

Purchases under contracts, unless an emergency or necessity is deemed by the

Caldwell County Auditor;

f. Separate, sequential and component purchases or transactions made with the
intent to circumvent state law or county policy;

g. Purchases that are split to stay within card transaction limits;

h. Amounts greater than a county-obtained credit card’s transaction limits;

i. Expenditures made without department head approval.

P00 o

An individual who makes an unauthorized use of a county-obtained credit card or who
does not document a purchase with an itemized receipt may be held responsible for such
expenditures. An individual whose failure to turn in receipts results in a late charge or
fee from the credit card company may be held responsible for such late charge or fee.
Failure to comply with this policy will result in suspension of the privileges to use the
credit card.

Unauthorized use of a county-obtained credit card may be considered misappropriation of
county funds and may result in disciplinary action, up to and including termination, and
could result in criminal prosecution.

Purchasing (Auditor is going to provide insert for this section)

72



This Employee Handbook is the property of Caldwell County
Version 11.01.17

9.06 Travel Advances

Travel advances in an amount not to exceed $200 will be allowed from the County Auditor upon
completion of the travel advance request form. This form must be submitted to the County
Auditor at least five days prior to departure before it will be honored.

The employee requesting advance funds is responsible for them and must submit any remaining
funds along with the travel expense form to the County Auditor upon return. Any expenses
disallowed under this policy statement or any shortages will be deducted from the employee’s
paycheck.

9.07 Use of County Cash Fund

According to Sec. 130.902 (c) of the Local Government Code, a change fund may not be used to
make loans or advances or to cash checks or warrants of any kind.

Therefore, no checks will be cashed for any reason from any county change drawer.

COUNTY PROPERTY
10.01 Use of Tools, Equipment, Property and Vehicles

Employees who are assigned tools or equipment or vehicles by their departments are responsible
for them and for their proper use and maintenance.

All county property shall be returned upon termination of employment.

No personal use of any county property, money, materials, supplies, tools, equipment or vehicles
is permitted. Violations may result in discharge and possible prosecution.

The use of personal property in the course and scope of employment is at the employee’s own
risk for loss or damage.  Reasonable measures will be taken to safeguard your personal
belongings; however, Caldwell County assumes no liability for personal property brought into
the workplace. Any employee who brings personal property into the workplace assumes the full
risk for it should it be lost, stolen, or damaged.

10.02 Keys

Employees are responsible for keys that are assigned to them for the duration of their
employment. Including, but not limited to:
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Vehicles
Equipment
Buildings
Offices

Gates

Filing Cabinets
Desks

Safe/Lock Boxes

It is also the responsibility of every employee to notify Security, Human Resources or Elected
Official if the key(s) are misplaced, lost, stolen or suspect someone of tampering or trespassing.
All keys are to be returned immediately upon separation of employment.

10.03 Passengers While on County Business

It is recommended that no non-business passengers should be in the vehicle when the vehicle is
being used on County business.

10.04 Unauthorized Use

Employee agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Caldwell County from and against any and all
losses, costs, judgments, damages, claims or liabilities growing out of or resulting from any
unauthorized use of a County-owned or leased vehicle or from use of said vehicle by an
unauthorized driver.

10.05 Accident Reporting

Any employee operating county equipment or vehicles must report all equipment and vehicular
accidents, personal injury and property damage or liability claims to his/her supervisor, Human
Resources, Auditor and the proper law enforcement agency immediately. If requested, Elected
Official and/or Department Head may be required to report accident(s) to the Commissioners
Court.

Each vehicular accident, no matter how minor, must be reported to the county in order that an
official accident report can be filed. Reports should be made to the Human Resources and
County Auditor’s office. Failure to report accidents may lead to disciplinary action up to and
including termination.
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10.06 County Vehicle Usage — General Guidelines

All vehicles must be parked at a county facility at the end of each working day unless prior
authorization has been granted by their elected official or department head.

Vehicles may be used only for work-related duties and if authorized to drive to and from work.
They may be used for no other purpose except in an emergency or for trips completely incidental
to County employment while driving to and from a County-related job site.

If an elected official/lemployee uses a County vehicle to commute to and from their primary
residence, the fringe benefit use of said vehicle shall be included as taxable income of the elected
official/employee in accordance with IRS Commuting Valuation Rules.

Marked and unmarked vehicles used by law enforcement officers used to commute to and from
work are considered as qualified non-personal vehicles and the use of such vehicles is not
considered taxable income. The term “law enforcement officer” means an individual who is
employed on either a full-time or part-time basis by a governmental unit that is responsible for
the prevention or investigation of crime involving injury to persons or property (including
apprehension or detention of persons for such crime), who is authorized by law to carry firearms,
execute search warrants, and to make arrests (other than merely a citizen’s arrest), and who
regularly carries firearms (except when it is not possible to do so because of the requirements of
undercover work). Use of either a marked or unmarked vehicle by a person who is not a law
enforcement officer would be considered as table income. Only County elected
officials/employees, duly commissioned reserve officers authorized by the County Sheriff or
Constable, or officers assigned to special operations and/or task force unit, Juvenile Probation
Officers, Code Enforcement, Sanitation, Emergency Management, Unit Road and Building
Maintenance personnel are authorized to drive a County vehicle by the Commissioners Court.

A list of duly commissioned reserve officers authorized by the County Sheriff, Constable, or to
drive a County vehicle shall be maintained by the respective department head/elected official and
a copy kept by the County Auditor’s Office.

At no time may a County vehicle be used for personal gain, personal business, to drive to a place
of secondary or part-time employment not related to County business, or for any other non-
County related use.

County vehicles may not be used as tow vehicles, unless it is for official County business.

Allowed passengers in County vehicles are:
1. Anyone in the care and custody of law enforcement official;
2. County employees;
3. A non-employee on County-related business; and
4. Any person in need of transport due to an emergency
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In the event of an accident involving a County-owned vehicle being used by County elected
official/employee for personal reasons, the County elected official/employee will be fully liable
for all damage and/or injuries sustained to all parties in the accident.

All drivers of County-owned vehicles, and those using their personal vehicles on County
business, shall comply with all applicable State and local laws. It will be the responsibility of the
driver to pay any fines imposed for not complying with such laws.

Federal Law prohibits any CDL driver operating any vehicle over 10,000 GWR from texting
with fines and penalties, up to including loss of CDL. Caldwell County expressly prohibits
anyone operating any County owned vehicle or equipment from texting with penalties, up to
including loss of employment.

When driving or using a vehicle for county business, seat belts are to be worn by driver and
passengers at all times.

10.07 Personal Usage

Where use of a personal vehicle is judged to be the most reasonable means of transportation in
the conduct of official County business, reimbursement will be at the maximum allowed rate
according to State of Texas guidelines. Employees are expected to report the shortest distance
between points of departure and destinations for all travel. Travel between an employee’s
residence and the County office is not eligible for reimbursement.
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17. Adjournment.

As authorized by Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, the
Commissioners Court of Caldwell County, Texas reserves the
right to adjourn into Executive Session at any time during the
course of this meeting to discuss any of the matters listed above
The Court may adjourn for matters that may relate to Texas
Government Code Section 551.071(1) (Consultation with Attorney
about pending or contemplated litigation or settlement offers);
Texas Government Code Section 551.071(2) (Consultation with
Attorney when the Attorney’s obligations under the Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of
Texas conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code);
Texas Government Code Section 551.072 (Deliberations about
Real Property); Texas Government Code Section 551.073
(Deliberations about Gifts and Donations); Texas Government
Code Section 551.074 (Personnel Matters); Texas Government
Code Section 551.0745 (Deliberations about a County Advisory
Body); Texas Government Code Section 551.076 (Deliberations
about Security Devices); and Texas Government Code Section
551.087 (Economic Development Negotiations).In the event that
the Court adjourns into Executive Session, the Court will
announce under what section of the Texas Government Code the
Commissioners Court is using as its authority to enter into an
Executive Session. The meeting facility is wheelchair accessible
and accessible parking spaces are available. Request for
accommodations or interpretive services must be made 48 hours
prior to this meeting. Please contact the County Judge’s office at
512-398-1808 for further information. www.co.caldwell.tx.us
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